BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL

NEW DELHI
COMPANY PETITION (IB) NO. 204 OF 2021

IN THE MATTER OF:

UNION BANK OF INDIA

M/S. SUPERTECH LIMITED

VERSUS

MASTERINDE X
VOLUME -1

... FINANCIAL CREDITOR

... CORPORATE DEBTOR

NO.

PARTICULARS

PAGE NO.

Report on behalf of the Resolution Professional on the

status of project ECO village-1I of Supertech Limited,
being the Corporatecorporate Debtor.

1-22

ANNEXURE - Al: Copy of the minutes of EV-II CoC

along with the summary of voting results of the 1% CoC
meeting,

23-62

ANNEXURE - A2: Copy of the minutes of EV-II CoC

along with the summary of voting resuits of the 2™ CoC
meeting,.

63 - 96

ANNEXURE - A3: Copy of the minutes of EV-II CoC

along with the summary of voting results of the 3" CoC
meeting

97 — 147

ANNEXURE - Ad4: Copy of the minutes of EV-II CoC

along with the summary of voting results of the 4" CoC
meeting,.

148 - 166

VOLUME -2

ANNEXURE ~ AS5: Copy of the minutes of EV-1I CoC

along with the summary of voting results of the 5" CoC
meeting

167 - 177

ANNEXURE - A6: Copy of the minutes of EV-1I CoC

178 —- 210




along with the summary of voting results of the 6 CoC
meeting

ANNEXURE - A7; Copy of the minutes of EV-II CoC

along with the summary of voting results of the 7% CoC
meeting

211 -222

ANNEXURE - A8: Copy of the minutes of EV-II CoC

along with the summary of voting results of the 8" CoC
meeting,

223 — 245

10.

ANNEXURE - A9: Copy of the minutes of EV-II CoC

along with the summary of voting results of the 9" CoC
meeting

246 — 257

PR

11.

ANNEXURE - A10: Copy of the minutes of EV-II CoC

along with the summary of voting results of the 10" CoC
meeting

258 - 278

12.

ANNEXURE - A11: Copy of the minutes of EV-II CoC

along with the summary of voting results of the 11" CoC
meeting

279 - 306

%/ /L/ /;c/?ffy/ a

R. SUDHINDER

FOR ARGUS PARTNERS

SOLICITORS & ADVOCATES

ADVOCATE FOR THE CORPORATE DEBTOR

EXPRESS BUILDING, 2"° FLOOR,
9-10, BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR MARG,
NEW DELHI — 110002

D/726-A/1989,

r.sudhinder@argus-p.com

9810333908/9899867235

PLACE: NEW DELHI
DATED: 31.07.2023



BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL
NEW DELHI

COMPANY PETITION (IB) NO. 204 OF 2021

IN THE MATTER OF:

UNION BANK OF INDIA ... FINANCIAL CREDITOR
VERSUS

M/S. SUPERTECH LIMITED ... CORPORATE DEBTOR

REPORT ON BEHALF OF THE RESOLUTION PROFESSIONAL ON THE
STATUS OF PROJECT ECO VILLAGE-II OF SUPERTECH LIMITED,
BEING THE CORPORATECORPORATE DEBTOR

Background

This status report pertaining to Project Eco Village-II of the Corporate Debtor has been

prepared by the Resolution Professional {("RP’), to file a status report for the period between

March 25, 2022, and July 25, 2023, for the perusal of this Hon’ble Tribunal.

1. Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process — Supertech Limited

An application being Union Bank of India vs Supertech Limited [CP(IB) No. 204/ND/2021]

was filed by Union Bank of India under Section 7 of the Insolvency & Bankruptey Code.,

2016 (“Code™) for initiation of Corporate Insolvency Process (“CIRP”} against Supertech

Limited (“Corporate Debtor™). Accordingly, the Hon’ble Nationa] Company Law Tribunal,

New Dethi, Bench VI (“NCLT™) vide its order dated March 25™ 2022 (

“Insolvency
Commencement Date”

), initiated CIRP of the Corporate Debtor and appointed Mr. Hitesh
Goel as the Interim Resolution Professional {(“IRP").

Subsequently, an appeal against the order of the Hon’ble NCLT, dated March 25, 2022, being

Ram Kishor Arora vs. Union Bank of India [Company Appeal (AT)INS) No. 406 of 2022],
was filed with Hon’ble National Company Law Appellate Tribunal, New Delhi (“NCLAT™
by the promoter and suspended director of Supertech Limited. Pursuant to the said appeal,
Hon’ble NCLAT vide an order dated April 12, 2022 (“Stay Order™), granted 60 days of stay
on formation of committee of creditors for the corporate debtor, T}

vide order dated June 10, 2022 ("Modification Order”

1ereafter, Hon'ble NCLAT

), modified the stay on the constitution

S TN



of the CoC of the Corporate Debtor to the extent that IRP may constitute the CoC onl

¥ in
relation to the Project Eco Village I (“EV-II Project”

) of the Corporate Debtor,

Pursuant to the meeting of the Committee of Creditors (“CoC”) of BV-II Project held on July
13, 2022, the members of CoC resolved, with the requisite majEirity required under code to
confirm the IRP Mr. Hitesh Goel as the Resolution Professional (“RP") for the EV-II Project

in accordance with Section 22(2) of the Code.

The modification order inter alia stated that after constitution of CoC of EV-II Project, the
IRP shall proceed to complete the construction of the project with the assistance of ex-
management, its employees, and workmen. Further, with respect to EV-II Project, the IRP
was directed by Hon’ble NCLAT to proceed with the completion of the project, resolution,
prepare Information Memorandum, Issue Form-G and invite Resolution plan with the caveat

that no resolution plan is to be put for voting without the leave of Hon’ble NCLAT.
2. Corporate Insolvency and Resolution Process — Eco Viliage I project

2.1 Constitution of 1 COC of Preject EV-II

The RP has constituted the 1% CoC of Project EV — 11, basis the claims received till June 10,
2022, on best effort basis.

The report on constitution of the EV — 11 CoC was filed with Hon’ble NCLT on June 20, 2022,
and the same was also taken on record by the Hon’ble Adjudicating Authority vide order dated
July 5. 2022, and Mr. Sanjeet Kumar Sharma was appointed as the authorized representative
of the allottees of EV — II Project as class of creditors under the Code. Subsequent reports

were also filed by the Resolution Professional certifying the revised constitution of committee
of creditors of the Corporate Debtor,

NS

2



2.2.Update on claim verification A

P

A summary of claims as on May 01, 2023.

Summary of elaims

Amount
admitted of

t : Ameunt of
Category of No. of

creditor No. of Amount of claims not f::::
. claims admitted i

N verificat
admitted

ion

claim Amount .
s claims

Secured financial
1 creditors
belonging to any -
¢lass of creditors
Unsecured
finaneial
2| creditors 3442 | 16405848728 | P g eessiasic | 7740534010 | -
belonging to any

class of creditors
Secured financial
creditors  {other
than financial
3 creditors

. 3 4,854,529,638 3 4,854,525.638
belonging to any
class of
creditors)
Operational

creditors  (other
4 than  Workmen

and Employees | 14 3,796,122,343 13 3,389,592.8%0 406,529,463 -
and Government
Dues)
Total 3,439 | 25,056,500,709 3,424 16.909,437,634 | 8.147.063.675 -

2.3. Agendas for discussion and voting result (1% CeC of Project Eco Village IT)

The first CoC of EV-II was duly conducted on July 13, 2022. Various agenda items were
discussed including updates on publication of Form A, site visits, control and custody of assets

and business operations, intimation of CIRP to various stakeholders and government

authorities, claim process, intimation on appointment of authorized representative for creditor

in class (real estate allotees), appointment of professionals, plan for construction activities,

The voting agendas included ratification of expenses incurred during the period of Insolvency

Resolution Professional (JRP Period), appointment of IRP Mr. Hitesh Goel as Resolution
Professional (RP), approval of fee of insolvency professional entity (1PE}, approval of fee of
legal advisors to RP, approval of fee of registered valuers.

The minutes of EV-11 CoC along with the summary of voting results of the 1* CoC meeting

i1s attached as Annexure Al to this report.

2.4.Agendas for discussion and Voting Result (2" CoC of Project Eco Village IT)

The second CaC of EV-I was duly conducted on August 10, 2022. Various agenda items

were discussed including updates on valvation exercise, information memorandum.

N-S



) 4
pre-possession demand, cash flows of project EV-II,
Eligibility criteria for invitation of ¢xpression of interest as per section 25(2)(h) of the code,

construction status, interim funding,

approval of fee for appointment of transaction review auditor, ratification of expenses

incurred, virtual data room {VDR), cost of bulk emailing & e-voting services.

During the 2nd CoC meeting the Homebuyers' Authorized Representative raised the issuc of
raising interim finance to start construction in all pending towers of project EV-II. The
promoters of corporate debtor were also considering interim finance options and had
approached Varde India Investment Adviser Private Limited (Varde) and Polwell Real Estates
Private Limited (Pollwell). Varde proposed an interim finance of INR 1200 crore for the entire
Supertech Limited, while Pollwell suggested INR 50 crores. To resume construction activities
specifically for project EV-II, the Resolution Professional (RP) requested the promoters to

explore opportunities with Varde and Pollwell for raising interim finance.

The voting agendas includes eligibility criteria as per section 25(2)h) of the code, fee of
transaction review auditor, ratification of expenses, cost of professionals, cost of VDR,

reduced notice period for convening CoC meeting.

The minutes of EV-II CoC along with the summary of voting results of the 2" CoC meeting

is attached as Annexure A2 o this report.

2.5.Agendas for discussion and voting result (3™ CoC of Project Eco Viliage 11)

The third CoC of EV-IT was duly conducted on September 14, 2022, which was adjourned

and continued on September 22, 2022. Various agenda items were discussed including wpdates

on the interim funding, construction status, status of expression of interest received, indicative

timeline for CIR process, evaluation matrix, key terms of request for resolution plan {RFRP),

approval of fee for appointment of legal advisor, approval of fee for appointment of

transaction review auditor, ratification of CIRP cost.

During the 3rd CoC, the Resolution Professional (RP} presented the non-binding term sheet

received from Varde regarding project EV-IL. The term sheet propesed an infusion of interim

finance up to INR 100 crores, Additionally, the RP informed the CoC that the promoters, via

an email on September 6, 2022, expressed their willingness to provide INR ]

0 crores as per
the term sheet presented by Pollwell.

Varde stated that they would disburse funds after completing due ditigence, contingent upon

the approval of the term sheet. On the other hand, Pollwel] agreed to invest the funds

immediately upon approval of the term sheet.



- ___5

Regarding Pollwell being a related party of the promoters, the CoC suggested that they should

not charge any interest for infusing the interim finance of INR 10 crores, The promoters agreed
to the terms proposed by the CoC.

It was stated by lenders during the meeting that the RP must provide a detailed estimate of the
interim funding required for project EV-IT and specify how the funds will be disbursed for

their intended purpose. The lenders required this information before considering any proposal.

Upon the promoters' insistence, it was agreed that only the agenda of raising interest-free
interim finance of up to INR 10 crores from Pollwel! would be put to a vote, and the proposal

from Varde for INR 100 crores would not be considered for voting.

After the electronic voting (E-Voting) process, the CoC rejected the agenda for raising

nterest-free interim finance of INR 10 crores from Pollwell.

The voting agendas included approval of fee of legal advisor, approval of fee of transaction
review auditor, ratification of CIRP expenditures incurred, approval of CIR cost, approval of
evaluation matrix, approval of RERP, approval of extension of timelines for submission of

EOI for 10 days by re-issuing Form G, approval for raising an interest free interim finance of
INR 10 crores from Polwell Real Estates Private Limited.

The minutes of EV-II CoC along with the summary of voting results of the 3' CoC meeting

15 attached as Annexure A3 to this report.

2.6.Agendas for discussion and voting result (4 CoC of Project Eco Viltage 11}

The fourth CoC of EV-11 was duly conducted on November 9, 2022. Various agenda items

were discussed including updates on construction status, cash flow, transaction review audit,

valuation, final list of prospective resolution applicant, appointment of firm for conducting

commercial assessment of the need of interim financing for project EV-II, filing of application

with NCLT for appointment of IRP as RP, extension of C[RP period by 90 days beyond 180

days, replacement of IPE, issue of flats sold under no rental scheme.

During the CoC meeting, the Resolution Professional (RP) presented an agenda regarding the

appointment of a firm to conduct a commercial assessment of the interim financing needs for

project Eco Village 11, as requested by the lenders in the previous meeting. The purpose of

this assessment was to obtain a detailed breakdown of the amount due from various

homebuyers, along with the expected timeline of receiving these payments as per their builder

NS



} 6
the assessment aimed to estimate the remaining costs

required to complete the pending construction and determine the shortfall for which interim
finance would be necessary.

buyer agreements. Additionally,

The RP clarified that all the necessary data for the commercial assessment had already been

provided to the CoC by the management. However, the purpose of appointing an independent

firm was to verify the estimations and data provided by the management.

During the discussions, the promoters of the Corporate Debtor (CD) requested the CoC once
again to consider the approval of Varde's INR 100 crores term sheet. However, the lenders
refused this request, stating that no approval could be granted without a complete assessment

of the interim finance requirements and the repayment of dues to all creditors.

The meeting concluded with the lenders asking the RP to provide the scope of work for which

quotes were invited from firms for the commercial assessment.

The voting agendas included authorization to file an application with NCLT for confirming

appointment of IRP as RP, Approval for extension of CIRP period by 90 days beyond 180
days.

The minutes of EV-1I CoC along with the summary of voting results of the 4" CoC meeting

is attached as Annexure A4 to this report.

2.7. Agendas for discussion and voting result (5" CoC of Project Eco Village 1)

The fifth CoC of EV-TI was duly conducted on November 25, 2022. Various agenda items are

discussed including extension of deadline for submission of resolution plan as per the requests

received from PRAs, issues related to payments to be made under rental scheme and

subvention scheme to Homebuyers, allowing certain Homebuyers to attend the CoC meeting

as observers, issues related to no dues certificate and pre-possession demands.

The voting agendas included approval for extension of timeline of submission of resolution

plans by potential resolution applicants to 15™ December 2022,

The minutes of EV-II CoC along with the summary of voting results of the 5% CoC mecting

8 attached as Annexure A5 to this report,

NS



2.8.Agendas for discussion and voting result (6" CoC of Project Eco Village I1)

The sixth CoC meeting of EV-II was duly conducted on December 19, 2022. Various agenda
items were discussed including update on construction status, construction plan for next three
months, cash flow of project EV-II, update on CIRP cost, update on legal opinion received
for subvention scheme, update on legal opinion received for rental scheme, appointment of a
firm for conducting the commercial assessment for the need of interim finance for project EV-

I, extension of deadline for submission of reselution plan as per the request received from
PRAs.

In the CoC meeting, the agenda for appointing a firm to conduct a commercial assessment of

the interim financing requirements for Project EV-II was brought up once again. The CoC
was informed about the quotes received from two different firms for conducting the
assessment. After discussions, the lenders decided to defer the agenda for the next meeting,

considering that a clearer status of the submission of resolution plans by Potential Resolution
Applicants (PRAS) might be available at that time.

Additionally, the lenders instructed the Resolution Professional (RP) to negotiate the quotes

received from the firms for the commercial assessment during this period of deferral.

The voting agendas included approval for extension of timeline of submission of resolution

plans by potential resolution applicants to 3™ January 2023.

The minutes of EV-II CoC along with the summary of voting results of the 6% CoC meeting

1s attached as Annexure A6 to this report.
2.9.Agendas for discussion and voting result (7" CoC of Project Eco Village 1)

The Seventh CoC of EV-II was duly conducted on January 4, 2023, which was adjourned and

continued on January 9, 2023, Various agenda items were discussed including updates on the

construction activities, update on cash flows, discussion on appointment of a firm for

conducting the Commercial Assessment of the need of interim financing for Project EV-i1,
updates on valuation exercise. Additionally, way forward in the CIRP of Project EV-11 was

also discussed which included the following four options namely,

i To consider the resolution-cum-settiement plan presented by the Promoters
ii.  To initiate CIRP against Supertech Limited as a whole (i.e., including ail
. To merge Project BV II with the non-EV I Projects

1v.  To Liquidate Project EV II

its projects)

NS



) 8

However, the RP clarified to the CoC that all the above-mentioned options would be subject

to the appropriate directions fapprovals of the Hon’ble NCLAT.

During the meeting, the agenda for appointing a firm to conduct a commercial assessment was

also once again presented to the CoC. The revised quotes for the assessment were also
provided for the CoC's consideration. However, after discussions, the lenders decided to defer

the agenda for appointing the firm to the next CoC meeting,

The voting agenda included extension of timelines for submission of the resolution plans by
the PRA(s) till January 31, 2023, basis the request for extension of time for submission of the

resolution plan received from one PRA(s), namely, consortium of Suruchi Foods Private

Limited and UV Stressed Assets Management Private Limited.

The minutes of EV-II CoC along with the summary of voting results of the 7" CoC meeting

is attached as Annexure A7 to this report.

2.10. Agendas for discussion and voting result (8" CoC of Project Eco Village I1)

The Eighth CoC of EV-II was duly conducted on February 2, 2023, Various agenda items
were discussed including updates on the construction activities, update on cash flows, updates
on CIRP cost, updates on transaction review audit. Additionally, an update on order of

Hon’ble Supreme Coust dated January 27, 2023, was discussed. The excerpt of the order
presented to CoC is as follows:

“Taking note of the submissions sought to be made in these matters, we are clearly of the view
that as at present, the offers said to have been made by the prospective resolution applicants
may be evaluated and may be placed Jor consideration before the NCLAT but bevond that

process, we would request the NCLAT to keep the proceedings in abevance and await further
orders of this Court”

Moreover, way forward in the CIRP of Project EV-II was also discussed and as no resolution

plans were received till the last date for submission of resolution plan i.e., January 31, 2023,

Accordingly, it was decided by the CoC to put for voting the agenda for extension of CIRP

period for sixty (60) days beyond 270 days. However, the voting agenda was rejected by the

Creditors in Class (Real Estate Allottees of Project EV-II) having a voting share of 64%,

The minutes of EV-11 CoC along with the summary of voting results of the 8" CoC mee

ting
is attached as Annexure A8 to this report,



=]

2.11. Agendas for discussion and voting result (9" CoC of Project Eco Village 1)

The Ninth CoC of EV-II was duly cenducted on February 17, 2023, As the 270 days of CIRP

period was expiring on February 18, 2023, the CoC was called to discuss the way forward in

the CIRP in light of the expiry of CIRP period. The CoC members present at the meeting were
of the view that advantage can be taken of this period while the matter is pending before
Hon’ble Supreme Court to seek an extension for the CIRP of Project EV 11 and rerun the
process of inviting the resolution plans for the Project EV II of the Corporate Debtor and to
determine if any viable resolution can be achieved. Accordingly, the voting agenda was again
putto vote before the CoC members for secking an extension of the CTRP period of the Project
EV 1i for a period of 60 (sixty) days beyond 270 (Two Seventy) days. However, the voting
However, the voting agenda was rejected by the Creditors in Class (Real Estate Allottees of

Project EV-II) having a voting share of 64% and by one of the lenders (IDBY Bank) having
voting share of 16.45%,

Additionally, the Resolution Professional {(RP} informed the CoC that a new lender, Qaktree,
had submitted a term sheet for the non-Eco Village 1l projects, and it had received In-principal
approval from the lenders of those projects. The RP further proposed to approach Oaktree to

consider providing a proposal for interim finance for project EV-II as well, The CoC would

then deliberate on the term sheet once it is received.

However, the lenders expressed its view that the non-EV-II projects are undergoing a reverse
Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP), whereas in EV-11, the CIRP is scheduled to

conclude on February 18, 2023. Given the constraints of timelines provided under the

Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code (IBC} and the uncertainty swrounding the matters pending

before the Hon’ble Supreme Court, they were not inclined to explore the option ot raising

interim finance at this stage.

Additionally, the lenders stated that without a commercial assessment, they were not in favor

of considering the agenda of interim funding for project EV-IL

The minutes of EV-II CoC along with the summary of voting results of the 9"

is attached as Annexure A9 to this report,

CoC mecting

2.12.  Agendas for discussion and voting result (10" CoC of Project Eco Village II)

The tenth CoC meeting of project EV-II of Supertech limited was called as per the request

received from the authorized representative of homebuyers to discuss and pass a resolution on
the following agendas:

WS



Interim Finance of Rs. 100 Crores for the Project Eco Village I1 as per your discussion
with some

Homebuyer Groups.

1.  Construction Plan and Costs to compiete construction of Eco Village I1 as per your
assessment.

iti.  Forensic Transaction Audit Report of Eco village 2 and way forwards steps to recover
such funds from sources.

1v.  Way forward considering Supreme Court direction.

The RP presented the present cash position of project Eco Village 1T to CoC and a detailed
working of the construction activities which would be undertaken over the period of next six
months, subject to adeguate availability/generation of funds. The RP thereafter apprised that
due to shortage of funds the construction activities cannot be further undertaken at this stage.
In order fo resume construction activities, it is pertinent to generate funds. Accordingly, the

RP suggested the following options for generation of funds to resume construction activities:

l; Sourcas for Generating Rmes in Projsct feo Village-n 1

¥ *
Option 1 Raise desmands for pending sevevabiies of Homebuyers

The BE aaay 06 aut
Far re hayen,
FORER S, I gt

¥ Tha detrvan;
Hep 1 The toom g
e Ceacgat

RO TRY EROME N Bay F 0TS, perrantape o nte
PRI wr R TN il tee e Gt towaerds the TIET T

e

¥

e ¥

f St 12 Pt AgETne ot the ol anthe

TeTin shew! 3 Malsglerenbing sp
e Datinre e B

T Uravriaidty 3 lnan desaute of inaaenm

I Agdtaeal rered Butten pn the Hontafipy

I Dorsderstie b s tequirsd S dampaten o BRI
Boitvieeg Lot recgat of fands

TR R T a—

W oam AL e M e ne e u e e e e sy

L o TN P d 5

el
* ¥

Accordingly, as discussed in the CoC meeting,

I3

the following agendas were put to votc:

L. RESOLVED THAT the Resolution Professional is hereby authorized 10 undertahe the

necessary activities towards raising of interim finance for an amount of up to INR 100

crores and costs incurred towards such activities is hereby approved as CIRP cost.
RESOLVED THAT the Resolution Professional iy hereby authorized (o raise

accelerated demands of the pending receivables from real estate allotte

against their units, irrespective of the ¢

s as due

onstruction linked milestones agreed to

WS



- 11

between Supertech Limited and the real estate allottee in their builder buver

agreement/ allotment letters or any other agreement or document.

.  RESOLVED THAT the Resolution Professional is hereby authorized to commence the

sale of the unsold units of Project Eco Village-II and generate funds for resumption of
construction activities.”

Additionally, CoC also suggested to make further attempts at resolution of Project Eco
Village-II by reissuing form G for invitation of expression of interest and invitation of fresh
resolution plans. Accordingly, the following agenda was also put to vote:
tv.  RESOLVED THAT the Resolution Professional is hereby authorized to file an
application before the Adjudicating Authority to seek an exvtension of corporuate
insolvency resolution process by Sixty (60} days beyond 270) days.
RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the RP is authorized to seek approval of the
Adjudicating Authority for reissuance of Form G us per the criteria of eligibility to be
decided by committee of creditors in terms with section 25(2)(h) of the Code and invite
Jresh resoluiion plans for Project Eco Village-IJ.”

Moreover, the RP also updated the CoC on the order of Hon’ble Supreme Court dated May
11, 2023. The relevant excerpt of the order presented to CoC are as follows:

“11. In relation to Eco Village-II project, since CoC was ordered to be constituted by the

Appellate Tribunal in the impugned order dated 10. 06.2022, we are not interfering with those

directions too but, in our view, any process beyond voting on the resolution plan should not

be undertaken without specific orders of this Court”

In respect of the update on the transaction review audit, the RP apprised the CoC that the
unexecuted report was received from the transaction review auditor (TRA) on May 23, 2023
and was shared through virtual data room (VDR) with the members of CoC for their inputs
and comments on May 26, 2023. The final signed audit report was received on June 16, 2023
A detailed discussion on each of the observation reported by the TRA was held in the tenth

CoC meeting and accordingly an application under relevant sections of the Code is being
prepared for filing with NCLT,

As per the voting conducted in the 10™ CoC meeting, fol!
by CoC:

owing agendas have been approved



) 12

(1) RESOLVED THAT the Resolution Professional is hereby authorized to undertake the

hecessary activities towards raising of interim finance for an amount of up to INR 100
crores and costs incurred towards such activities is hereby approved as CIRP cost.
(2) RESOLVED THAT the Resolution Professional is hereby authorized to commence the

sale of the unsold units of Project Eco Village-II and generate funds for resumption of

construction activities.

(3) RESOLVED THAT the Resolution Professional is hereby authorized to file an

application before the Adjudicating Authority 1o seek an extension of corporate
insolvency resolution process by Sixty (60} days beyond 270 days.
RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the RP is authorized to seek approval of the
Adjudicating Authority for reissuance of Form G as per the criteria of eligibility to be
decided by committee of creditors in terms with section 25(2)(h) of the Code and invite
fresh resolution plans for Project Eco Village-11.”

Post the approval of CoC on the agenda for raising interim finance, the RP reached out to
Oaktree Opportunities XII (Singapere) Holdings Pte. Limited, vide email dated July 10, 2023,
to explore the possibility of raising interim finance of up to INR 100 crores. [t is to be noted
that Oaktree has also provided a non-binding term sheet for raising interim finance for Non-
Eco Village-1I projects of Supertech Limited. Further, in order to expedite the process and
minimize costs for the due diligence activity required for raising such interim finance, the RP

has reached out to same agencies conducting the due diligence exercise of the Non-Eco

Village-II projects and has invited their quotations for conducting the due diligence of Project

EV-IT as well. The quotations are to be received by July 14, 2023,

The minutes of EV-IT CoC along with the summary of voting results of the 10" CoC meeting

is attached as Annexure A10 to thig report.

2.13.  Agendas for discussion and voting result (11" CoC of Project Eco Village 11)

The Eleventh CoC meeting of EV-II was duly conducted on July 18, 2023. Various agenda

items were discussed including extension and exclusion sought from NCLT for reissuance of

form G, update of activities undertaken for raising interim finance, cost to be incurred for
completing the necessary due diligence activities for raising interim finance, eligibility criteria
under section 25(2)(h) of code for republication of Form G subject to approval of NCLT,
avoidance application, sale of unsold inventory, construction activity.



" 13

The voting agendas included approval of fee of professionals for conducting due diligence,

approval of conducting due diligence immediately without waiting for term sheet, publication

of form G, eligibility criteria ag per section 25(2)({h) of the code.,

The minutes of EV-I] CoC along with the summary of voting results of the 7t

CoC meeting
1s attached as Annexure A1l to this report,

2.14. Brief Table of Events:

} Scrial  Date Brief Particular of Event !
i No. '
?

i1 March 25, 2022 Application filed by Union Bank of India against Supertech Limited for initiation of CIRP
| under Section 7 of IBC.

2 March 25,2022 Hon'ble MCLT, New Delhi, Bench VI, initiates CIRP for Supertech Limited and appoints Mr. _

Hitesh Goel as the IRP. :

3 April 12,2022 Hon’ble NCLAT grants 60-day stay on the formation of CoC for Supertech Limited.

4 June 10, 2022 How'ble NCLAT modifies the stay, allowing the |RP to constitute CoC only for Project EV-1}
i of Supertech Limited. Hon’ble NCLAT further directs IRP to proceed with project completion,
prepare Information Memorandum, and invite Resolution Plans, :
i 5 August 10, Two term sheet of Interim Finance as received from Varde and Pollwell for entire Supertech |
i 2022 limited was presented to CoC. Promoters were asked to explore the term sheet from Varde and
i pollwell specifically for EV-11,
i6 July 13,2022 1% CoC meeting of Project Eco Village 11 s held and CoC of Project EV-II confirms Mr. Hitesh
! Goel as the Resolution Professional.

i
i
7 August 23, Form G inviting submission of Expression of Interest (EQI) for Project Eco Village U s
2022 published, :
‘8 September 14, Non-binding term sheet of INR 100 crotes given by Varde for Project EV-1l is presented to
2022 CoC. CoC refuses (o put the term sheet on voting without conducting a commercial assessment
\ of requirement for interim funding.
i Additionally, promoters® express willingness to infuse INR 10 crore as interim finance at NIL
interest. The agenda is put on vote but promaters’ proposal is rejected by CoC.
[
|9 September 30, Form G is reissued as per the directions of CoC for inviting additional EQIs for Project Eco'
! 2022 Village 11 :
10 November 9, Agenda for appointing a firm for commercial assessment is presented to CoC. CoC didn’t take
w22 any decisions on appointment and asked for scope of work for the firms from whom the quotes
were invited, :
Further, the promoters insisted the CoC to consider and approve the term sheet of 100 crores :
given by Varde. CoC refused the request raised by the promaoters.
P11 December 19, Agenda for commercial agsessment was again introduced but was deferred as CoC wanted
i 2022 clarity on whether any resolution plan was forthcoming for Project Ev-11, )
| .
1z January 04. Agenda for commercial assessment deferred to next meeting. Revised quotes presented, bt
i 2023 CoC decides to wait for resolution plan.
| .

13 Jatimary 27. Hon'ble Supreme Courts directs that till further orders. the order dated 10" Fune 2022 of ;

| 2023 Hon'ble NCLAT is to be kept in abeyance 5



|Serial  Date

| No.
?
14 January 31
2023
|13 Februgry 02,
2023
16 February 17,
2023
i
l17 February 17,
2023
g May 11, 2023
i
19 June 28, 2023
20 Talv 18, 2023
21 July 18, 2023
22 July 28,2023

Brief Particular of Event - |

Last date for submission of Resolution Plan, The 4 prospective resolution ap plicants (PRAg).
do not submit their plan, in spite of multiple requests and extensions. 5
CoC requests to put on voting the agenda for reissuing form G for inv

iting fresh resolution plan .
and seeking the extension of CIRP period. The agenda is rejected by :

the Homebuyars. ;
i

RP informed about Oaktree's term sheet for non-EV-II projects. CoC not incl
interim finance due to CIRP timeline constraints and pending court matters,
need for commercial assessment before considering interim funding.

ined to explore
CoC emphasizes

CoC agaim requests fo put on voting the agenda for reissuing form G for inviting fresh resolution |

plan and secking the extension of CIRP period. The agenda is rejected by Homebayers and one 5
of the lenders (bank) ’

Hon'ble Supreme Court orders in respect of EV 11, that any process beyond voting on resol

ution
plan will require specific orders of Hon ble Supreme Court. ;

Agenda to raise INR 100 crores interim finance for EV-I} put forward by AR. RP presents|
estitnations, receivables, and unsold unit details. Lenders hesitant for voting, but AR's
represcntation commands majority voting share and on e-voting the agenda is approved. |
|
RP contacts Oaktree for term sheet of INR 100 crotes for EV-IT Due diligence quotes approved |

by CoC. CoC approves commencement of due diligence activities immediately, withouti
waiting for term sheet from Qaktree. :

CoC directs RP to republish Form G for fresh resolution plans while making the issuance ofé
Form G and process to be undertaken in furtherance thereof for inviting fresh resolution plan,
subject to approval of Hon’ble NCLT. :

RP republishes Form G, with a note that issuance of form G dated 28" July 2023 is being made
subject to order of Hon'ble NCLT in LA. No. 3844 of 2023 in C.P.(IB) 204/ND/2021 (Union

Bunk of India v. Mis. Supertech Lid.}, which is filed by the RP to seek an extension of the CIRP
petiod for the reissuance of Form G.

2.15. Construction and Operations:

(a) Please find below the summary of Funds Collected During CIRP period for Project
Eco Village 11 as on 25% July 2023

| Serial No. Particulars of Source of Fund

Amougt {In i
lakhs}
1 Opening Balance as on 25" March 2022 (ICD) 38.71 E
2 Money Paid by Homebuyers Against their Pending Dues 188236
3 Interest on FD 0.43
4 Miscellaneous 37.33
i Total 1958 83

(b} Please find below the summary of expenditure made During CIRP period for Project
Eco Village 11 as on 25 July 2023:



18

. - —— — e RS

SerialNo.  Particulars of Expenditure T [ —— n |
lakhs) '
f | Cost Incurred in Construction Activity 833.54 .
2 Cost Tncurred in CIRP Expenses 149,98 |
[ 3 Cost Incurred on Salaries of Employees & Workmen 143.38 ;
'Jl 4 Apportionment of Expenses to Head Office for Operational and Statutory Dues 99.05 |
5 Cost incurred on Admin Expenses 22,34 i
! ] Statutory Compliance (Inclusive of GST, TDS ete ) 51.35 i
i 7 Insurance 23.45
8 Other Expenses 11.35 -.

Total 1334.45

(¢) Please find below the status of funds available in the Bank Accounts of Eco Village 11

as on 25™ July 2023:
E_b:erial N-;_. B - o Account Tyl; . " AmOLlI;;_{In- _
i lakhs)
| I RERA 70% 96.53
| 2 RERA 30% 477.60
i 3 RERA 100% 50.24 i
i Total 62438 |

(d) Please find below the status of the flats completed during the CIRP period:

Serial No. Particulars Count
1 No. of NDC issued and flat not completed as on 25th March 2022 (1CD) 632
2 No. of NDC issued during CIRP Period as on 25th July 2023. 637
3 No. of Flats whose Construction were completed during CIRP Period 561
4 No. of NDC issued und Flat not Compléted as on 25th July 2023 708

() Please find below the status of empl

oyee/workmen employed specifically for Project Eco
Village 11, and Average monthl

y salary expenditure undertaken in relation to them during

CIRP Period:

| Serial No. Number of Workmen/Employee Average Salary :
i Incurred per
i Month (In

i Lakhs)

l 1 55 9.55

- .

{d) Please find below the detail of cost incurred on u

ndertaking the insurance for Project
Eco Village II:



Serial

Name of Insurer Premium ([n Insured Amount (In .
No, Lakhs) Crores) :
1 Bajaj Allianz General Insurance Company Limited (Fire Insurance 6,49 110 .
for Eco Village Phase 1 for flats having ongoing construction) !
|
2 Baja) Allianz General Insurance Company Limited (Fire Insurance 0.46 22.08 :
for Eco Village Phase 1 for flats where construction completed) :
E ICIC Lombard (Fire Insurance for Eco Village Phase 2 for flats 10.51 176
having ongoing construction)
4 ICICI Lombard {Fire Insurance for Eco Village Phase 2 for flats 5.98 117.91

having ongoing construction)

(¢) Please find below the tower wise estimation of pending cost of construction for project

Eco Village 1;
Tawer Professional 1 | Professional 2 Sold Receivables Unsold Unsold Area
(INR in Cr.) (INR in Cr.) {INR in Cr.} Units {Sq. Ft.)

A2 248 3358 1.53 0 -
Bl 0.05 ¢.1 .01 0

Bi0 0.08 013 0.04 0 -
Bil 1.82 227 0.84 U

Bi2 1.85 2.29 0.57 it

Bl2A 0.18 0.26 0.05 0

Bl4 0.14 .21 0.14 H -
BIS 0.07 0.1 0.02 0 -
Ble 087 0.1 0 ] -
B2 0.22 0.3 033 0 -
B3 . 0.4 0.6 0.15 0 -
B3 0.66 0.93 G.14 0 -
BS 0.16 0.97 0.1 0 -
B6 3338 4,16 2.05 G -
B7 377 6 2.98 it -
B2 388 a.16 1.01 0 -
B9 0.14 (.22 012 { -
C1 0.49 0.16 0.07 0 -
Cl1z2 0.39 0.54 ¢A43 ] 1,080
2 0.08 0135 0.02 0 -
C3 0.07 0.1 G.01 0 .
C4 03 0.35 0.06 [\ -
Cs C.38 047 0.03 ¢
6 145 3.14 0.89 ¢ -
C7 4.81 6.34 39 1 1,080
38 4.68 334 268 it -
c9 4.04 .14 51 3 3318
Dl 0.07 0.1 0 4] -
2 0.07 0.1 0.02 §] -
D3 0.1 G.16 002 0 -
349 339 10.38 152 2 2,972
D3 4.56 116 52 61 89,570
D& 1946 17.13 0 7R 114,438
7 19,44 16.46 0 78 114,360
E1l 472 9.24 6.02 6 10,185
F3 53 8.02 5.27 2 1,812
Gl 515 T.08 10.18 8 10,966
G2 5.02 774 12.69 n 15.09]
Hl 45,43 IRBe 0 161 267260

LR



17

H2 45.43 38.86 0 ibl 267260
H3 02 25384 Q 107 177,620
H4 27.73 4.7 7.01 103 170,980
11 14.29 221 23.89 20 17,800
2 15.17 24,2 24.8 20 17,800
I 12.2 2113 3z2.87 28 32.457
Iz i1.97 22.53 18.81 25 28,550
Ki 26.8 336 14.81 114 125,400

Other 59.53 13,3 502 86 265.636

Construction
Worle
Total 394 415 197 1,076 1,737,632

2.16. Resolution Process:

(a) Please find below the status of claims recejved

25 July 2023,

Serial
No.

(b) Please find below the detail

Nature of Creditors

Financial Creditors (Banks)

Operational Creditors

Serial
No.

1

Particulars

Homeboyers

(c) Please find below the details of Litigations fi

and verified during CIRP Period as on

Count Amount Claimed (In Amonnt Admitied (In’

2. Financial Cteditors in Class {Homebuvers/Real 3442
Estate Allottees)

Crores}
3 485
1641
14 380
3459 2506

339

1697

Crores) ;

485

867

i
L

s of number of queries received from Homebuyers Over
email and Number of queries resolved:

706

Number of Queries Received and Replied to

led before various judicial for a. with

regard to Project Eco Village-II, duringd CIRP periodp, as on 25% July 2023:

[ 5]

Serial No.

Name of Court/Tribunal/Forum

Hon'ble NCLT

Homn’ble Supreme Court

Consumer Forum

Nature of Matter

*  Correction
Possession Demand.

Pre-

+«  Non-admission of Claim

Application filed by Association of
Homebuyers of Project BV 1§
seeking the exelusion of Project
EV-Il from rigors of CIRP and
inclusion into category of projects
being completed by RP outside

CIRP.

[Cases filed by Various Homebuyers

raising dispute due 1o non-delivery
of their flats‘units” books in Projcct

Ev-II

Count

1

!



18

(d) Please find below the details of grievances filed before Insolvency Professional
Agency (IPA)/IBBI during CIRP period as on 25% July 2023:

| Serial  Number of Filed by

Status
| No. Grievances
! filed
I
j 1 5 Individual  Cloged by TPA with remarks “On o penisal of the facts and civcumstances

Homebuvers  of the case and submissions of both parties, the Committee did not find |

any materigl grievance. Accordingly, the grievance stands closed, and the .
matter has been disposed of. " i

—_—— e

{e) Please find below the number of parties/market players, reached out to by the RP in
addition to publication of Form G, for inviting resolution plan for Project Eco Village

II:
| Serial Number of Parties/Market Players Reached Out for submission of Resalution Plan :
l Na. ]
f L
! 1 65

(f) Please find below the status of CIRP related compliances done by the RP for Project
Eco Village II:

! Serial No.. . Nature of Compliance Status
! CIRP 1 Filed
2 CIRP 2 Filed
3 CIRP 3 Filed
4 CIRP 4 Filed
5 CIRP 6 Filed
6 CIRP 7 Filed
7 Form EA Filed

Apart from Above, ali the compliances related to going concern, such as GST compliance,

TDS compliance, auditory compliance, secretarial compliances, etc. are also bemng duly

complied with.

Issues related to Rental Scheme and Subvention Scheme:

Rental Scheme: Corporate debtor as part of promotional activities for sel

ling the flats to
Homebuyers, had offered the flats under NO RENT SCHEME to its Homebuyers. In the said

scheme a ready to move in rental flat was provided to homebuyer until the offer of possession

of the allotted unit is provided by Supertech. This was done in two manners:

L Part A- Supertech Limited entered in an arrangement with third party flat owner

(fandlord) and obtained fiat on rent. Supertech pays the rent to these owners and the
flat is occupied by the homebuyers.

WS



18

y at mutually agreed

Il Part B - Supertech Limited pays the rent to the homebuyer onl

amount and homebuyers bears the actual rental gxpenses.

Prowded below is a %ummary of Homebuyers who has bought units under the rental scheme

Serial Rent to Monthu Rent to Monthly Total Number Month[y_§

No. Landlords (A) Payable Customers (B) Payable of Customers  Payable '

F {No. of (No. of ;l

l Customers) Customers) !

| 51 466,900 130 1,692,063 181 1,558,963 :
|
I

- ]

As moratorium was in force, the said rental amount could not have been paid to the
Homebuyers during the CIRP period. But as a solution to the problems faced by muitiple

homebuyers who had bough flats under rental scheme, the RP altowed the balance amount

which was due from said homebuyers as per their builder buyer agreement (BBA) to be
reduced by the amount of rental amount due from Supertech as on 25" March 2022, i.e, the

mmsolvency commencement date.

Subvention Scheme: Corporate debtor has sold flats to Homebuyers of Project Eco Village

2 under the subvention scheme. As per the said scheme the flats were sold to Homebuyers,
through a tripartite financing arrangement. In thig arrangement banks were to disburse the loan
towards the cost of flat, and Supertech was to pay the EMI’s of home loan directly to the banks
till the time possession is not offered to the Homebuyers. It was only on the default in payment
of EMI’s by Supertech, the buyer was responsible for directly paying those EMI to bank.

As moratorium was imposed under section 14 of the code, the said payment was also not being
made to the banks during CIRP. But as a solution to the problem faced by multiple
homebuyers who had bought flats under subvention scheme, the RP allowed the balance
amount which was due from said homebuyers as per their builder buyer agreement (BBA) to

be reduced by the amount of EMI amount due from Supertech as on 25" March 2022, under
the subvention scheme,

2.17. Interim Finance:

In the 2" CoC meeting dated 10 August 2022, the agenda for raising interim finance for

commencing construction in all the pending towers of project EV-II was rajsed by the
Authorized Representative (AR) of the Homebuyers. RP accordingly informed the CoC that
corporate debtor {CD) was also exploring the interim finance and had accordingly reached out
to Varde India Investment Adviser Private Limited (Varde) and Polwell Real Estates Private
Limited (Pollwell). Accordingly. the term sheet of Varde and Pollwell was presented to the
CoC. Varde had proposed an interim finance of INR 1200 for entire Supertech limited. Polwell
on other hand was proposing to infuse an interim finance of INR 50 crores. As the term sheet
proposed by both Varde and Pollwell was for entire Supertech limited, it was requested from

promoters by the RP to explore opportunities with Varde and Polwell for raising interim

finance specifically for project EV 1T for resuming construction activities,

LN



20

In the 3™ CoC meeting dated 14 September 2022, as adjourned and continued on 2279

September 2022, RP presented the non-~binding term sheet received from Varde, for project

EV-II for infusion of interim finance up to INR 100 crores. RP also intimated the CoC that

vide email dated 6™ September 2022, promoters have expressed their willingness to infuse

INR 10 crores as per the term sheet presented by Pollwell. Varde had stated that they will be

able to disburse funds, after completing due diligence post approval of term sheet on the other

hand polwell agreed to invest the funds immediately on approval of term sheet, In respect of

Pollweil, the CoC suggested the promoters that as Pollwell is their related party, Polwell
should not charge any interest for infusing an interim finance of INR 10 crores. The promoters

agreed to the terms proposed by the CoC.

Lenders were of view that a detailed working of estimated interim funding requirement for
project EV-II shall be provided to them along with the detail of manner disbursement of said
funds towards it intended purpose, before any proposal is being considered by them. On
msistence of promoters, it was accordingly decided that only the agenda of raising interest
free interim finance of upto INR 10 crores from Pollweil be put for voting and proposal of
Varde of INR 100 crores be not put for voting. Thereafter, on E-Voting the lenders rejected

the agenda for raising interest free interim finance of INR. 10 erores from Poliwell.

In the 4" CoC meeting dated 9" November 2023, the RP presented the agenda for appointment

of a firm for conducting commercial assessment of the need of interim financing for project
Eco Village II as requested by CoC in previous meeting. The purpose of this commercial

assessment was proposed to get a detailed working of amount due from various homebuyers
along with the timeline of receiving the said amount as per their builder buyer agreement,

estimation of balance cost to be incurred in completion of pending construction, and shortfall

for which interim finance is to be raised to complete the pending construction. RP also
clarified that all these data for which commercial assessment is to be done has al
provided to CoC as given by

ready been

management. The purpose of appointing firms will be to
independently verify the estimations and data given by management.

Promoters of CD were also invited during the discussions and they once again requested the

CoC to consider the agenda for approval of term sheet of INR 100 crores of Varde. lenders

refused the vequest raised by promoters stating that no approval could be given without a

complete assessment of the need of the said interim finance along with the repayment of dues
of all the creditors,



21

Discussions were concluded by RP being asked for the scope of work of firms from whom
the quotes were invited by the RP for commercial assessment,

In the 6™ CoC meeting dated 19® December 2022, the agenda for appointment of a firm for

conducting commercial assessment of the need of interim financing for Project EV- 11 was
once again put before CoC. CoC was apprised of quotes for conducting commercial
assessment as received from two different firms. Post discussions, lenders deferred the agenda

stating that said agenda be discussed in the next CoC meeting, after the status of submission

of resolution plan by PRAs is clearcr. CoC additionally asked RP to negotiate the quotes

received for commercial assessment.

In the 7" CoC meeting dated 4™ January 2023, adjourned and continued on 9" January 2023,
the agenda for appointment of a firm for conducting commercial assessment was again put

before CoC. The revised quotes were also presented before CoC for their consideration. After

discussions, lenders deferred the agenda for appointment of firm for conducting commercial

assessment of the need of interim financing to next CoC meeting.

In the 9" CoC meeting dated 17% February 2023, the RP apprised the CoC that a new lender

Oaktree has submitted their term sheet for non-eco village Il projects and said term sheet has

received in principal approval of lenders of non-eco village I projects. RP thereafter apprised

the CoC that if permitted by CoC he wil} approach Oaktree to consider provide a proposal for
interim finance for project EV-11 as well. CoC can then deliberate on the term sheet once

received. lenders were of view that Non-EV- I1 is undergoing reverse CIRP whereas in EV-11

the last date of CIRP is 1§h February 2023 and given the constraints of timelines provided

under the code and the uncertainty of the outcome of the matters pending before Hon'ble
Supreme Court, they were not inclined to explore the option of raising interim finance at this

stage. Additionally, the lenders added that without commercial assessment they are not in

favor of considering the agenda of interim funding.

In the 10% CoC meeting dated 28" June 2023, RP introduced the agenda which AR of the

Homebuyers had forwarded to the RP as per the request made by the Homebuyers of project
EV-I1. Tt was to discuss the matter of raising interim finance of INR 100 crores for project EV
II. During the discussions, the RP presented the estimation of cost to complete the pending
construction by independent professionals, details of receivables from homebuyers, details of
unsold unit in each tower and super area of unsold units. Basis the discussions, lenders (banks)

were not of the view for putting the agenda of raising interim finance for Project EV 11 on vote

WS



whereas the AR of the homebuyers requested the RP to put the agenda on vote, Accordingly,
as AR commanded the representation of majority voting share in CoC, the agenda for

undertaking necessary activities towards raising of interim finance for an amount up to INR

100 crores was put to vote, As per the voting done, the agenda was approved by the CoC.

In the 11™ CoC meeting dated 18® July 2023, the RP has contacted Qaktree for providing a
term sheet of up to INR 100 crores for project EV-1T as well. RP also informed the CoC that
once the term sheet is received due diligence activities needs to be undertaken for finalization
of disbursal of funds of interim finance. Accordingly, RP presented the quotes from various
firms whose services were proposed for undertaking due diligence activities, The agenda for
approvallof fee of various firms for commencing due diligence activities was put to vote and
was approved by CoC. Further, CoC also approved the agenda for immediately commencing

the due diligence activities without waiting for the term sheet from Qaktree.

As on date, Oaktree has asked for preliminary data for analysis before submitting their term
sheet. RP has shared the preliminary data with QOaktree. The term sheet is yet to be received
from Oaktree. Further. on 27" July 2023, the E-Voting was concluded approving

commencement of due diligence immediately, accordingly RP is taking further steps for

commencement of due diligence activities.

L{D Ay {)
Hitesh Goel

IBBIIPA-001NIP-P1405/2018-1 G/12224
Hitesh Goel

Resolution Professional of Supertech Limited Project Eco Viilage II
IP Registration no. IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P01405/2018 -2019/12224

3 % desksk



A
e v s

23

N NEXURE -4 1

REVISED MINUTES OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF FIRST MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE OF

CREDITORS {(CeC) OF SUPERTECH LIMITED, ECO VILLAGE II (CORPORATE DEBTORY) H.ELD.'_
ON WEDNESDAY, THE 13" DAY OF JULY 2022 AT E SQUARE, PLOT NO. C2, 25TH FLOOR

» NOIDA, UTTAR PRADESH-201303 (ALSO THROUGH VIDEO/AUDIO

CONFERENCING FROM RESPECTIVE LOCATION OF ATTENDEES) WHICH COMMENCED AT

11:30 A.M., AND CONCLUBDED AT 05:00 P.M. '

SECTOR-96

DATE Wednesday, 13 July 2022

TIME :30AM.

VENUE E SQUARE, PLOT NO. C2, 25TH FLOOR SECTOR-96, NOIDA, UTTAR
PRADESH-201303 (Also through Video/Audio Conferenging from respectiv
iocation of attendees) ' eI

PRESENT:

Interim Resolution Professional

St No. Namg _ -
M. Hitesh Goel

UDresignation Mode i)t'-'_"i"'l"zu_fs:;i,f_ti'qﬁi:.

I Tnterim Resolution Professional | In Person

Team of Interim Resolution Professional

S NG

Pesigiiition B Mode of Presence

I | Mr. Shailen Shah IPE Team ' In Person

2. Mr. Amit Jain TPE Team - In Person

3. Mr. Deepak Agrawal | {IPE Team ' In Person

4, Mr. Sandesh Sharma "~ {TPE Team ' " in Person

5. Mr. Saawan Agarwal IPE Tzam In Person

6. Mr. Harsh Dhandhania IPE Team In Person

7. Mr. Akshit Arora IPE Team ; In Persorn

8. Mr. Dhaval Satwara [PE Team ’ [ Video/Audjo Conferencing

T e iy i

[T
- T e,

iy ~7acngh, *wnzmmmn'ﬂx\ﬂnﬂx




,_an
A

Cemmittee of Creditors

Numne of Financkd Credisor  Represeaied by

Mude of presence

1 Authorized Representative of | Mr. Sanjeet Kumar Sharma In Person

Home Buyers ,
2 IDBIBank "IMr Jitendra Joshi (GM) . |In Person
3 IDBI Bank ' | Mr. Hari Kumar Meena (DGM) | In Person 2
4 IDBI Bank ' Mr. Sushif Kumar (AGM) | In Person
5 Union Bank of India Mr. Raveesha Nayak (DGM CO) | Video/Audio Conferencing
8 Union Bank of India ~ [Mr, Sanjay Manocha (DGM) ~ [InPerson :
7 Union Bank of India Mr. Amit Kumar Sinha (Chief!n Person ' : ;

Manager) .

8  |Bankof Baroda Mr. Hemray Agarwal (AGM) | Video/Audio Conferoncing | -
9 Bank of Baroda Mr. P Gangte (Chief Manager) | Video/Audio Conferencing
10 {Greater Noida Industrial] Mr. Nem Singh Video/Audio Conferencing ?

Development Authority , _ . '
11 |Greater Noida Indystrial| Mr. Priyansh Gautam Video/Audio Conferencing

Development Authority '
12 |Greater Noida Industrial|Ms. Aradhna ' " |Video/Audio Conferencing

Development Authority '

Legal Counsel of Committee of Creditors

Nowne L i Represenicd- by . B .\']"iil'.i-'l."'.lii"_]li'{."-;

Cyril Amarchand Mana['das 1 Mr. déy? Khare " | In Person
2 Cyrit Amarchand Mangaldas | Mr. Saptarshi Chatterjee | Video/Audio Conferencing
3 Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas | Ms. Divisha Jindal “ Video/Audio Conferencing

Officers of Corporate Debtor

Nie Yesigiatio Mode of pres

L Mr. R.K. Arcra Director -1 In Person
2. Mr. Mohit Arora Officer of Corporate Debtor * | In Person
3. _Mr. Brijesh Kumar Pandey | Chief Financial Officer | Video/Audio Conferencing
Mr. R.5. Jhanwer Officer of Corpnrate Debtor
4, _ In Person
5. Yogesh Goswami | Officer of Corporate Debtor | in Person
6. Bhupendra Premi | Officer of Corporate Debtor | In Person
7. " Yatin Dev - Officer of Corporate Debtor | In Person




Other attendees

Nome I Mode of presence

Vishal Kashyap Deloitte ' 1 InPerson
20 ‘Surendra Raj Gang | Grant Thornton | Video/Audio Conferencing

Leave of absence

s N, Absei

i, Mr. Anil Kumar Sharma ' o Director
2. Mr. Gulshan Lal Khera ! Director
3. Mr. Pradeep Kumar Goet ' Director
4. Mr. Anil Kumar Jain ' | Director
5. | Mrs. Mandeepa Joshi o Director

Chairperson of the meeting
Mr. Hitesh Goel (“TRP” or the “Chairperson®”) took chair of the meeting as per the statutory provisions of the

Insolvency & Bankruptey Code, 2016 (“IBC™) and welcomed all the participants in the meeting.
i

Quorum of the meeting

The Chairperson took a roll call of the participants, ascertained the quorum and found requisite quorum as per

the IBC and Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate

Persons) Regulations, 20i¢ (“CIRP Reguiations™). He declared that the meeting was in order and constituted
as per the statutory provisions of IBC.

Status Update by the IRP and Important Communications

Mr. Hitesh Goel apprised the CoC members that Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal, Dethi Bench

(‘NCLT") vide order dated 25 March 2022, appointed him as the Interim Resolution Professional . The order was

uploaded on NCLT website on the same day. Mr Goel further informed that he visited the Cforpomte Debtor’s

office along with his team on 26 March 2022 and took control of the corporatc debtor in accordance with IBC, .

2016. Pursuant to his appointment, the IRP undertook :

- Contro! over cash & bank accounts
- Initiated claim reconciliation

- Conducted site visits

- Conirol over the assets

- Control over business operations

- Public announcement




- Intimated CIRP commencement to (Inciuding but not limited to) :

o Banks

o Vendors

o Management .

o Government Authorities

¢ Customer communications & FAQs

The IRP informed the CoC that the public announcement for initiation of CIRP and submission of claims was
made on 29 March 2022 in Business Standard, Economic Times, Navbharat Times, and Dainik Jagran, Further,
the public announcement was uploaded on the website Corporate Debtor,

The TRP apprised the CoC that communication was sent to varioﬁs stakeholders intimating them of

commencement of CIRP and filing of claims for outstanding dues, if any. Some of them included banks, vendors,
customers, various government authovities including PF commissioner, labour commissioner, Income tax; GST

authorities, and Noida authority etc. The communications have been sent to ail the home buyers vide letter dated

2 May 2022 requesting them to adhere to their payment schedule to keep the Corparate Debtor as going concern,
Further, communications have also been sent to suspended board of directors / promoters / erstwhile management
of Corporate Debtor to extend full co-pperation to run the CIRP in a smooth and efficient manner.

The IRP mentioned that he has engaged Ease My Claim to provide facilities to all the creditors to file their claim

through claim management portal hitps://www.supertechciaims.com/claims/ to ease out the process of claim

filing. Further, the IRP has on the website of Corporate Debtor prepared a separate CIRP section to timely updat.e
atl the stakeholders about the process / developments.

Claims Process

IRP received more than 13000 claims from allotiees of various real estate projects of the corporate debtor

amounting to a total of over INR 6600 Crores,

10 banks and financial institutions have filed their claims amounting 1o INR 2,483 crores in respect of the loans

provided by them to the Corporate Debtor.

8 banks and financial institutions have filed their claims amounting to INR 3,658 Crores in respect of the corporate
guarantee provided to them by the Corporate Debtor,

383 operational creditors have filed their claims amounting to INR 2,381 crorgs with respect to their debts due
from the corporate debtor

As per the Hon'bie NCLAT order dated June 10,2022, the claims pertaining to_Eco Village 2 were
segrggated and CoC was consntuted for the same.

Legal Update

The Company was admitied under CIRP by Hon’ble NCLT Dethi order dated March 25, 2022. An appeal was
filed by Mr, Ram Kishor Arora, suspended Director of Supertech Limited before NCLAT chailenging the NCLT
order dated March 25, 2022, The Hon'ble NCLAT vide order dated April 12, 2022, stayed the formation of CoC

4

e, N
] ‘-—Hg,. -
T b i gy v
. Y
s g L. DR

i
:




S

A

on Supertech Limited. Hon’ble NCLAT vide its order dated June 10, 2022, directed the project insolvency only
on Eco village 2 project of Supertech Limited. While the Company shall continue to be under Corporate
Insolvency Resolution Process, the CoC shail only be formed for EV2. For other projects, Management- shal

continue the construction under the overall supervision ofIRPfRP Please refer the directions issued by Hon’ble
Tribunal

1 The Interim Order dated A'pr 12, 2022, colitinuing? as on date is modified to the extent that IRP
may gonstitute the CoC with regard to the Project Eco Village il only.

2 After constitution of CoC of Eco Village n Project the TRP shail proceed to complete the |

construction of the project with the assistance of the ex-management, its empioyees and
workmen.
3 With regard to the Eco Village 1l Project, the IRP shall proceed with the éompiétion of the

project, Resolution and shail lge free to prepare Information Memorandum, issne Form -G,

invite Resolution Plan however no Resolution Plan be put for voting without the leave of the |
Court. :

4 All veceivables with regard to the Eco Vlllage ll Project, shall be kept in the separaie account,
earmarked account and detail sccounts of inflow and outflow shal! be maintained by the IRP.

5 That all other projects of tl{e.Corborate. Debtor aéén from Eco Villagé 1I Project shall be kept |
as ongoing project. The Construction of all pther projects shail continue with overall |

supervision of the IRP with the assistance of the ex-management and its empioyees and '
workmen. .

6 The promoter shali"ia-afuse the funds as afréﬁé{:d by it in different projects which shall be
treated as Interim Finance regarding which detait account shal} be-maintained by the IRP.

7 No account of Corporate Debtor shall be operated without the counter signaturs of the IRP, All
expenses and payments in different projects, shall be only with the approval of the IRP. All
receivables in different projects shall be deposited in the account as per ‘RERA’ Guidelines and

70% of the amount shall be utilized for the construction purpose only. With regard 1o the
disbursement of rest of the 30 %, appropriate direction shali IJe issued subsequently after
receiving the status report and after hearing all congerms,

8 The TRP shall obtain 'approvai of the CoC which is directed io be constituted for Eco Viilage 8

Project and incur all the expenses regarding the said projects & further incur the expenses
accordingly,

- e g :
p T et .
I - e R Ly

H
i
3
i




Tribunai.

With regard to the exXpenses to other projects for which no CoC has been constituted, IRP is at
liberty to submit a proposal for payment of various expenses including ‘CIRP” expenses to this

10

The Promeoters of the Corporate Debtor shall %;)e at liberty to bear any expenses as réequested by
the IRP without in any manner wtilizing any of the funds of the Corporate Debtor.

11

Let the IRP submit a further Status Report wi
If Project and all other projects

thin six weeks feor tolday rcgafdingﬁoo Village

Constitution of COC of Supertech EV2 Project

The Chairman apprised the CoC that pursuant to Hor’ble NCLAT order dated 0% June 2022, the IRP has
provisionally constituted the CoC of Supertech Limited for Project Eco Village 11, basis the claims received tilk
June 10 2022 on best effort basis. The report on constitution of the CoC has been filed with Hon’ble NCLT on
June 20, 2022, The Committee of Craditors constituted for EV 11 Project of the Corporate Debtor is presented
below: '

N

1.1

Finxnciat Creditors

Allottees of Real Estate
Unit of Eco Viliage Ii

Couni

1,630

Cluisiied

Astount

731

Provisionally

Admniited

{ader

Verificalion

133

fnadeissilile

Allotees of Real Estate
Unit {Possession given
however Sub lease deed
or Registry is pending)

935

471

471 0.00%

Allotees of Real Estate!

Unit (Sub lease deed or
Registry is executed)

Allotees of Real Estate
Unit (Related party)

2y

39

IDBT Bank

- C o 120.67%

2.1 1 22 |22 -
2.2 | Union Bank of India i 194 f94 - . 18.06%
2.3 | Bank of Baroda i 70 7. - O 16.52%

I

T et e

PSR REEY:

e R i 3 e e

L A i




i i e e

Greater Noida Industrial
Revelopment Authority

| Total claim for oing :
share- (excluding related | 2,611 | 1,710 1,074 133 303 L0G%
party and OC) '

# All claims have been provisionally admitted based on submitted proof of claim and information
available as per books of the corporate debtor. The CoC may go under change subject iothe
verification and collation of claims which is continuing.

Notes:

1. This category of allotiees includes the claimants who have active allotment of units in Eco.
Village 11 of the Corporate Debtor under CIRP but have not received possession of the unit yet.

2. This category of atlottees includes the claimants who have an active allotmeni of units in Eco

Village Il of the Corporate Debtor under CIRP and have received possession of the unit.

However, the sub-lease deed for transfer of such units has not been executed due fo pending
land dues to the lessors of the land on which the project has been constructed. Therefore, such

claims have been admitted at a nominal amount of INR | fone).

3. This category of allottees includes the claimanis who have an allotment of units in Eco Village
II of the Corporate Debtor under CIRP. The sub-lease deed for transfer of such units have also
been executed. However, these alloitees ave claiming compensation or damagés due lo delay in
hand over of possession, etc. These claims have been rejected.as any compensation for delay
would have been adjusted during payment of final instalment before handover of possession

and issuance of no dues certificate by the Corporate Debtor.

4. The Home buyers have identified themselves as related party at the time of filing of claim. A.ccord:’ngbﬁ,'

as per provise to seciion 21(2) of the Code, these homebuyers will no longer have a right of

representation, participation and voting in the meetings of the Committee gf Creditors of Corporate
Debtor. The IRP is in process of arranging re-confirmation from these clatmants on tfzerr related party

status hence, the amount claimed by them is kept under verification as of now.

Appointment of Authorized Representative of Home Buych;

As per Regulation 4A(2) of the CIRP Regulations, the IRP is required to provide a choice of three
insolvency professionals to act as the authorized representative of the class of creditors. The IRP has -
identified the following three choice of insolvency professionals to act as the authorized representatwe

for the class of creditors of “Real Estate Ajlottess™ in the Public Announcement;

wRUE (¢ oY




»  Kamiesh Taneja (IBBI/IPA-003/ACAT_N_00365/ 2021-2022/13795)

*  Anju Agarwal (IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P00106/2017-2018/10213)

* Sanjeet Kumar Sharma (1BBHA-00UIP-P0 i32f201,8~019fl 1827) -

* Kamlesh is a Registered °  Anjuis a Registered * Sanjestisa _
member of Member member of Member Registered member .
Indian Institute of Indian Institute of of Member Indian
Insolvency Professionals Insolvency Professionals. Institute of
of ICAI (IIPICAD). of ICAI (IIFICAD. Insolvency

_ : Professionals of

* Heis a Senior Banking * Sheis having an ICAT (SIPICAD).
Professional with an experience in the field of '
experience of more than Management + He has experience of
37 years in Corporate Consuliancy and is more than 15 years
Credit, SME Financing, engaged with ASC of working with
Restructuring, Stressed Consulting Pvt. Ltd, in leading corporates
Assets Resolution and the capacity of a Director and Government
Controiler of top Zones agencies/ PSUs,
of the Bank.

As per Regulation 8A(3) of the CIRP Regulations, “4 creditor in a class may md:ca:e its choice of an
insolvency professional, from amongs! the three choices provided by the interim r esolution
professional in the public announcement, 10 act as its authorised representative, Thereafter, as per
Regulation 16A of the CIRP Regulations, the IRP is required to select the insolvency professional with
the highest number of votes to act as the authorized representative of the class of creditors. Mr.

Sanjeet Kumar Sharma, Insolvency Professional, is the choice of the highest number of Real Estate
Allottees of Project Eco Village 11.

The details of the choice of an insolvency professional by the creditors in the class, from amongst thn,
three choices provided by the IRP:

1 Kamlesh Taneja 693

2 Anju Agarwal 879

ek Qm

e b L Lo e




3 Sanjeet Kumar Sharma 989

* There are 4+ claims filed by Homebuyers who have not provided name of any valid AR of their
choice and 101 claims filed by claimant who have declared themselves as related parties of the
Corporate Debtor

The IRP further apprised the CoC that the IRP is still receiving claims from reai estate allottees of Eco Vitlage 1T

post the cutoff dase i.¢., 10 June 2022 and the same shall be duly considered while reconstituting the CoC before

next CoC meeting. Further, it was clarified that those real estate allottees who have aiready filed the claim but .

their names have been missed out from the current constituted list of CoC shalt form part of revised constituted
list of CoC subject to the reconciliation. ' '

The authorized representative of real estate allottees, Mr, Sanjeet Kumar Sharma (“AR”) sought clarification on

the amount which is currently under verification. The IRP clarified that the claim amounts are admitted basis the -
records of the corporate debtor and appiicable interest under 1BC, However, the IRP is reaching out 1o reai estate .

allottees for any further information that may be required for further verification of their claims.

Further, the AR sought clarification on the process of filing revised claim by real estate allottess who have
inadvertently declared themselves as related party while filing the claim form. The Chairperson clarified that there
are 101 claimants who have been currently identified as related party as per the information provided in their
ctaim form. The IRP will re-open the option of filing revised claim form for these home buyers and accordingly
they can submit the revised ¢laim form with updated declaration on their related party status which can be
considered while reconstituting the revised CoC before the next CoC meeting subject to reconciliation,

Furthermore, the AR sought clarification on the basis of admitting the claims.of the home buyers who have already
received possession but pending registry at a nominal amount. The IRP clarified that these-homebuyers have
already received possession of their units, the asset in lieu of their claim has already been given. However, a

specific performance of the contract of registry / sub lease deed is pending which is subject to clearance from the.

land authorities. In this regard, IRP proposed that, while inviting resolution plans, the CoC can approve a
mandatory condition that any new Resolution Applicant must get the registry / sub lease deed complered in fiew
of units where possession is already handed over in order to address the concern of such aliottees, Fusther, the
IRP clarified that he is in the process of gathering information of Qccupangy Certificate status of all such towers
and accordingly will approach the refevant land authority i.e., Greater Noida Industrial Development’ Authority
for executing the registry/sub lease deed of such home buyers subject 10 all relevant approvals being in place. -

Furthermore, the AR apprised the CoC that he has been informed by his class of creditors that many of the real

estate allottees of Eco Village I (~2300) have not filed claim and it is important that all the real estate allottees
should participate in the resolution process. The authorized representative suggested that the IRP should reach
out to such real estate allottees for filing of claim form. The IRP took note of suggestion from authorized
representative and clarified that he will reach out to such real estate allottees o ensure maximum participation fb_l"
class of creditor in the resolution process. ' : '

0.5 B




Supertech EV2 CIRP Timelines

The IRP apprised the CoC of the timelines of various activities during the CIRP of Corporate Debtor. H'e_f
mentioned that the NCLT admitted the application for CIRP vide order dated 25 March 2022. Thereafter, the IRP
made public announcement on 29 March 2022 and the CoC was constituted‘on 13 July 2022 conslderlng tha tlme
taken during stay on CoC formation by NCLAT and appointment of Authorised Representative,

The IRP further presented the teman‘ve timelines for various activities during the CIRP which includes
appointment of valuers, issuance of EQI, RFRP, IM, and resolution process timelines based on model tiﬂieh_'ne__s'
which is subject to further change based on CoC inputs. Accordingly, the date of closure of CIRP falls on
December 05, 2022, being 180 days from initiatior. of CIRP, The IRP further mentioned that this may be extended

depending upon the progress/stage of resolution and subject te approval of CoC under provisions of IBC. .

The TRP apprised that the resolution process of EV2 project shall be as per the below indicative timelines kecpmg
in mind the model timelines prescribed under IBC :»

. AppomBETOTART L
. Appoinient prA Hr;t--Qgg;;

: Mprwai of -
Resaluuon Plan

The timeline chart presented above assumes IRP will be confirmed as RP during the first CoC meeting on 13
July,2022. *t excludes period of 60 days on account of Hon'ble NCLAT hearing i.e., from Apr 12, 2022, till Jun

10, 2022, and 17 days on account of delay in appointment of Authorized Representative of Home Buyers L.e., from
Jun 20, 2022, il July 97, 2022

Exclusion Application

“The Chairman appraised the members of the COC about the updated timelines for the completion of the COrporaté .

Insolvency Resolution process (“CIRP”) of the corporate debior.. The IRP deliberated thas pursuant o
commencement of CIRP, the promoter and suspended directors of Corporate Debtor has filed an appeal against
the admission order dated March 25, 2022, the timelines of the CIRP has extended consequent to the Hon bie
NCLAT order dated Apr 12, 2022, that has stayed the formation of CoC on Supertech Limited. Thereafter,
pursuant to the order daied Jun 10, 2022, the Hon'ble NCLAT vide its order dated June 10, 2022, directed the

10

oS
TRLE COPY-




project insolvency only on Eco village 2 project of Supertech:Limited. While the Company shali continue to be

under CIRP, the CoC shall only be formed for EV2. For other projects, the erstwhile management shall continue
the construction under the overall supervision of IRP/RP,

The IRP has excluded the period of 60 days on account of Hon’ble NCLAT hearing i.e., from Apr 12, 2022, till-

Jun 10,2022, and 17 days on account of delay in appeintment of Authorized Representative of Home Blljfersi e,
from Jun 20, 2022, til! July 07, 2022, from the prospective timelines for the completion of the CIRP and
accordingly, the last date for the completion of the CIRP stands Dec 05, 2022. o

The representative of IDBI Bank has raised concern on exclusion of the period of 60 days from the CTRP timelines

and scught clarification from the Chaitman as to whether an appilcauon t”or the exclusion of the timeline has been

filed by the IRP with the Adjudicating Authority.

The Chairman appraised the bank that IRP is yet to file an application for. exclusmn of the CIRP timelines with

the Adjudicating Authority and shall do the needful in due course,
Update on Transaction Audit

The IRP apprised the CoC members about the requirement to appoint Tran.saction Auditor as per the provisions

of Insolvency & Bankruptcy Code, 2016 and requested CoC members to discuss and deliberate on the scope of

wansaction audisor, After discussions and obtaining fegal v ie“" it was decided by the CoC members that pursuant
to the order of Hon’ble NCLAT, the transaciion audit shall only be restricted to the EV2 project. However,
foliowing points were kept under consideration;

I. The appointment of transaction auditor and look back petiod shal! be under the provisior:s of 1BC. Howe\fer,
transaction audit scope shall cover sources and application of funds for EV2 project since its inception.

2. IRP/RP shall apprise Hon’bie NCLAT on appointment of transaction for EV2 project v:de its status repon; -

3. Any utilisation of funds from EV2 projec: for any other acuwty of the corporate debtor shall be evaluated by
the transaction auditor and fuure course of action to be dellberated .on such finding,

The IRP apprised CoC members that identifyving the sources ana' application of funds since conmencement of
project shall be similar to @ RERA audit. The CoC advised IRP to seek clarification from legal counsel &
apprise the CoC also and advised the IRP to obtain quotations for transaction audit.”

Discussion on Project Management Consultant

The IRP submitted that considering the scale of operations of the Company, an independent third-party project
management consultant is required to monitor, review, and report ongoing construction activities of the pro'_iect;é
Further, considering the technical and financial parameters, quotations recewed from Mott Macdonald has been
considered most competitive which is given below ;

11




Saes g

Project’ . .
4 Mounthly Anaual

{ees fues

Manapcuicnd e card

vansulloane

Senior Sr Qs (.10- Sr Qs [6-3 Ass QS (3

management 12 years | yearsexp,) | § years
exp.) exp.)
Mott MacDonaid | 125,000 175,000 | 135000 | 115000 | 550000 | 6,600,000

Further, the monthly fee allocation received from Mott MacDonald for Supertech EV2 CIRP was INR 92,455 per
month pius OPE and applicable taxes. The monthly fee is dependent on the number of resources reqmred o
effectively perform the scope of work and shail keep on changing basis the resources required.

The representatives of IDBI and Union Bank requested IRP to clarify certain queries in retation to the quotes
received. Further, TRP was requested to obtain the detailed basis of aliocation to fee that the project management
consultant shall charge on EV2 and other projects on monthly basis. Accordingly, the ratification of costs and
appointment was deferred till the next CoC meeting in respect of CIRP of EV2 project,

Query by Greater Noida Authority

The representative of Greater Noida Industrial Development Authotity (*GNIDA’) raised congern refated to
admission of their claim as an Operationai creditor. The GNIDA requested the IRP for admission of their claim
as Financiai Creditor and to provide them with the voting rights as have been provided to the other Financial
Creditors in terms of the provisions of the Insolvency & Bankruptcy Code, 2016.

The IRP clarified the concern of the GNIDA, that admission of the claim of the GNIDA has been made as per the

provisions of the Code wherein sub section (4) of Section 24 limits the scope of the operational creditors, who' .
have operational debt aggregating to ten percent of the debt, to atiend the meeting of the COC and restricts their

voting rights,

In furtherance to this, the Legal Counsel of IRP clarified the GNIDA-about the recent judgments of Hon'ble

Supreme Court dated May 17, 2022, in the case of New Okhla Industrial Development Athority v. Anand
Sonbhadra, wherein it has now been declared that NOIDA is not a financial creditor and would be classified as
an operational creditor under the IBC. Placing reliance on this judgement, same principle has been applied to the
claim of GNIDA and they have been classified as an Operational creditor. However, GNIDA was not sausf' ed
with this explanation and did not accept this position of law.

The GNIDA has raised further concern on the admission of the amount their claim by the IRP. The claim

submitted by the GNIDA had amounted 0 Rs. 377 crores for the project EV 2 whereas the IRP had admitted the

claim amounting Lo Rs. 199 crores. The IRP appraised GNIDA that the IRP is in the process of further verification

of the claim, the same shall be verified and conciuded by next COC meeting subject to obtaanmg the requ:red.

information as may be requested.

12




Eco Village 2 — Operational Update

The IRP stated that the fand parcel is located at GH-01 & GH-01A, Sector 16B, Greater Noida West. Further, he
stated that EV — 2 phase | and phase 2 was launched on December 30, 2010, and original cornpletlon date was
October 30, 2019, and December 30, 2022, respectively. The land parcel admeasuring 400,037 square meters was

leased out by Greater Noida Industrial Development Authority to Supertech Limited and Panchsheel Buildtech
Private Limited at consideration of INR 107 Crore for 90 years w.e.f Jun 16, 2010, Further out of 4 lakhs square -

meters of land, land parcel admeasvring 199,243.37 sq. mtrs. surrendered for Farmer’s compensation and §0,000
sq mirs belong to Panchshee] Buildtech Private Ltd. The remaining land parcel admeasuring 120,037 sq. meters

along with additionatly purchased land parcel admeasuring 30,096.82 sq. meter was ailocated for EV-2 phase 1
and phase 2,

Further, he stated that, the entire Eco Village 2 is bifurcated under § respective RERA phases. As per RERA

records, EV4 has no distinguished identity as a separate project, Based on his understanding and details available,
he mentioned that no surplys FAR is availabie with the Corporate Debtor for EV2. He also mentioned that
Panchsheel Buildtech is a separate project with no Imkage with Supertech Limited. )

e s AN

S B 5

RERA v
i . . (LI
Phas ”’Fi"r Tawer ch.ist Projec OC_ Tatal Sold NDC Hande han
ation Status rat<ion | t cnd | receive , : . . )
e 5 unmits units tssued d over ded
numbe date date d . .
r - over
OC Compl ' ’
recei | - 8 PL . . Yes 1,084 | 1084 | 1060 | 1032 1 95%
cled
ved
UPRE _ _
RER | rarry | 10 Compl | - Yes 1,628 | 1626 | 1574 | 1476 | 9%
Al N eted . N
8337
UPRE ' _
RER | capry | 3 Lapsed | 30 Pee [ 02 Jub o so1 | 500 451 335 87%
A2 12 20
4112 _
UPRE ' _ o
RER § rarrs | 15 Lapsed | 30 Dee | OL Feb | 0 2079 J1eg7 |71 | 3 16%
A3 12 22
4917
UPRE _
RER | Raprs | 4 Lapsed | 20 Pee | 03 Jun o 742 649 . . 0%.
A4 12 3
4939
UPRE '
R = i 3 “
NARELCEE: Effect ) 39 De ool VR R RO S %
7| 4968 “
13

3 R T R A T R R R TR

IR R

P AR




t
Tota 42

6,377

5973 3,797

3,165

The IRP deliberated that out of 40 towers of EV 2 - phase 1, 36 towers are launched, and 4 towers are unlaunched
and out of 3737 units, 5192 units are soid i.e., ~91% and remaining ~9% i.e., 545 units are unsold. Accordingly,
out of 10 towers of EV 2 - phase 2, 8 towers are launched, and 2 towers are unlaunched and out of 1397 units,

868 units are sold i.e., ~62% and remaining ~38% i.2., 529 units are unsoid.

The IRF stated that 34 and 8 residentiai towers of V-2 phase 1 and phase 2 respectively which are launched are
RERA registered out of which 8 towers of EV-2 phase | are handed handover.

For the towers where RERA registration has iapsed,' the TRP shall seek appropriaie directions from Hon’ble

NCLAT for delivery of units.

Basis information received from the erstwhile management, the IRP presented the receivables and cost of
construction from launched and unlaunched units of EV- 2 as enumerated below: ]

_[’I Total

TNR in Crore Phase-1 Phase-2

' Residentiat | Commercial | Public Total Residential

amenities

Lau nghed Area
Receivables from | 59.46 5.02 - 64.49 132,30 196.79
Sold units ' ) '
Value of unsold | 18.52 57.15 103,33 179.00 | 243.56 142256
area -
Total receivables | 77.98 62.17 103.33 24349 | 375.86 619,35
| Balance cost to be - 1(311.98) | {244.45) {556.43)
incurred’
Net Value (A) (68.49) | 131.41 ] 62.92
Unlag_ ngﬁgd
Area
Total Value 356.07 37.96 T394.03 | 1440 | 50843
Construction Cost | (142.43) | (3.04) (14547 [ (4570 1 (191.24)
Net Value (B) | 213.64 | 34.92 24856 | 68.63 3T
Total (A+B) 180.07 | 200.04 - 380.E1

i4




' The phase wise break-up of balance cost to be incurred is as follows :-.

Amount in INR Crores “ Phase 1 | .Phase. 2 :
Construction expense 95.22 ] 180.60
Land dues 120692 ~ | s50.44
Brokerage o 3.58 | 390

EMI / RO expenses 204 ' C {22
Admin expenses £ 90 e {361
Salaries . 1.43 | | 2.71

Media éxpense | 0.89. 0.97
Balance Cost to Complete o 31198 | 24445

The IRF mentioned that he has relied on management assessment of balance & additional cost 1o complete for
launched and unlaunched projects, respectively. An independent third-party analvsis needs to be undertaken lo
verify these estimates. Nei value in project is only representative, actual valuation af praoject shall be
independently assessed by third party valuer. :

Eco Village 2 — Cashflow Update

The IRP apprised the CoC that according to RERA rules and regulations, the Company should maintain 3 bank
accounts for each RERA registered phase as under :

. Master Collection Account — 100%
2. Construction Account — 70%
3. Expense Account— 30%

Further, he stated that the company does not have RERA bank accounts opened for 4 out of 5 Phases of EV2.
Hence, the banking operations are not in compliance with RERA guidetines. Therefore, he is in process of
opening new bank accounts with Union Bank of India for all RERA registered phases of EV2 and comply. with
applicable guidelines. Considering the existing non-compliance with RERA, the funds from all the projecis are
pooied under 2 common corporate account. The IRP is in the process of bifurcating these balances and transferrin g
them o respective RERA accounts.

15




oo Ll

Amount in INR Crores ' 25-Mar | Arp ' June -
i T Pt e -
Inflows
Qutflows
Contractors & Suppiiers 4} 0 041 0.11
Electricity ) ' - ' ) i ©0.01
S S e — —t 2 Ry
B Sub-total | 0 0 0.41 0.25
Avallable in foilowmg accoynts:
RERA Accounts )
ICICI - 90002 {100% A/c) ' 0 0 oy g
ICICI - 90001 {70% Afc) B 0 0 0 0
ICICI - 50003 (30% A/c) 0 0.29 0.08 |  0.08
Corporate Accounts ' o ' I o
UBI-0173 ' ' 0 0.03 0.03 0.03
BOI-0196 * ' ' ) 0.30 0.05]  0.09
UBI-7089 * .47 006  0B2: 3211
UBI - 7140 * B ' 0| 0| 003! 013
 Total | 0.47 | 068 oss| 334

The IRP has relied on management ciassification for project wise cash Jlows and has not independently verified
the accuracy of the same. Accordingly, he mentioned that the opening balance Jor EV-2 phase | and 2 as on-
March 25, 2022, amounted to INR 0.47 Crore and the closing balance as on June 30, 2022, amaunted fo INR

1.34 Crore. He also mentioned that, out of INR 4.97 crores available in corporate accounts as on Jusn 30, 2022,
INR .47 belongs to EV2,

CoC advised TRP to cross verify the cash flow of EV.2
Issue related to No Rent Scheme offered to allottees

The Chairman appraised the members about the rental scheme offered by Supertech Limited as a part of
prometional activities to its homebuyzrs, Under the rental scheme, a ready to move in rental flat in one of the
constructed projects of Supertech Limited was provided o the homebuyer until the offer of possession of the
allotted umt in an under-construction project of Supertech is provided by Supertech. Post commencement of
CIRP, the IRP had not paid any rents to these homeowners. Further to the NCLAT order dated Jun 10, 2022, such
payments will not form part of construction expense and need to be paid from 36% amounts maintained in the
RERA account in accordance with Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (*“RERA™).

The representative of IDBI Bank has requested the legal counsel of IRP to examine this issue considering
the fact that corporate debtor is under CIRP™

The representative of Union Bank had further requested the legat counsel of TRP for their views as to whether
such rentals need to be paid from the project EV 2 or Supertech Limited. Pursuant to the views received from the_
legal counsel of IRP the COC will form an opinion on the payment of these rentals,

16

e




In furtherance to the above discussion, concern was raised by the AR, that he is receipt of certain grievances from
the homebuyers renting out their units that Supertech Ltd had stopped payment of the rentals offered to them
pending possession of homes. Promoter Mr Arora. Ciari}ied that there was no contractual obiigation, these

homebuyers were already handed over their flats and the rdntals offered were a promotional/. markeu ng scheme.

which the Company shall not be able to honour cyrrent gw¢n liquidity cnsns

Plan for Construction activities

The IRP apprised the CoC that there are more than 23 towers where canstrucnon may be completed in the next3:
months with a monthly construction spend of INR 2-3 crares. Further, there are 10 towers where construction
may be completed in the next 3-6 months with a monthiy spend of INR 6- 7 Crores, The tower wise break-up of
completion status and balance cost to complete is provided pelow -

i G e e 0 e 0

1 Tower BIS lter 1801 BT [9%.6% [Ves 0-3.
2 Tower 816 167 13.01 ' ' Iu.n':' 99.6% - |Yes - ':_ [u—s
3 "~ Mower Cl 167 2'1'.432' iu.o-) 99.6% s E |0«3
4 Tower C2 - ey 21510 io.os’ 99.6% Wes -F-:»::
5 Tower C3 167 21.485 lii.ll'? 99.7% Ves Io:»
] Tower D1 83 14,28 | [0.07 99.5% Ves io-;s
7 Tower D2 83 14,;5? }0.07 99.8% e _ lofs
8 Tower 3 85 ey F.w 99.3% Wes | |41~3
9 Tower Bl T3 TET) ’o.ms ' 99.7% Yes F-J
10 Tower B2 167 w.z’:% ' ju.zz' V8.3 % Yoy ‘n-s
T Tower 85 167 1822 rue 99.0%  [Ves Jo-s
2 rower (9 %7 8,230 ‘Ie.m e Ives lo-s
13 Tower B9 167 18.22 i ie.as 99.5% Yes ln-s
d Tower B12A 167 18211 {0.18 [99.0% "~ [Ves !o-s
45 Tower 574 157 wai o 14 99.2% Yes .IM.
16 Tower C4 167 z:.ssi .30 98.6%  [Yes _la-a
17 Tower C5 167 2!.59? ' iﬂ.ss 98.2% :"ch ) |n-3
18 Tower Cl12 125 17.01" iﬂ..w 97.7% : Yes |0-3
!

17




19 Tower B3 167 18,21 1046 97.8% NO 163
20 Tower B4 167 18.22 066 96.4% INO 103
21 ower Bli i67 18.22 1.82 90.0% NG 6-3
22 Tower =mz 167 £3.25 183 89,89 NO 0-3
23 Tower A2 67 24,32 2.48 89.8% INO B
24 [Tower B6 167 18.20 3.35 81.6% NO 3-6
25 Tower 6 167 2158 2.45° 88.7%  NO 36
26 Tawer 8 167 21,87 2,43 88.7% T INO ' 3-6.
27 Tower B7 167 18.19 5.02 72.4% NO nvy
28 Tower BS 167 820 5.8 71.5% NO s
29 Tower Cc7 167 21,57 5,12 76.2% ‘NO '..1-6
30 Tower 9 167 21.58 792 63.3% NO 6-12
31 Tower ¥3 33 17.80 6.97 60.8% NG 612
32 Tower Gl 125 20,91 585 - [72.0% o 3.6
33 Tower G2 128 20.96 6,51 68.9% NO 3.6
34 Tower El 53 16.41 29 49.5%% NO le-12
35 Commerciat  |EcoBazar-2 10y 16.52 2.57 34.4% Yes 3-6
Nun-tower, _
36 external 08.54 14.82 185.0% NA 6-12
deveiopment
37 [Tower D4 78 14.4¢ 6,70 PPV - 6-’]-._2
38 Tower DS 78 14.44 7.92 45.20% ‘NO 6|2 '
39 Tower i 212 28,61 16.03 43.98% NG | 12+
40 Tower %) 212 28,59 18.15 37.06% NO 12+
41 Tower i 155 26.26 15.24 41.98% ND 12+
42 Tower )2 159 16,26 16.65 36.50% I.Nn o 12+




43  [Tower H4 131 51.24 2771 11.30% NO ize

44 Tower K1 212 32.85 26.10 20.56% NG 12+

Non-tower,
45 external 51.96 45,72 12.01% 12+

development

The IRP proposed that the funds currently available with the corporate debtor for EV2 project be infused
for the purpose of construction. CoC also advised IRP to inform if any receivables would be received from
such unit buyers of aforesaid towers. Moreover, the unsoid inventory may be sold to generate cash for

construction of pending units subject to RERA compliances. The home buyers are requested to pay their

milestone-hased payments on timely basis. On interim finance, CoC advised fegal counsel of IRP to examine

& coufirm to CoC that for interim finance IBC provisions shail apply and shall be subj ect ta approval by'

CoC as NCLAT order is for project other than EV2 also.”
Discussion on Expression of Interest

The IRP apprised that, as per Regulation 364 of IBBI (CIRP) Regulations, 2016, the Resolution mees;s'fau_g!
shall publish brief particulars of the invitation in Form G of the Schedule on the website, if any, of the
corporate debtor; and on the website, if any, designated by the Board for the purpose. In this regard, the IRP
requested to disciss the draft eligibility criteria in order to reach out to potential resolution applicants, Tﬁe

CoC sought clarification on the preparedness of the process document / evaluation matrix, Accordingly, it was

decided that the agendu may be deferred.””

The IRP tock note of the same.

CIRP Expenditure-

It was discussed that as per IBC, CIRP expenditure shall be meet out of cash flow of the_—Carporate Debtor
(CD). If needed, required clarification may be sought from IRP legal counsel.”

Agenda I: Ratification of expenses

The Chairperson apprised the CoC that the TRP has incurred certain expenditure since his appgintment i.e., 23"‘

March 2022. The breakup of expenses for the professional advisors are provided below.
{A) Legal Advisor — Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas:

19

Ao

A YR ST R T




e g

The fees incurred by Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas is as per the mandate which was agreed by the IRP/ the lenders.

afier calling quotation from various Jaw firms at the time when Supertech Limited was admitted into corporate -

insolvency resolution process vide order dated March ”5 2022, passed by the National Company Law Tribunal,
New Delhi.

The fees have been incurred for various work undertaken by Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas such as inter alia ﬁling_ '

various appications before the National Company Law Tribunal, National Company Law Appellate Tribunal and
Supreme Court of India and representation before such forum and providing general legal advice to the IRP in
relation to queries raised for conducting the corporate insolvency resolution process of Supertech Limited.

Since such work was done vis-a-vis Supertech Limited as a whole, the work has relevance for EV 2, CoC.

advised IRP in the meeting that Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas to provide a split of its fees already incurred

basis the split of fees between EV-2 project & other projects of CD proposed by Cyril Amarchand

Mangaldas post the order dated June 10, 2022, passed by the Nationai Company Law Appeliate Tribunal,
as set out in Agenda 4 below '

Accordingly, for the fees incurred till July 8, 2022, Cyrii Amarchand Mangaldas has proposed the following split

for its fees.

{(a) For EV 2, for the period from Aprii 8, 2022, till July §, 2022, i.e,, for 3 months since its appointment from
April 8, 2022, the fees incurred by Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas has been basis the following:

(i) its monthly retainer fee of INK. 4 lakh which in aggregate émcunts o INR 4 lakh x 3 months = INR
12 lakh, '

(il seven (7) non-effective hearings in the appeai filed by the promoters of Supertech Limited before

the National Company Law Appellate Tribunat charged at TNR 35,000 per hearing in aggregat;;
amounting to INR 2,45,000, which has cutminated into formation of the EV 2 CoC,

(i) two (2) effective hearings in the appeal filed by the promoters of Supertech Limited before the
National Company Law Appellate Tribunai charged at TNR 65,000 per hearing in aggregate
amounting to INR 1,390,000, which has culminated into formation of the EV 2 CoC; and

(iv) one (1) effective hearing before the NCLT for appointment of the authorised representative for the
allottees of EV 2 charged at INR 63,300.

(b} For the other projects of Supertech Limited for the period from Apnl 8, 2022, «ill July 8, 2022, the fees have'

been incurred basis:

M its monthly retainer fee of INR 3 iakh which in aggregate amounts to INR 3 fakh x 3 maonths = INR _

9 fakh,

(i} an additional pleading before the Supreme Court of India in retation to demolition of twin towers of
Emerald Court charged at INR 45,000

(iii) twa (2) non-effective hearings in other litigations of Supertech Limited before the NCLT charg,eﬁi at
INR 35,000 per hearing in aggregate amountmg to TNR 70,000.

{iv) one (1) non-effective hearing before Supreme Court of India ch'arged at INR 50,000.

20

s




{v) two (2) effective hearing before the NCLT in relation to other litigations of Supertech Limited
charged at INR 65,000 aggregating to INR 1,30,000.

(vi) two (2) effective hearings before the Supreme Court of India in relation to Emerald Court mhtte;-é
charged at INR [,00,000 per hearing in aggregate amounting to TNR. 2,00,000,

(vi)  two (2) briefings with amicus curiae for other matter of Supertech Limited before the Supreme Court
of India charged at INR 50,000 in aggregate amounting to INR 1,00,000; and

(viit)  non-effective hearing before the NCLAT on June {0, 2022, i.¢., the date of ordering project CIRP of
EV 2 charged at TNR 35,000.

(ix) Therefore, the expenses incurred are as below:

Deseription (Giounts excludiog Avcrued tor Bco Acerued tor Ocher Fotid Acdrued Tees
applicable faxes) ge Projects

(8 Apr -8 July)

Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas — | INR 16,40,000 + | INR 15,30,000 and | INK 32 Lakh
Legal advisor to the [RP OPE as per actuals | Taxes
subject to caping

Resolution i

“RESOLVED THAT the following expenditure incurred by IRP towards legal fees

Deseriplion {amonnts exciuding applicalde Guises) Acersed for Eeo Vil

18 Apr- 8. July

Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas —~ Legal advisor to the .IRP INR 1 6.40 lacs +*QPEs as pér actyals
subject to caping of 10% and taxes

is hereby ratified by the CoC and shall form part of the CIRP cost.”

* OPE is capped at 10% of monthly fees but it shall be exclusive of any cxtcrnai counsel fees and'.
travel/accommodation charges and the said charges shail be as per actuals,

(B). Professional fee payable to IRP and TPE, (KPMG Restructu ring Services LLP) associated with IRP for
infrastructural support :

The fees incurred by IRP and IPE is as per the mandate which was agreed by the Union Bank of India afier calling .
quotation from firms and Insolvency Professionals at the time when the insolvency application was by Umon
Bank of India against Sugertech Limited with Hoible NCLT Dethi bench,

The fees have been incurred some of the key work undertaken by IRP along with {PE as listed below:

*  Taking handover from corporate debtor from the Insolvency commencement date i.e., 25° March 2022, _

* Making public announcement as per regulation 6 of CIRP regulations :
21




* Identification of class of creditors and reach out to lnso!vency professionals for the consent of their
candidature for authorised representative of class of creditors

*  Setting up claim management portal for the collation of ¢lainis and uploading of FAQs. _

* IRPreceived more than 13000 claims from allottees of various real estate projects of the corporate debtor
amounting to a total of over INR 6600 Crores. 383 operational creditors have filed their claims amoutting

to INR 2,381 crores with respect to their debts due from the corporate debtor. The IPE has supported IRP

extensively for the reconciliation of all ¢laims,

*  Over 20,000 mails have been received from real estate allottees and [PE has put up its best effcrts to
resclve their queries which is a continugus process.

* Jdentification of over 191 bank accounts maintained by corporate debtor and taking controi of same aleng -

with intimation to ali the banks regarding commencement of CTRP. process against the corporate debtor.

*  Over 25 statutory authorities have been reached out for the intimation regarding commencement of CIRP
process.

™ The IPE has supported IRP extensively to reach out different professional agencies for the quotes of‘ RP
Legal advisars, Valuers, Transaction auditors, Project management consultants, Internal auditor etc.

= Setting up the Note for Approval (NFA) process for the monitoring and approval of every payment that
has been done since the insoivency commencement date,

¢ Constitution of CoC in accordance with Hon’ble NCLAT order dated 10% June 2022

»  Carving out the way forward for Eco viilage 1I and other projects post the delsbelatson on §0™ June 2022
order of Honble NCLAT

In light of above efforts, the fee of IPE & IRP has been split in the ratio of 30:30 between Eco 'Village H and other

Projects till 30™ June 2022 and which shall be continued in the same proportion till the time of release of IRP &
IPE from its services. :

Deseriplive ¢ainounts eacluding \\uwd fur l UL Aterued !ur Ulhu
appiivable Liaes) ‘itz r

50 Juny (25 M- ih‘ Juu)

Professional fee payable to IRPand [ INR 24.11 lacs +|TNR 2411 lacs + OPE| INR 48,22 lacs +..
IPE (KPMG Restructuring Services | OPE as per Actuals |as per Actuals and| OPE as per Actuals
LLP) associated with IRP for {and Taxes Taxes and Taxes
infrastructural support '

PRI

Eesolution 2

“RESOLVED THAT the foliowing expenditure incurred by IRP towards IRP & IPE fees till 3(}‘h June 2022 and
thereafter in same proportion

Uesvripton Ganieants cxeluding A Hicable tves) Aavciwed Jor Fos Vidlage

Professional fee payable to JRP and IPE (KPMG Rcétrﬁcturing INR 24.11 lags + OPE as per Actuals
Services LLP) associated with IRP for infrastructural support angd Taxes

is hereby ratified by the CoC and shail form part of the CIRF cost.”

22

Nr




(C) Ease my Claim - customer claim management portal

The fees incurred by Ease my claim as per the mandate which was agreed by the IRP at the time when Supertech
Limited was admitted into corporate insolvency resclution process vide order dated March 25, 2022, passed by
the National Company Law Tribunal, New Delhi for setting up the claim management portal. The software and
the cloud infrastructure created is for claims submission and verification of all the claims received in Form B, C,
CA, D, E and F of Supertech limited, based on the maximum estimated claims of 20,000 in numbers. For the
bifurcation of expenses between the Eco Village I and other project formula of total claims réceived in form CA
for all the projects (i.e., 11,348) vis-a-vis ciaims in form CA in Eco Village 2 (~2516) is applied.

Deseripbon Gmnanés oxcladiag Averued Tur o Acervaed for Gibier Totad Acverued fres
applicable tiaes Villipe 11 Prsjects {25 Va0 han)

125 M- S0 Jung (20 M- 3 Jun)

Ease my Claim - customer claim | INR 1.67 lacs + | INR 7.53 lacs + OPE INR 9.20 iacs +

management portal OPE &t actuai | at actuals subject to | OPE as per Actuals
subject to caping | caping of 10% and subject to caping of
of 10% as per | Taxes 10% and Taxes

Actuals and Taxes |

Resolution 3
S g e

“RESOLVED THAT the following expenditure incurred by IRP towards custorner claim rnanagernent portal
fees

Presvriprteaee Grirawnls oxcluding applicable avesy Averuwedd foe oo Village 1
A2 vhae- 30 Jun)

Ease my Claim - customer clailﬁ management portal TNR 1.67 Iacs. + OPE as per actuz{ls
subject to a caping of 10% as per
“Actuals and Taxes

is hereby ratified by the CoC and shall form part of the CIRP cost.” .

Agenda 2: Appointment of Mr. Hitesh Goel as Resolution Professwnal along wnth'
Insolvency Professional Entity (IPE) and approval of their fees

The TRP apprised the CoC that as per section 22 of Insolvency & Banksuptey Code’ 2016; CoC is required to
appoint Resolution Professional, who shall manage the affairs of the company during the continuance of the CIRP.
He further informed that he has been appointed as the Interint Resolution Professicnal by Han'ble NCLT to
manage the affairs of till the appointment of RP,

Mr. Hitesh Goel, Interim Resolution. Professional being eligible, otfered himself for thc appointment as a .
Resolution Professional.

23

NS
ThuecoV |




SN,

15 vears of experience in handling debt resolution and restructuring, consteuction and operations, buésiness_

turnaround, investment banking and business planning. Hitesh has worked with leading organizations such as

KPMG, KIPCO Group, J. P. Morgan, and Grant Thornton. Hitesh has supported the -Intetim Resolution -

Professional of Jaypee Infratech Limited (one of the top 12 cases referred by RBI). The assignment had key
similarities with Supertech Limited having real estate projects in Noida, Uttar Pradesh with 25,000+ active
homebuyers, Hitesh dealt with various authorities including Noida, Greater Noida, YEIDA and other statutory
bodies. During CIRP, WWQMMGN thar 8000 fiats were delivered
to the home buyers. A brief profile of Hitesh Goel is annexed herewith as Annexure -1

The proposed fees structure of RP fees is given below for project EV- IL:

Professional fees for Resolution Professional

fh\,tllpmm : _ i{l’ l ey Iui 28 H\l’ uH V2

[NR 2 50 lacs per month
Plus OPEs (at actuals subject 10 a caping of

10%) and applicable taxes

1RP / RP Insurance Costs during CIRP | - At actual'g

Notes:

I The fee shall be exclusive of all out-of-pocket expenses und appifc;:zb!e Taxes (such as GST) and other

costs such as;

a) IPE fees, Valuer fees, legal advisor fee, forensic audit, Section 294 compliance, other expert fees -
eic.

b) Praofessional for doing Management Function is not part of IRP / RP cost. In case theve is
requirement to appoint an expert for performing management function, the same will be
appointed after due discussions with the CoC.

<) Costs that the IRP or any subcontractor may incur in complying with any legal, professiond, or

regulatory requirement relating to the Services or in relation to any actions, proceea’mgs or.

regulatory process concerning the services

2. We require CoC to undertake our fee in full in case the Companv is unabie fo pay our fee and athe;

charges.

3. The fee quoted above is also based on the following assumption:

a

b)

¢}

The IRP / RP shall appoint the Insolvency Professional Entity in order to pravide mﬁ'asrrucrumt
support o IRP/RP at additional costs approved by CoC

The employees and management of Supertech Limited will support the IRP / RP in day-to-day

aperations of the Company.
[

The scope of work includes overseeing the management of affairs of Supertech Limited. Any
extension of timeline will attract additional fee. Further, the scope of work dogs nat include any
wark with respect to the other projecits ar subsidiaries of Supertech Limited.

24

H
#
£




i

The representative of IDBT and Union Bank asked the IRP to provide the detaiis of RP fees that shall be proposed
for the other projects (apart from EV2) of Supertech Limited. Further, they requested TRP to reconsider the

monthly fee charged on EV2 CIRP. Accordingly, the TRP proposes the following fee for the CIRP of Supertech
Limited.

BDeseripiion HRE lrees for CIRP ol EVE S RP -'-I":':es_:___l'u v fiihl‘_:f prrajects:
Professional  fees for  Resolution | INR 1.8 Lacs per month INR 2.7 Lacs pér month plu
Professional Plus OPEs (at actuals subject [OPEs (at actuals subject to
to caping of 10%) and [capping of 10%) and applicable
applicable taxes taxes .
IRP/ RP Insurance Costs during CIRP At actuals At actuals

Al} other terms shall remain the same as mentioned in the previous paragraph.

Further, the representative of IDBI submitted that RP appointment may be done arice the Insolvency Professional
Entity (TPE) is also appointed to support RP in carrying owt the CIRP process of Supertech Limited.

Mr Amit Jain, the partner of KPMG Restructuring Services LLP (KRS) which is currently providing services as
IPE have informed the CoC that Mr Hitesh Goel, IRP, was part of KRS and has recently resigned. He wili no
tonger be associated with KRS in future. Considering Hitesh’s vesignation, KRS would not like to provide IPE
support services to Hitesh Goel going forward, beyond an agreed transition period, as necessary. KRS, the IPE
Entity is willing to continue to provide support on the CIRP of Supertech Ltd provided there is a change in RP..
Accordingly, KRS proposes the name of Mr. Ravi Sethia as RP of Supertech, and the following fee is prapnsad E
to act as RP in the CIRP of Supertech Limited:-

Nume of [he'l'l"l:-:, o Fees tor CIRP of i’l\"E Fee tor wilier projecis
KPMG INR 14.95 lacs pam. | INR 13.55 lags p.m. plus | TNR 28.50 lacs per morlsth
Restruciuring plus and OPEs and |and QPEs and Taxes plus OPEs (at actuals) and
Services (KRS)LLP Taxes applicable taxes
IRP / RP insurance At actuals At ac;tuals At actuﬁl_s.
cost during CIRP

Notes:

1. The fee shall be exclusive of all out-of-pocket expenses and appt':cabt'e Taxes (.mch as GST) gnd other
costs such as:

o) Valuer fees, legal advisor fee, expert fees eic.

b) Professional for doing Management Function is not par!. of IRP / RP cost. In case there is

requirement (o appoint an expert for performing managemem Junction. the same will be
appoinied gfter due discussions with the CoC,

c} Costs that the IRP or any subconiractor may incur in complying with any legal, professional, or
regulatory requirement relating io the Services or in relation to any ac!wns pr oceedmgs or
regulatory process concerning the services

25

il
|

A/ 5’




o e e iy

2. We require CoC to undertake our fee in full in case the Company is unable to pay our fee and other
charges. .

3. The fee quoted above is also based on the following assumption:

a) The fee will be billed by IRP - INR (.93 Lacs per month for Part A and INR .35 Lacs per monih
Jor Part B and M/s KPMG Restructuring Services LLP ("KRSL") shall chay ge the balance Jees,
Insolvency Professional Entity (IPE).

b} KPMG Restructuring Services LLP is an IPE registered with IBBI and the RP is a Partner, and
KRSL will support him in the engagemeni. '

c) The employees and management of Supertech Limited w:’ﬂ support the IRP /.RP in day-to-day
operations of the Company. In case, the RP consider it nece.s.smy to replace them, it will be
discussed with CoC. ; ’

The representative of IDBI requested KRS to reconsider the fee. KRS submitted that their team has worked closely
on this assignment since last 3 months and considering the complexities, scope and resource, requarement they
have submitted their proposal.

The Chairperson apprised the CoC that, since he has resigned from KRS and KRS has declined to provide IPE
support services to the IRP, the IRP sought quotations from six large IPEs including Deloitte India IP LLP, GT
Restructuring Services LLP, Alvarez & Marsal India Professionals LLP, EY Restructurm g LLP, BDO
Restructuring Advisory LLP and PWC.

Three of the IPE have submitted the proposal to provide support services to HltCSh Goel as RP wh:ch are prowded
below:-

Noome ol cLhe Foestor IR sl 2V 2 ew {ias LR emsrhs

Y projeeis

Deloitte  Indsa INR 8.5 Lacs.p.m. plus | INR 40 Lacs p.:n. OPEs at actuals subject to éép;;ing of | _

IPLLP and OPEs and Taxes plus and OPEs and | 10%

Taxes Excluding RP fees
oT INR 8.5 Lacs p.m. plus INR 5.50 Lacs p.m.| Process advisory fees extra
Restructuring and OPEs and Taxes plus and OPEs and| Proposal subject to conflict check:
Services LLP Taxes No cap on OPEs

Excludmg RP fees

Alvarez & INR 11.00 Lacs p..m. lNR400 Lacs p.m.| 2 months advance payment _
Marsal India | plus and OPEs and |plus and OPEs and{ Additional fee for Interim fund raises

Professionals Taxes ; Taxes Excluding RP fees
LLP |

The IRP invited representatives of Deloitte & Grant Thornton, being L1, to present their proposal to CoC. The
CoC negotiated with the agencies and asked them te provide their best quotss.

Along with the representatives of CoC, The IRP also requesied all the agencics to provide a.revised split of fee
between EV2 and other projects as per the scope of work.

26

NS
TRUE copv




Name of the Fees for CIRP of V2 Fee for siher  Remarhs

L4 8 projecls

Deloitte India INR 7.75 Lacs p.m. plus INR 450 Laes pam.| OPEs at actuals subjeét to

1P LLP and OPEs and Taxes pius and OPEs and j capping of 10%
Taxes Excludmg RP fees
GT Option [: INR || Lacs pm. | INR 5,50 Lacs p.m.] Process adwsory f‘ees extra
Restructuring plus OPE and taxes : plus and QPEs and| Proposal subj ect to conflict
Services LLP Taxes check
Option 2: INR 7.3 Lacs per No cap on OPEs
month + Process Advisory Excluding RP fees

fee: TNR 75 Lacs on
successful resolution within
270 days)

plus OPEs and Taxes

Counsidering the quote provided by Deloitte is the lowest among the quotes received, the CoC det:i_den_i to .

put the agenda of IRP to continue as RP along with Deloitte to support RP in the CIRP process. Fusther,
the CoC requested Deloitte to provide a revised split of fee between CIRP of EV2 and non EV2 projects. Deloitte
submitted a revised fee split to IRP as provided below :-

Nanie of thic Poes for CIRT Gl BV 2 {ve tiy llies [ECSTIEITE S

i prujeces

Deloitte  India INR 6.75 Lacs ﬁ.m. plus | INR 550.[,acs pan. | OPEs af actuials subject to.
IPLLP and OPEs and Taxes plus and OPEs and capping of 10%
Taxes | Excluding RP fees

The detailed proposal is Annexed herewith as Annexure 11

The following agenda was propased to b placed before CoC members for ¢-voting.

Resolution 4

“RESOLVED THAT an Appointment of Mr. Hitesh Goel (IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P01405/2018 -2019/12224), as a
Resolution Professional in the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process of Supertech Limited Eco Village 2
project with monthly fees of INR 1.80 Lacs per month + OPE (at actuals capped at 10% of monthly fees)
and applicable taxes, be hereby approved which shail form part of the CIRP cost.

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT an appointment of Deloitte India IP LLP as IPE o support Resolution
Professional in the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process of Supertech Limited Eco Viilage 2 project with
monthly fees of INR 6.75 Lacs per month + OPE (at actuals capped at 10% of monthly fees) and apphcable
taxes, be hereby approved which shatl form part of the CTRP cost.

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Union Bank of India be and hereby authorised on behalf of the CoC of EV 2.

to file necessary application with Adjudicating Authority, make necessary representations and do all such acts as
may be necessary and proper in this regard.

27

N
TRUE Copy

Pt R




Agenda 3: Appointment of Legal Advisors to the RP and approval of fees

The Chairperson apprised the CoC that as per Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016, the IRF/RP is supposed to.
continue the business of the corporate debtor as a going concern and must comply with all the laws and regutations
applicable to corporate debtor for the time being in force. The legal advisor shall advise the IRP/RP in conducting
the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process and the day-to-day affairs of the Corporate Debtor. IRP had called
quotations from various legal firms to act as the legal advisor to the Resolution Professional. On technical and

financial parameters, quotation received from Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas has been considered most competitii}*g
which is given below.

Praject

For Eco Village
If CIRP

MMontily professionat
fees

INR 4 lacs per month
{Including drafting and
Sfilling up to 2 pleadings
which can be carvied
Jorward) + at actuals

Derathing & filling tees

- Befora NCLT/NCLAT -
INR 90,000 Per pieading,
- Before SC - INR :
1,50,000 Per pleading + -
at actuals subject to

Appearitice fees

Effective hearing
NCLT & NCLAT ~ INR
65,000

SC- INR 1,00,000

Non- Effective hearing

SJorward) +QPE at
actuals subject to caping
at 10%

matters)- INR 1,50,000
Per pleading +OPE at
actuals subject to caping
at 10%

subject to capping of capping of 10% NCLT & NCLAT - INR
10% 35,000
SC- INR 50,000
For other INR 3 lacs per month - Before Effective hearing
projects {Including drafiing and NCLT/NCLAT/SC - INR | NCLT & NCLAT - INR
Sfilling up to I pleading 90,000 Per pieading 63,000
which can be carried - Before SC (Other SC- INR 1,00,000

Non- Effective hearing -

NCLT & NCLAT - INR
35,000

SC- INR 50,000

The above charges exclude conference charges with senior counse! at INR 36,000 for Supreme court matter and
INR 25,000 for others.

* OPE is capped at 10% of monthly fees but it shall be exclusive of any external counsel fees and
travei/accommodation charges and the said charges shall be as per actuals.

The follewing agenda was proposed to be placed before CoC members for e-voting,

Reso_lufiqn 5

“RESOLVED THAT in terms of Regulation 34 of the Insolvency and Bankruptey Board of India (Insolveﬁcy ,

Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016 and other applicable provisions of the Insolvency
and Bankruptcy Code’ 2016 and regulations made there under, the appointment of Cyril Amarchand
Mangaldas as legal advisor to RP and its fees )

Monthiviprofessionat

Project Deattiog & tilling fees Appediupee




For Eco Village
§|

INR 4 jacs per month
{Inchiding drafting and
Sling up to 2 pleadings
which can be carried
Jorward) + at actuals
subject to capping of

10% 1

- Befare NCLT/NCLAT -
INR 90,000 Per pleading
- Before SC ~ INR
[,50,000 Per pieading +
at actuals subject to
capping of 10%

Effective hearing

NCLT & NCLAT - INR
65,000 :

SC- INR 1,600,000
Non- Effective hearing
NCLT & NCLAT - INR
35,000 '

SC- INR 50,000

and conference charges with senior counsel at INR 50,000 for Supreme court matters and TNR 25,000 for others

is hereby approved"”
Agenda 4: Appointment of Valuer and approval fees

In accordance with Regulation 27 and 35 of IBBI Regulations, 2016, read with interim order of Hon'ble NCLAT
dated 10™ June 2022 the IRP must appoint 2 registered valuers to determine the fair valug and liguidation valuc
Accordingly, the IRP has issued Expression of Interest to Valuets,

The CoC deliberated on the quotes received from different agencies and suggested the IRP to re-negotiate the

fees, timeline for submission of report with vatuers and submit the revised quotes for approval of CoC.

Accordingly, the IRP submit the revised quotes received from agencies as below for the approval of CoC. -

Yaluery Proposed Tees i-’:t;-‘i:uca:i'.wr:rg.s
RNC INR 2,00,006 + OPEs at actual | 50% advange
Valuecon subject to capping of 0% + | 50% final report
LLP applicable taxes

GAA TNR 2,10,000 + OPEs at actual | 50% advance
Advisory subject to capping of - 10% + | 50% final report
LLP applicable taxes

Any out-of-pocket expenses on travelling, boarding, jodging etc. shall be extra on actual or reasonable basns
subject to capping of 10%. :

Timeline- Finaf report shall be submitted within 4 weeks from the date of submtsswn of all the requlred
documents, data and clarifications from the client.

*  Please note, the quotations presented in adjacent table are only for the EV2 project.

We have obtained an email declaration from the valuers that they are regtstcred with IBBT and has no conﬂlct
of interest in them accepting this assignment.

The following resolution is put for approval of CoC.

R_e_solulion G

“RESOQLVED THAT in terms of Regulation 34 of the Insolvency and Baikruptcy Board of India (Insolvency

Resolution Process of Corporate Persons) Regutations, 2016 and other applicable provisions of the Insoivency

29

7\/<;
TRUECOPY

S B P S




i

g

and Bankruptcy Code’ 2016 and regulations made there under, the appomtment of RNC Vaiucuon LLP& GAA'
Advisory LLP as valuers and their fees

Vistuers Fropuased fees Payment (eriny
RNC TNR 2,00,000 + OPEs atactuals | 50% advance
Vealuecon subject to capping of 10% + | 50% final report
LLP applicable taxes

GAA INR 2,1 0,000 + OPES at actuals . 50% advance
Advisory subject to capping of 10% + | 50% final report
LLP applicable taxes

is hereby approved”

The members of Bank of Baroda expressed their views on the fees quoted by the professionals and vendors which
they found to be on higher side and they stated that they have 1o put it up to higher authannas for approval and

consideration.

30




i T )
The voting begins on Satyrday, 16" July 2022 from 5:00 PM (IST) and ends on Tuesday, 19th July 2022
at 5:00 PM (IST). The detailed voting instructions are provided on the next page. .

There was no other matter 1o be discussed. The meeting concluded with a vote of thanks 1o the chair

Hitesh Goel

Resolution Professional of Supertech Limited — Project Eco Village 11

IP Registration no. IBBUV/IPA-001/IP-PG1405/2018 -2019/12224 :

AFA Certificate Number: AA1/12224/02/160223/103895 (Valid till 16 February 2023)

Registered Address: -

CA4/1002 The Legend Apartments,
Sector 57, Gurgaon,

Haryana 122011

E-mail: iphiteshpoel@amail com

Correspondence Address:

Supertech Limited

215-25" Fioor, E-Square, Plot No. C2,
Sector - 96, Noida, Gautam Buddha Nagar,
Uttar Pradesh — 201303

E-mail: cirpsypertechfemail.com

(Supertech Limited is under Corporate Insgivency Resolution Process as per the provisions of the Insolvency

and Bankruptcy Code, 2016. Its affairs, business and assets are being managed by the Interim Resclution -
Professional, Mr. Hitesh Goel, appointed by the New Delhi Bench of Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal .
vide order dated 25 March 2022 under the provisions of the Code) ' '
Date: i2 August 2022

Place: Noida

31

-




Vqting I_nstructjons

Follow the below-given steps to cast your vote:

i.

The COC member will get a voting notification over their registered email from care@claim-bridge.com,
They will receive this notification around 30 minutes prior 10 the voting start time,

The users will have the confidential voting link in the email body, Kindly click on it'and follow as per
voting instructions.

You can refer this fink also alternatively, it’s the same link: hitps;//pollbag.cony/login
Enter your registered email or phone number,

Click on the “Sign In” tab

Enter the OTP received on email/phone and click on the *Submit Tab”

Click on the Vote now Tab to vote.

You ¢can download the resolution description file for a complete description of the resolution if the file is
attachesl.

Cast a vote and sgbmit

10. You can print your vote once submitted by clicking on Print Vote Tab.

32

N
TRUE COPY




R

Voting Results for the First Meetmg of the Commlttee of Credltors (CoC) of Su pertech lexted-

Eco Village Ii held on_13th July 2022

Venue: E Square, Plot No, C2, 25th Floor Sector-96, Noida, Uttar Pradesh- 201303 (Also through
Video/Audio Conferencing from respective location of attendees)

Determination of Voting Place and Mode

it was unanimously concluded during the First CoC meeting that voting under regulation 25(5) of Insolvency and

Bankruptcy Board of india (Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Reguiations, 2016 {“CIRP™) will take
place via electronic means, ' ' '

Voting Results

The agenda items and the voting matters, which requires the approval of committee of the creditors, was circulated earlier
and all the voting members confirmed the receipt of notice and agenda items within the prescribed time. The IRP had

detailed discussion on the voting items with the CoC before the commencement of the vote.

The result of the voting is as follows:

Vuting

ltem

Ce Voting
Yoling iem =

Ratification of Expenses- Legal
Advisor — Cyril Amarchand
Mangaldas

45.25%

‘uting

ecision

Rejected

Afnesuie

Annexute 1

=Ty

Ratification of Expenses- 5%
Professional fees payable to IRP and
IPE (KPMG Restructuring Services
LLP) associated with IRP for
infrastructural support

" 45.25%

“Rejected

Annexure 2

IC

Ratification of Expenses- Ease my 51%
claim- Customer claim management
portal

100.00%

Passed

Annexure 3

Appointment of Mr. Hitesh Goel as 56%
Resolution Professional along with
Insolvency Professional Entity (IPE)
and approval of their fees

100.00%

Paed T

Annexure 4

Appointment of Lega} Advisors to | 51%
the RP and approval of fees

45.25%

Rejected

Annexure 5

Appointment of Valuer and 3%
approval fees

190.00%

Passed

Annexure 6

e
TRUE Copy




The voting on the above-mentioned Voting item was started on 16 july 2022 at 1700 hours and closed on 20* ._ip!y 2022
at 1200 hours after duly circulating the minutes of meeting within forty-eight hours of the conciusion of the meeting. The
e-voting was conducted through Claim Bridge on portal www.peltbag.com ' -

-

pom———

Hitesh Goel
IP Registration no. [BBI/IPA-001/1P-PO1405/2018 -2019/12224

Resolution Professional — Supertech Limited

Building No. 10, Tower C, 8th Floor,

DLF Cyber City, Phase 1 , Gurgaon, Haryana , 122002
hit l@kpmg.com

1rgsug§rtech@kpmg com

(Supertech Limited is under Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process as per the provisions of the Inso!venq: and Bankruptcy
Code, 2016. its affairs, business and assets are being managed by the Resolution Professional, Mr. Hitesh Goel, appamred by
the New Delhi Bench of Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal vide order dated 25 March 2022 under the provisions of
the Code) )

i




SN

. .nm,.u&@z %Ewm W)L BT 1O :o._m_uuw oy ‘sone uﬁ 03 paluasse SBLE uoa ol JO 2L8T'Ch m:::omo._aﬂ.EEEuE sy souIs

SIONPAJ [RISURULE 3H) JO a1eHs SUR0A JO 1U201ad SUO AYJIf UBYZ SS3] 10U JO IJOA B £q uaje} 29 J[RUS SI0NPIID

U3 JO SHMUAUCD AU JO SUOISIIBP J[e ‘3poD) 3yl ul popracud ISIAIDYIC S8 dABS,, I8y saendils 9107 ‘opoy Amdunjueg pue AOUdAJOSUL S JO ()17 UOHIIS
SIOHP2ATY [DIDUDUL] IOUOURIUSUF [10 40f a1quonddp 10U $1 HONIS PIOS S L4y

. (£) uOHO25qQNS JO SuOISIN0d 242 YiIm 2OUDPAOIID Ut 2304 ST IS0 IDYS 2AHDSBAd2 PAZILIOYIND

21 e | 1OnI2S dapur usipoddo up o 1adsa4 tt 1503 2 0 2107 D J0F 104} POPIAGLG [310A LI2H] JSDI 2ADY Gl 'SJUS4do. df SI01PaID jouuif oy [o a.40ys Supjon

ayy Jor piaz sod Afif upyl seout f0 2107 D &G UYD] UOISIOAP JU} IR IIUDPADIOD U} syasaadar 3t SAONP10 IUDW 2y 110 0 fiDY2q 10 2100 ST} ISDD [JOYS [T UHOYIS
[0 (Y9) 4OMOS-gnS 40pum 2ANDIURS 24024 PIZIOYIND 2Y] (€} UONDIIS-GNS ] PIUIDIUOD Awaniod ayt 01 Surgduw SupupISYnmoN,, oyl sapmdus (Y} V7 HoHoag,

Yot S%SLPS | %SPST %E1'C . %98°S1 | Yle 1l 0591 JO Ju) s1ejsy ey JO SaenojyY
22 %89 %189 %000 %00'0 %000 a\mmmw l epojeg] jo jueq
#x % 90'81 . %S0'8I %000 %000 %000 | %3081 | BIpUJ JO Jueg U0
»x% L30T %i90C | %000 | %000 | %000 %L9 0T 1 jeed 1gdl

LA

VeIV uons 3y phtassig
AV EIVED UOL : : noD

{er, U0,

SEpRESURIN PuURUOLRILY [IIA)— 1081ApY [e80] -sasuadxy Jo uonealeYy

h m VI wop dunex

A . T — aqnxouny




Annexure—2 ) m m

Voting item 1B

Ratification of mxmn.smmw- Professional fees payable to IRP and IPE (KPMG Restructuring Services LLP) associated with TRP for infrastructural support

Y

Creditors .
Assented

“{DBI Bank i 2067% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% | 20.67% 20.67%+*
Union Bank of India i 18.06% 0.00% 0.00% 000% | 18.06% 18.06%"*
Bank of Baroda 1 652% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% | 652% 6.52%** -
Allottees of Real Estate Unitof | 1650 | 10.30% |  17.02% 1.98% 3545% | 54.75% 0.00%
Eco Village It : s

*Section 254 (34) stipulates that “Notwithstanding anything te the contrary contained in sub-section (3), the authorized representative under sub-section (6A4) of
section 21 shali cast his vote on behalf of all the financial creditors he represents in accordance with the decision taken by a voie of more than fifty per cent. of the
voting share of the financial crediiors he represents, who have cast their vote: Provided that for a vole to be cast in respect of an application under section 124, the
authorized representative shall cast his vote in accordance with the provisions of subsection (3)”

 **The said section is not applicable for ol Institutional Financial Creditors.

Section 21(8) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 stipulates that “save as otherwise provided in the Code, all decisions of the comniittee of the

creditors shall be taken by a vote of not less than fifty one percent of voting share of the Financial creditors™

Since the members representing 45.25% of the voting rights assented to the matter, the decision on the item stands Rejected

N. <
TRUE COPY



e eit-cri

Annexure —3 - m @

Voting item 1C

Ratification of Expenses- Ease my claim- Customer claim management portal

Assented Voting % as per .

Taotal o I
Secticn 254032

from
Yoting

IDBI Bank 3 20.67% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% | 20.67% 20.67%
Union Bank of India ] 18.06% 0.00% 0.00% 000% | 18.06% 18.06%"*
Bank of Baroda i 652% 0.00% 0.00% 000% | 652% 6.52%%*
Allottees of Real Estate Unitof | 1650 | 2067% 6% 101% 2545% | 5475% 54.75%
Eco Village 11 ) :

*Section 254 (34) stipulates that “Notwithstanding anything o the contrary centained in sub-section (3), the authorized representative under sub-section (64} of
section 21 shall cast his vote on behalf of all the financial creditors he represents in accordance with the decision taken by a vote of more than fifty per cent. of the
voting share of the financial creditors he represents, who have cast their vote: Provided that for a vote to be cast in respect of an application under section {24, the
atithorized representative shall cast his vote in accordance with the provisions of subsection {3)"

**The said section is not-applicable for all Institutional Financial Creditors. N . . e S
Section 21(8) of the Insoivency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 stipulates that “save as otherwise provided in the Code, all decisions of the commiitee of the

creditors shall be taken by a vote of not less than fifty one percent of voting share of the Financial creditors™

Since the members representing 100% of the voting rights assented to the matter. ihe decision on the item stands Passed

NS

dﬂﬁm ol >

R .



Annexure — 4 - m @

Vofing item 2

Appointment of Mr. Hitesh Goel as Resolution Professional along with Insolvency Professionat Entity (TPE) and approval of their fees

Assented Voting % us per

NtV

"IDBI Bank 1 2067% | 0.00% 0.00% | 0.00% | 2067% 20.67%%*
Tnion Bank of India 1| 1806% 000% ] 0.00% 0.00% | 18.06% 18.06%
Bank of Baroda [ 6.52% | o00% | 000% " 0.00% 652% 6.52%"*
Allottees of Real Estate Unitof | 1650 | 19.94% 789% 147% | 2545% | 5475% | 54.75%
oo Village Il e

*Section 25A (34) stipulaies that "Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in sub-section (3), the authorized representative under sub-section (64) of
section 24 shali cast his vote on behalf of all the financial creditors he represents in accordance with the decision taken by a vote of more than fifty per cent. of the
woting share of the financial creditors he represents, who have cast their vote:. Provided that for a vote fo be cast in respect of an application under section 124, the

authorized representative shall cast his vote in accordance with the provisions of subsection (3}

*+The said section is not applicable for-all Institutional Financial Creditors.
Section 28(3) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 stipulates that “No action shall be approved by the committee 6f creditors unless approved by vote of

sixty six percent of the voting shares”

Since the members representing 100% of the voting rights assented to the matter, the decision on the item stands Passed.




: by

Annexure — S . o
61

Voting item 3

Appointment of Legal Advisors to the RP and approval of fees

reditors

IDBI Bank [t 2067% |  0.00% T0.00% | 0.00% | 2067%

20.67%%*
Union Bank of India T 18.06% 0.00% To00% | 000% | 18.06% 18.06%
Tiank of Baroda ] 6.52% 0.00% 0.00% 000% | 652% 6529+
Allotices of Real Estate Unit of | 1650 i T 1523% 1.91% 3545% | 54.75% 00.00%

Eco Village Il . _ . . : S : :

*Section 254 (34) stipulates that “Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in sub-seciion (3}, the authorized representative under sub-section (64) of
section 21 shall cast his vote on behalf of all the financial creditors he represents in accordance with ihe decision takzn by a vote of more than fifty per ceni. of the
.v.,ﬁ.:.a.m share of the financial creditors he represenis, who have cast their vote: Provided that for a votz to be cast in respect of an application under section 124, the
authorized representative shall cast his vote in accordance with the provisions of subsection (3)”

**The said section is not applicable for all Institutional Finurcial Creditors. N . . o

a1

Section 21(8) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 stipulates that “save as otherwise provided in the Code, all decisions of the commitiee of the

creditors shall be taken by a vote of not less than fifty one percent of voting share of the Financial creditors™

Since the members representing 45.25% of the voting rights assented to the matter, the decision on the iten: stands Rejected

N
TRUF ~rnv



Annexure — 6 " m N

Voting item 4

Appointment of Valuer and approval fees

ing )

vial Creditors

from
Voting

IDBI Bank | T 2067% 1 000% 1 0.00% 0.00%

20.67% 20.67%%*
Union Bank of india 77 ] 1806% | 000% 0.00% 000% | 1806% 18.06%*
Bank of Baroda 1| 652% 000% | 000% 0.00% | 6.52% 6.52%**
Allotices of Real Estate Unitof | 1650 | 1807% |  9.83% 0% | 545% | S475% 54.75%
Eco Village It _ _

*Section 254 (34) stipulates that “Notwithstanding anything to the contrary coniained in sub-section (3), the authorized representative under sub-section (64) of
section 21 shall cast his vote on behalf of all the financial creditors he represents in acrordance with the decision taken by a vote of more than fifty per cent. of the
voting share of the financial creditors he represents, who have cast their vote: Provided that for a vole 1o be cast in respect of an application under section 124, the

“authorized representative shall cast his vote in.accordance with the provisions of subsection {3}

**The said section is not nhﬁ:&&m,\ow all Institutional Financial Creditors.
Section 21(8) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 stipulates that “save as otherwise provided in the Code, all decisions of the committee of the

creditors shall be taken by a vote of not less than fifty one percent of voting share of the Financial creditors™

Since the members representing 100% of the voting rights assented to the matter, the decision on the item stands Passed




Arnexvr 6-)_?2"' 63

" Strictly private and confidentlal

Minutes of the Second Meeting of the Committee of Creditors
Meeting Date & Time: Wednesday, 10 August 2022 from 02:30 PM 1o 5:00 PM iST

Venue / Mode: Supertech Limited
25% Floor, E-Square, Plot No. (2, _
Sector - 96, Noida, Gaytam Buddha Nagar,
Uttar Pragesh - 201303

and

Via Audio / Video Conferencing

Name of the Corporate Debtor:  Supertech Limited - Project Eco Village U {“Project EV I}
Members Present:

A. Resolution Professional (“RP"): Mr, Hitesh Goel

B. The Financial Creditors {“CoC Members”, “CoC”, “Committee of Creditors”):

1. 1DBI Bank Limited {“IDBI")
a) Mr. Jitendra Joshi through video conferencing
b} Mr. Hari Kumar Meena

¢} Mr. Sushil Kumar

2. Unlon Bank of India (“UBI")

a}  Mr. Amit Kumar $inha through video conferencing

3. BankofBaroda (“BaB”)
a)  Mr. Arun Singbh through video conferencing
b} Mr. Aksh Vardhen through video conferencing

¢} Mr. P Gangte through video conferencing

<. Crediters ia Ciass i.e.. Homeguyers, represented through their Authorized Represéntative {“Authorized
Representative”, “"AR")

a)  Mr. Saniezt {umar 3harmz

L. Operatienal Creditars, with aggregate duses of at lzast 10% of the debt ("OC”): Greater Noida industrial
Development Autherity (“GNIDA™) '

Mr. Nem $ingh through video conferencing
Mr. Vinod Kumar through video conferencing

Ms. Aradhna through video conferarcing

e A

Mr. Devi Singh through video conferencing
' Page 1 of 26

N
TRUE ropy

CARRR AT

P

I




R

Strictly private ang confidential

] .
D. Representatives from Deloitte Indta Insoivency Professionals LLP {“Deloitte IPE”) providing
support services to the Resolution Professionat “RP Team” '

1, Mr, Vishal Kashyap

2. Mr. Ankur Bhargava

Mr. Roustam Sanyal

3.

4, fvir. Amritam Anand
5. Ms, Ashina Bal®
Other Attendees:

1. Legal Advisors to the RP (“RP Legal Advisors”} — Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas
! .

b

Mr. Uday Khare

Mr. Saptarshi Chatterjee

Representatives of the Directors of the Suspended Board of the Corporate Debtor (“Directors”) and Key

Managerial Personnel (“KMP")

a.

b.

Mr. Nitish Arora representing Mr. Ram Kishor Arora

Mr. Yogesh Goswaml representing Mr. Anil Kumar Sharma
Mr. R.S, Jhanwer representing Mr. Gulshan Lal Khera

Ms. Neha Talreja representing Mr. Anil Kumar lain

Mr. B.K. Pandey, designated Chief Financial Officer

NS Page 2 of 26




Strictly private and confidential:

Agenda 1: The Resolution Professional {“RP”)} to take the Chair

The Second Meeting of the Committee of Creditors {“CoC”) of Project EV Il was called to order by the Chair, Mr. '
Hitesh Goe!, Resclution Professional. The RP weltomed the CoC members and other partigipants to the Second.
Meeting of the Committee of Creditors conducted physically and through video and audio conference. The RP
acknowledged the presence of the representatives of the financial creditors attending the meeting, the operational
creditor, Legal Advisors to the RP, the representatives from Deleitie IFE and the representatives of the Directors
of the suspended board of the Corporate Debtor. :

Agenda 2: To taie roll call, determine requisite quorum and mode of participation

The RP established the meeting to bz quorate, based on the attendance of all the financiai creditors.

it was reiterated that the proceedings of the meeting were strictly confidential and ail the CoC members and
participants were requested 1o respect and maintain confidentiality of all information relating to the Corporate '
Debtor and / or the Corporate Insolvency Resoiution Process {"CIRP”} of Project EV i, including without limitation,
the matters discussed in the present Second S*neeting of the CoC. '

Agenda 3: To confirm the minutes of the first CoC meeting held on 13" July 2022

The RP piaced on record for the adoption of minutes of the First Meeting of the CoC held on 13® July 2022 {1 o '
minutes”). The RP apprised the CoC that the 1* CoC minutes were shared with the CoC via email dated 15% July
2022. Subsequently, the CoC had shared their inputs with the RP, based on which the fdliowing_ changes were
made to the 1% CoC minutes: '

s The out-of-pocket expenses (“OPE”) for the following professionals/vendors were shown as per actyals.
However, the same was now corrected to “subject to copping at 10% of their monthly or qvergll
fees/cost, as the case may be” .

a. IRP fees of Mr. Hitesh Goel

b. RP fees of Mr. Hitesh Goel

¢, Fee of Vajyer 1- RNC Valuecon LLP
d. Fee of Valuer 2- GAA Advisory LLP
e. Ease MyClaim

f.  Cyril Amarchand & Mangaldas

s Mr. Amit Kumar Sinha, of UBI, was physicaily present in the 1% CoC meeting. However, the minutes
circulated earlier had recorded his attendance virtually through audio/video conferencing mode. The
same had been corrected in the revised minytes.

» BoB provided their comments over e-mail regarding the fees of professionals/vendors as proposed to
be appointed during the ist CoC meeting. Accordingly, the following sentence had been incerporated in
the minutes: “fees that were discussed in the CoC meeting were on higher side and same hos to be put
up to the higher authority for approval and consideration”™. ' -

¢ DBl had suggested multiple changes to the 1 CoC minutes, the surnmary of whic_h has heen p_rovi'ded
below in bold and underline: '

Page 30f26

N-_s
TRUE COPY




Oiiginal Minutes. _ _
On page no. 10 of the circulatedminutes, it was written
as follows:

“The IRP further presented the tentgtive timelines for
various octivities during  the CIRP  which includes
appointment of valuers, issyance of EQL RFRP, IM, and
resolution process timelines”

Strictly private and confidential

Revisicg i‘ﬂi

“The IRP further presented the tentotive timefines for
vorious gctivities during the CIRP which includes .
appointment of valuers, issuance of EQI, RFAP, iM,

ond resolution process timelines bpsed on madel
itich 1 Diee] | Hrineg, _f _3_'. e

meline

an fo :fa!ggts.".

On page no. 11 of the circulated minytes, it was written
as follows:

“The IRP apprised (oC members that identifuing the
sources and application of funds since commencement of
project shall be similor to @ RERA audit. The CoC ook note
of the same and directed the IRP to obtain quotations fram
for transaction oudit with above instructions”

“The IRP apprised CoC members that identifying the
sources ond ogplication  of  funds  since
commencement of project shall be similor to a RERA
alidit. The CoC advised IRP to seek clarification

RP to phtain guotations for transgction qudit.

NiL

On page no. 16 of the circulates minutes, under the'
headlﬁg Eco Village 2- Cash Fiow update, an
fadditional line has been. added which reads as
follows: '

On Page no. 16 of the circulated minutes under the
heading “issue related to No Rent Scheme offered to
faliottees”, it earller read as follows:

"The representative of 1DBI Bank has requested the legal
counsel of IRP to examine this issue on the basis of
agreements executed for rental schermte and requested
thelr wews or puyment of rental expenses borne by
Supertech Limited us o resuii of such agreements as to
whether such renial expenses wili form gart of the CIRP
cost gs par the provivions of ths Loge”

“The representative of 1DBI Bank hos requested the
legai - counsel of IRP 19 exoming ihis issye

considering the fect that corporate debtor is ungder

On page no. 18 and 19 of the circulated minytes, it was
written as follows:

“The IRP proposed that the funds currentiy guaifgbie with
the corporate debtor for EVZ project be immediotely
infused for the purpose of construction. Moréover, the
unsold inventory moy be sold ito generate cash for
construction of pending units subject o RERA
compliances. The home buyers are requested to pay their
milestone-Based payments on timely bosis. The interim
funding may oiso be sought from promaters as per the
Hon'ble NCLAT order or from ony investor so thot the
construction activities are carried out at g brisk pace.”

“The IRP proposed that the funds currently avallabile
with the corporate debtor for EV2Z project be infused
for the purpose of construction. olsp advised

gl reegIvey Iron

Mareover, the

unsoid inventory may be sold to generate cash for
construction of pending upits subject to RERA
compliances. The home buyers are requested tp pay
their mifestone-bosed payments on timely ba;sisl gg

On page no. 19 of the circulated minutes under the
heading “Discussion on Expression of interast” it was
wrltten as follows:

“The IRP apprised thot, as per Regulotion 36A of IBBI
{CIRP) Reguiations, 2016, the Resclution Professionol shalf
nublish brief porticulors of the invitation in Form G of the
ISchedule on the website, if any, of the corporate debtor;
and on the website, if ony, designated by the Board for the

“the IRP apprised that, as per Regulation 36A of 188!
{CIRP) Reguiations, 2016, the Resolution Rrofessiong!
shail publish brief particulars of the invitation in Form
G of the Schedule on the website, if any, of the

corporate debtor; and on the website, if -any,

A S

y— v

Page 4 of 26

9_"" Laacy "
COoPY

e

SR




Strictly ptivate and confidentiatf '

purpose. in this regord, the IRP requested to discuss the
draft eligibility criteria in grder to resch out to potential
resclution applicants. The CaC mentfoned that since there
is ng clority on the process document / evalugtion matrix

designated by the Boord for the purpose. tn. this
regard, the IRP requested - to discuss the draft
eligibility criterla in order to reach out to potent!é;l
resolution applicants. The CoC sought clarific ;i _

etc gt this stuge, the agenda may be deferred.”

the oqenda moy be deferred”
ey —_r

7. NiL On page 19 of the circulated minutes, foliowing
heading is added along with the discussion within
the saig heading, which reads as foliows:

8. On page no. 19 of the circulated minutes ynder the

headlng ratification of Expenses (a) Legal Advisor- Cyril
Amarehand Mangaldas, it was written as follows:

"Since such work wos done vis-g-vis Supertech Limited os  |"Since such work wos done vis-0-vis Superreéh
o whole, the work hgs refevonce for EV 2, it woas discussed  |Limited s a whole, rhe work has relevance ,for Eve,
and ogreed In the meeting thot Cyril Amarchand i - i
Mangaldas will provide o spiit of its fees olready incurred  1Amarch gng _ ) .: fes 1 grov
basis the split of fees proposed by Cwil Amorchand i
Mangaldas post the order dated June 10, 2022, possed by
the National Compaony Low Apgeilate Tribundl, as set out
in Agendo 4 below”

Accordingly, the CoC unanimously adopted the sald minutes and the same was taken on record.
{ Co

Agenda 4: To take note of the list of the creditors

The RP presented the status of claims and informed the CoC that the list of creditors as gh 10t June 2022 héd
been uploaded on the website of the Corporate Debtor as well as on the IBBI parial.

Further, the RP appriser_.i the CoC that he was i receipt of ~250 additional claims from Homebuyers of Project EV
4, post 10™ june 2022. The sarne was ynter the process of verification and would be updated to the CoC before
the next meeting. The CoC constitution would accordingly be revised.

Dn the claim submitted by GNIDA, the RP highlighted that although the caim filed by them was as on 30 April

2022, the same would only be admitted dp to the 25" March 2022, which is the insolvency Commencement Date
(IED”). ' :

The AR enquired that why there had been no change in the statys of claim verification post 10% lune 2022, The
RP clarified that certain additional documents had been sought from various homebuyers, for the amounts
claimed by them, in excess of the amount appearing in the books of the Carporate Debtor, Since these documents '
are stifl pending to be received, the amounts under verification have undergone no change

The AR suggested that the details of the status of the tlaims of homebuvers which were under verification, be
uploaded on website of the Corporate Debtor. The RP clarified that there could be multiple reasons for a
particular claim being under verification and therefore, given the large number of homebuyers in Project EV-1), it
would not be feasible 1o upicad such details on the website of the Corporate Debtor. Alternatively, the claim
submission portal {i.e., Easemyclaims} has a feature by which individual homebuyers can be notified about the
reasons of their claim being under verification and the same is currently being used by the RP team to

' ' Page 5 of 26




Strictly prh,ratg and comfidantial -

communicate with the ingdividual homebuyars. Apart from inls, the &2 agread to upoad 2 rot fificzting on the
website of the Corporate Debtor, which would natify the homebuyers to keep a track of the intimaticns recewed
through the Easemyclaims portal.

Agenda 5: To update the CoC on the CIR process

The RP and the RP team provided an update on the critical matters in relation to the CIR process:

Update on the Valuation exercise:
g M TR T AL T

As was discussed in the 1% CoC Meeting held on 13* july 2022, the RP ha;d appointed RNC Valuecon LLP and GAA
Advisory LLP to conduct the valuation of Project EV . Basis the information request list (“IRL") shared by the
valuers; the RP had provided the data in relation to the proiect to both the valuers.

Post preliminary analysis of the data, RNC Valuecon LLP conducted the site visit on 08™ & Q9™ August 2022 whlie
GAM Advisory LLP conducted the site visiton 09* August 2022, Certain adgitional infermation had been sought by

the valuers and the RP was in the progess of collating such infermatien. The same would be provided to the \_aral_l,lers
at the earliest. ' .

On a query raised by |DBI, the RP clarified that the valuation provlded by the registered valuers woutd be
bifurcated for Phase | and Phase |l respectively,

Ypdate on the information Memorandum:

As per Regylation 36 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India {insolvency Resolytion Process for Corporate
Persons) Regulations, 2016 {“CIRP Regulations”), the RP shall submit the information memorandum in electromc _
form to each member of the committee within two weeks of his appointment, but not iater than f‘fty-fourth -day
from the ICD, whichever is earlier. '

Accordingly, the provisional Information Memorandum, aiong with the annexures, had been uploaded on the
Virtua! Data Room {“VDR") and the access to the same had been provided to all the Financial Creditors, including
the Homebuyers, on 03" August 2022. ' ' '

The RP requested the CoC members to provide their inputs / suggestions on the Information Memorandum in
order to enable him to finalize the same.

Update on the Construction Status:

In the 1% CoC meeting held on 13% july 2022, the RP had apprised the CoC that the RERA registrations c}f certain
ohases of Project £V il had already lapsed. To facilitate the renewai of the registration of the lapsed RERA phases,
the RP met with the Chairperson of RERA. The purpose of the meeting was to iron out issues pertaining to the

registrations so that the RP could conduct various activities like saie, marketing, construction, etc. in @ smooth’
manner.

Basis the discussion with the Chairperson, it was understood that the renewal of the lapsed regisirations would
only be possible when the aliottees of ihe respective RERA projects approve the same. Accordingly, the

management of Corporate Debtor had reached out to the homebuyers to get their approvai for renewal of the
lapsed RERA registrations.

Page 6 of 26

NS
THUE ropy

1

R e R e R R AR B

T RO L R

i




Strictly private and confidential

Further, post the order of the Hon’ble NCLAT dated 10% June 2022, the RP had expedited the process of collection
of dues from the Homebuyers of Project EV Il This was evigent from the fact that while the funds avallable for
Project £V Il as on 31* May 2022 was ~INR 85 iacs, the closing balance as on 32* July 2022 was ~INR 5 crores,

As has already been intimated previously, the funds in relation te Project EV Il were lying in varigus carporate
accounts of the Corporate Debtor. in order 1o adbere 1o the provisions of the RERA Act, the RP had instructed the
Corporate Debtor team to open phase wise accounts in accordance with the RERA guidelines, for all ongoing
projects of the Corporate Debtor. Since the said activity was now complete, the 8P is in the process of mobilizing

the funds from the common corporate accounts to the project specific accounts.

The RP further stated that as per the provisions RERA Act, out of the total balance of ~INR 5 crores avaiiable in
Project EV §i, 70% of the amount (L.e., ~INR 3.50 crores) could be utilized towards the construction activities. It
was highlighted that while payments to the tune of ~INR 30 Jacs had already been approved by the RP, payments
amounting to ~INR 70 lacs were under the process of verification. Such expenses are mostly related to vendor
payments being made for various finishing work like flooring, plumbing, electrical fittings, wal! painting, etc.

The tentative work target Is as below:

Sy Mo .. Phases Tower No & ) B N " Work Dascripfioh

1 | Phaseit 1 02 Slabs casting can be completed.

Sasement LA ichby of T-£6 figoring, Plaster, Paint and aluminium work to be complata.

2 Phase-1 6 2nd Lift to be Instslled since the agoupancy is more tian 50%.

Terrace shafts to be covered.

Balance work of T-C6 6 units including tile repair, alumium work, palnt work, alectrical work, CP— )
chlna ware installation can be finished.

81'2 Balance work of T-B12 3 units including tile repair, alumium wark, paint work, electrical wcrk CP-
china ware installation can be finished, Basement liftiobby work te be finished. )
BS Balance work of T-B6 06 units can be flnished. Baserment it lobby work to be finished, Commen

area aluminium work and Ms platform to be instalied horizantally in shafts for safety purpose.

Balance work of T-87 03 units can be finished, Basement lift lobby work tq be finished. Commeon’
87 area aluminiym work and Ms platform to be instailed horizontally In shafis for safety purpose Rain
water pipg connection (o be r.ompleted

Balance wark of T-88 05 units can be finished, Basement lift lobby work té be finished. Comrnon
B8 area aluminium work and Ms platform to be installed horizontally in shafts for safety purpose. Rain
water plpe connection to be completed. Basement hanging can be done. .

Balance work of T-G1 10 units con be (inlshed, Basement i1t lobby work £0 be finished. Comman
Gl area aluminium work and Ms platform to be instalied horizontally in shafts for safety
purpose.Plumbing work and fire fighting work can be completed for common area.

Balance work gf T-G2 10 Units ¢an e finished. Basament lift fobby work to be finished, Common
G2 area aluminium work and Ms platform to be installed horizontaily in shafts for safety
purpose.Plumbing work {Internal CPVC, Verticat riser and water connection) can be completed.

3 Phase-l Baance work of T-C8 03 Units can be fimisned. Basement It jobby to be fmished. Cammon area
€8 alurninium wark and Ms platform to be instafled horlzontal!y in shafts for safety purpose.Uift
cladding for 2nd Iift can be compieted
o Ist Lift instaliation, common area fooring, putty wark, electrical and plumbing work {water
connection} etc can be cqmpieted 50 that, Offer of Possessmn can be raised to customers
A2 Batance work of T-A2 03 um's can be finishad. Basemant iift lobby to be fmnshed Common area -
aluminium work and Ms platform to be instalied berizontally in shafts for safety purpose
c7 galance work of T- €7 4 units can be finished. Basement lift {obhv to be finished
D4 | Batance work of T-D4 10 units can be finlshed Basement lift Iobby w0 be ﬂnlshed
05 internal fmishing work can be start.
El Internal i}mshlng work ¢an be start, Lift shaft can be ready
Balance work of T-F3 08 ynits can pe finished. Basement lift lobby to be finished. 1st lift can be
F3 installed, common area flooring, putty and Water connection work can be completed to raise Ofier
of possesslon 1o customers
. External Development | THMiX work can be compiesed under T-C6, C7, 35, B7, 88 Tower

and Non-Towar

Surface hanging and expansion ;olnt work can be executed

Page 7 bf 26

INAe
TRUF coOPY




- Strictly private and confidential

Pump Room instaliation can be completed under (_:'6 tower

LT Panel rcom can' be 'in'stai'leld fbr ESS;OS

Ms grating work can be cbrﬁpieteél ynder T-G1&G2

Update on the Interim Funding:

The RP apprised the CoC that he was in receipt of an email from the AR dated 04" August 2022, wherein cerfain

homebuyers had suggested that interim funding be raised to commence construction in all the pending towers of

Project EV Ii,

Further, the Corporate Debtor had reached out to Varde India Investment Adviser Private Limited {"Varde”) and

Polwell Real Estates Private Limited {“Polwell”) for providing interim funding to Supertech timited. Accordingly, "

the above-mentioned lenders had provided their erms sheets. The key tefms of the terms of the term sheets
have been summarized below: -

The total loan facility s proosed t¢ be of {MR
1,200 Crores [Rypees One Thousand Two
Hundred Crores only} across ail igentified
projects,

Loan facility is proposed of INR 50 Crores '
{Rupees fifty Crores anly) as interim Finance

Rate of Interest is proposed &5 18,2% perannum
accrued, computed, £nd compounded on 8
maonthly basis,

Borrower alsa needs *o p3y a recurring anrual
precessing fees In forin of additiona; interest et
the rate of 1% p.a, of loan facllity.

interest will aise be charged on any unpaie
amourt of interest and the additional interast.

Interast Is 18% p.5. and is subject to deduction
‘of TDS. '

Laan is to be used for construction finance only
and use will be approved by the lender

Loan shall be utdized for the purpose of
constructlon of the different projects of the
Borrower as per the Order of the Hon'ble
NCLAT :

" The maximum tenor of the Loan Facility shall be

4 (four) years from the date of the first
dishursemeant out of the Loan Facility and set out
inthe Cefinitive Agreements.

The tenure of the Interim finance shall be for a
minimum pericd of 2 {two) years or as and
when the Borrower refundfretwn the Loan
amount to the Lender (as the case may be)

1. Loan Facility

2. Interest

3. Utillzation of
Interim
Finance

4. Tenure

5. Conditions
Precedent  /
Waiver

-

Borrower has to file applica'ti.on before NCLAT
praying for modification of its appeal grder and
settiement plan. Certain waiver is 10 be asked
through such NGLAT applications

Walver of infusion of INR 300 crores by M/s Star
Realcon Private limited as set qut in settlement
plan.

Walver of infusion of INR 130 crores from SWAMIH
Investment Fynd.

Walver of utilization of 30% of cash flow only after
Issuance of NCLAT directions and the entire 30%
shali be directed by NCLAT 0 be used towards
lender repayment.

A direction from NCLAT that 100% of project
cash flow Is t¢ be uthized in the manner set out

In term sheet,

Minutes of meefing wherein Interim finance is

approved by Col,

NCLAT order for Interim finance, )
Confirmation that np brokerage or serviceg charge
to be paid by either party. o

Any other condition to the satisfaction of
lender,

While the above term sheets had been received for ali the projects of the Corporate Debtar, the RF requested the
representative of directors 1o explore opportunities with the lenders for raising interim finance specificaily with
relation to the Project EV I Such funding would enable the RP to resume construction activities.

L}

N/ <
TRUE roow

Page 8 o_f 26

R

TR



e i g

Strictly private é_lnd confidential

DBl enquired on whether raising of interim finance would impact the existing security structure of the financial

lenders. The RP legal counsel clarified that a change in the exiting security structure would happen only if the term
sheet specifically provided for the creation of secyrity against the interim funding and if the same is approved by

the CoC. Therefore, once the term sheets specifically for Project EV Ui is received, the Coc may dellberate onits

terms and conditions. The RP legai counsel also pointed out that there were certain conditions precedent which
have been prescribed in the existing term sheet from Varde and Poiwell and reguested the representatives of the
Directors to be mindful on the inclusion of conditions precedent while inviting a term sheet specifically for Project
EV 1. The CoC and the representatives of the Directors took note of the same. '

Update on Pre-Possession Demand:

The RP agprised the CoC that he was in receipt of mails frem certain homebuyers and the AR wherein objections

had been raised on the pre-possession demand by the Corporate Debtor, without obtammg a proper gccupancy

certificate {"QC"} and completion certificate {“CC"} from GNIDA,

The RP hightighted that there were certain towers which are nearing the completion stage and further infusion of
funds would be required to finish the pending construction in those towers. This would then-enabie the Carpgrate
Debtor to apply for the OC from the relevant authorities. Given the current fund position of Project EV I, it would
not be possibie to complete such construction without receipt of any interim funding / dues from the
Homebuyers. This in turn would resuit in considerable delays in apply'i_ng for the QCs. The possession of units can
only be offered once all the necessary approvals pertaining to the application of OC are in piace. '

Further, it was clarified that the demands raised by the Corporate Debtor were to the extent of the ampunts which
were due from the Homebuyers, in accordance with their allotment letters. '

Thus, considering the current fund position of Project EV II, the RP urged the Homebyyers to contribute their d_ues
in the overall interest of the project. it was however clarified that such contribution would not be mandatory and
non-payment of dues by the homebuyers would not tead to any adverse actions, such as canceilation of units,

The AR highlighted that there were certain cases brought to his notice whereby the demands raised were not in
congruence with the terms menticned in the allotment letters. The RP.stated that this issue had already been
raised by him with the Corporate Debtor team and clear instructions had been given that demand shouid be raised
oniy to the extent of dues outstanding as per the allotment letter. However, In case any demand Is raised gver
and above the amounts mentioned in the allotment letter, the RP encouraged the Homebuyers to immediately
escalate such cases to the RP office, post which necessary actions could be taken.

U ) ) T H m ers:

The RP stated that there were some additional gueries raised by the Homebuvers. The same have been discussed _

below:

Appointment of Certified Engineer — in order to assess the detaiied estimation of cost of completion of peh_ding
construction at project EV I, the homebuyers suggested that an external engineer be appointed to carry gut an
independent assessment of the same. However, it was clarified that such an exercise would result in additional

costs, for which the CoC approval would be required. The RP requested the CoCto deliberate on the same and in . -
case the CoC decides to go ahead with the suggestion of the homebuyers, the RP would proceed to mwte '

quotations from various agencies. The RP. team added that such an exercise would alse be beneficial for
conducting due diligence by prospective resolution applicants and will heip in fasten the resolution process: The
CoC took note of the same.. Accordingly, the RP would now proceed with inviting quotations for appointment of
an independent certified engineer. '

Page 8 of 26

NS
TRUE COPY

T

R
.c
4
i

LR

s R




U,

s mr i

: Stri ctly private and conﬁdential_

Tower Wise Monitoring Committes — The RP stated that as per the provisions of the Insolvencv and Bankruptcy '
Code, 2016 ("Code"}, the AR is the competent person to attend the meetings of CoG and vote on behalf of such

Class of Creditors be represents. Since the Code does not explicitly provide for the creation of tower wise / phase
wise monitoring committee of Homebuyers, the AR may, in consultation-with the Homebuyers, decide whether
to form such committee for their internal discussions, The RP 1egai counsel added that the methed of vating, as
envisaged under the Code, would remain the same, irrespective of whether the AR chooses to form such sub-.
committees or not.

The AR clarified that the purpose of such sub-committee would be to monitor the tower-wise constryction
activities and the same would have no impact on tha voting methodology of the CoC. Thus, it would. be a
confidence building measure and accordingly, @ business call can be taken by the RP and the Corporate Debtor
team on the formation of such sul-committees.

Manthly Progress Report — The RP mentioned that the CoC meetmgs are bemg conducted at regular intarvals and
the update gn the project is being provided in such CoC meetings. The same is aise being recorded in the mmutes .
of the meeting, which is circulated with ali the CoC members, including the Homebuyers, ;

Update on the cash flows of Profect EV Il:

Update on Opening of Accounts in accordance with RERA guidelines ~ According ta RERA rules and regulations,
the Corporate Debtor is required to malntain the following 3 bank accounts for each RERA reglstered phase as
under:

»  Master Collection Account — 100% (All the collectipns from a particular phase shail be collect_ed in this
account)

»  Construction Account ~ 70% (All the expenses related to construction activities of a particular phase are -
done from this account) : :

»  Expense Account — 30% {All the other expenses of a particular RERA phase and Company are done from _
this account) .

Accordingly, as had been discussed in the previous section, the RP had instructed the Corporate Debtor team to
open phase wise accounts for 3t the ongolng projects of the Corporate Debtor, Thus, 96 accounts have been

opened for 32 ongoing RERA phases of the Corporate Rebter.

The details of the accounts opened for Project EV il are as foil'ows_:

Supertech Eco Village-1l {Phase-l) 1 69621010000003 60621010000004 £0621010000005
Supertech Eco Village-Il {Phasé-ll} - I .6062101.0%0500'06 . 60621010600003; . sbsé:.bioodams
Supertech.Eco Village-! (Phase-.llt} . £0621010000009 . . 5062101000001§ : 6062;010@;0011
S;upertech Eco \q."iilage-l_l {P;-ase-i\f} ' ??7?d5{)'90002 | 777705090001 .| 777705000003

The RP proceeded to provide an update on t"\e current cash position of Project EV # and mentigned that the
oversl} total closing cash balance as on 31% July 2022 was ~INR 4,91 crores, as was presented in the discussion
note.
in addition to the cash flows as on 31 Juiv 2022, the following points need to be noted:
+ Theinsurance policy for Project EV il was due for expiry on 30 July 2022, After inviting quotations from
various insurers, the amount incurred for the renawal of insurance was as follows:
«  Fire Policy - INR 610,060/~ '
+  Burglary Policy ~ INR 46,906/~

Page 10 of 26

N
TRUF ropy




*

Strictly private and confidential

Saiaries for the menth of fune 2022, amounting to INR 12,19,324/-, was paid in August 2022,
Vendor payments amounting to “{NR 30 iacs have been paid in the month of ;August 2022. Further,
vendor payments amounting to ~INR 70 lacs are under verification.

It was pertinent to note that all the above expenses formed part of the CIRP Cost of Project EV 1.

Agenda 6: To approve the Eligibilivy Griteria for Prospective Resolution Applicants in accordance with Regulation
36A(4) of the Insolvency and Bankryptcy Board of India {Insoivency Resolution Process for Corporate Persons)

Regulations, 2016

As per Regulation 36A of the CIRF Reguiations, the Resolution Professional shail publish brief particuars of the
invitation in Form G of the Schedule on the website, if any, of the corporate debtor; and.on the website,. if any,
designated by the Board for the purpcse.

Further, as per regulation 36A(4) of the CIRP Regulations, the detailed invitation referred to in sub-regulation {3)

shall specify the criteria for prospactive resolution applicants, as approved by the committee in accordance with
clause {h} of sub-section (2) of section 25. ' '

The draft Eligibility Criteia, as provided below in the discussion note, was put before the COC for further
deliberation/discussion.

Pursuant to the provisions of the Cade and the Insglvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process
for Corporate Persons) {Amendment} Regulations, 2042 {"ORP Regulations’}, we plan to invite prospective resolution
applicants for sybmission of resolution plan for Supertech Limited- Project Eco Village 1

for Private/ Publlc Limited Company/ Limited Liabkiity Paltnership {"LLPYf Bodv Corpnratef any other potentlal
Resolutlon Applicant:

Far Financial lrl.stltl,lﬂonf Investment Companw‘ Fund House/ Private Equity {"PE"} imuestur{ Non-Banking Financiai
Company ("NBFC")/ Asset Reconstruction Company ["ARC"):

Minimum Tangibie Net Worth ["ThwW")/ Net Qwned Funds ("NOF") of indian National Rupee ("INR"} 75 crores
at the Group Level in the immediately preceding completed financial year.

TNW/NOQF shall be computed as aggregate value of paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the
profits and-securities premium account, after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses,
defarrad exgenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, and does not include reserves creatsg
out of revaluation of assets, write hack of depreciation and amalgamation.

Group may comprise of entities either controlling or controlled by or under common control with the potenteai
Resolution Applicant, Control means at least 26% gwnership,

Minimum Assets Under Management {“AUM”} of INR 500 Crores in the immediately preceding competed
financial year; or

Minimum committed funds {"Committed Funds") available- for Investmentf deployment in Indian compames
or indian assets of INR 75 Crores in the immediately precedlng comgleted financial year,

For consortium potentlal Resolution Apphlcant: !

Consortiurn polential Resclutlon Apglicant must alse satisfy eligibility criteria. pertaining to minimum
TNW/NOF/AUN/Committad Funds as applicable in addition 1o other conditions stipulated hergin,

in tase the consortium 1s of Private/ Public Limited Companies/ LLPs/ Body Corparates/ any other potentlal
Resolutlon Apglicants, TNW/MOF of the consortlum shall be calculated as weighted average of individuai
member's TNW/NQF. Providea that only such pertion of their TNW/NOF as is proportionate 19 - their
sharebolding in the ¢onsortium wtil count towards the eligibility criteria of TNW/NGQF {without any doubie
copntingl.

In case the consortivm s comprised of Financial institutions/ Investment Companies/ Fund Housesf PE
Investors/ NBFCs/ ARCs/ any other prospective Resolution Applicants, the minimum AUM of consortium.shall -
be caiculated a5 weighted avarsge of individual member's AUM or Committed Funds available for investment/
deployment In indlan corapanies/indian assets shall be zalcwiated as weighted averdge of individual member's
Committed Funds for investment/ deployment tn Indian companies/indian assets: Provided that anly. such
portior: of their AUM/ Commitzed Funds as is proportionate £9 their shareholding in the consortlum will count
towards the eligibility criteria of AliM/ Commitied Funds {without double counting).

tncorporation of an Indian jimited company shall be mandatory to enter into definitive agreements post
submission and approval of resolution pian,

Page 11 of 26




_ Strictly private and confidential

Other Conditlons:

=  Evidence to showgase that the prospective Resolution Applicant has experience of running large indystrial
businesses, preferably real estate and/or infrastructure during any of the three preceding flnancial years. .

»  p refundable Eol Earnest Money Deposit of Rs 10 lakhs is to he provided by the Praspective Resciution
Appllcant )

u Prospective Resolutlon Applicant must be a fit and proper person, should not surfer from any legal disab!litv
to be a promoter under the applicable laws, '

*  Prospective Resolution Applicant must be eligible to submit a resolution plan as per the requirements of
insolvency and Bankryptoy Code, 2016 {“IBC”) and relevant rules and regulations, |nciud1ng under section’ 29A :
and myst provide an affidavit confirming the same. :

The RP team put across 115 views that given the current scenario of the real estate sector, a h_et worth cr'iter:ia"_{of iNR
75 crores would also be restrictive and would limit the number of likely participants as prospective resolution
applicants. Further, raising the Eol Earnest Money Deposit to a higher amount would alse act as a deterrent in
generating interest around the asset, in the market. However, it wouid be up to the commercial wisdom of the Coll
to collectively decide on the suitable eiigibility criteria,

The CoC took note of the views of the RP and his team and after deliberating on the same, unanimously.decided to
proceed with the net worth ¢riterla of INR 75 crores. "

Accordingly, the resolution for approval of the eligibility Criteria, was put to vote.

Agenda 7: To consider, discuss and approve the cost for appeintment of a Transaction Review Auditor [_“TRA“} for
conducting the transaction review audit, which shall form part of the insolvency resoiution process cost to be paid

from the cash flows of the Corporate Debtors and shall be debited directly from the bank accoynts of Corporate
Debtor.

As per Regulation 33(2) of the IBC, 2018, the resolution professional is required to submit to the CoC ali 'r'eso'lx._stion
plans which comply with the requirements of the code and regulations made thereunder along with the details of
the preferential transactions {section 43}, undervalued transactions {section 45), extortionate credit transactions
{section 50} and fraudulent transaction {section 6E). '

In furtherance of the same, the RP had invited quotes to be submitted for the transaction review audit of Project EV
it. Accordingly, the guotes that had been recelved by the RP are as follows:

Category 1

S.MNu. Name of TR : Remarks

Fees quoted by EY is INR 20 lacs which incluges Qut of pocket expenses and GST as appllcable Thel
] amount shown in previous column s after excluding 18% GST.

Batliboi Fees mcludes Qut of pocket expenses [OPE} in addition to the féés, GST'as appiicéﬁie shall be
2 ) 18,00,000 : .
& Purghit chargeabie on actual basis :

Fee§ excluges Oui: of pocket exﬁenses {OPEL. In addition to thé feés, GST and othé;'st'atutory taxes!

Nangi e ,75,000
3 angia & Co LU 18,75,00 will be charged at the prevailing rate

Grant  Thornton) ta addition to the fees, GST and out of pocket expenses {OPE} cappeu at INR 1 5. incs shall bef

4 o -)
Bharat LLP 32,443,000 chargeable as per actuals
' “Fees includes Out of pocket expenses (OPE}, in addith the fees, Taxes as licable wilt be
5 keoll 99,00,000 eas includes p e {OPE), in addition to the fees e appl )

chargeable

Page 12 of 25




b e

Category 2

Name of THA

Hemarks

Strictly private and confidential

1 R Kabra & Co LLP 650,000 in addition to the fees, GST @ 18% shall be chargeable
5 Priyanka Sharma and Associates] 11,75.000 Feesl inclpdes Qut of pocket expenses (OPE). in addition to the fees, Taxes as
applicable will be chargeable

The CoC was requested to deliberate on the cost to be approved for carrying out the Transactional Review Audit of
Project EV i, Specific clarifications sought / comments made by attendees of the CoC meeting:

Meeting
Attendees

AR

Clarification’/ Comments

What would be the look back period covered in
the scope of work for the TRA?

RP / RP Team / Legal Adwvisor jOthers respanse

RP: The scope of work coversa period of 10 years,
i.e. from the inception of the project till 1CD.

AR

lAre the quotes anly in respect of Project EVII? |

RP: Yes, the quotes provided above are specifically
for Project EV I, '

IDBI

Please explain the categorization of the firms.

RP: Category 1 includes those firms about which
we have more information in terms of their
credentials and work and who have had prior |
experience of handling Iargér cases as compared
to the category 2 firms, '

B0B

We would need to take approval from ous
senior management, before commenting on
this agenda item

RP:. A CoC member attending the meeting on
behaif of a Financial Creditor must halve_'the

" authority to take decisions@n the agendé items. [

However, it is clarified that we are not asking the
members to decide on the agenda .'i_t_em
immediately. Only the views / comments of the |
CoC members are being invited at this juncture.

Tha voting lings will be opened later after the :

circuiation of minutes, for which sufficient _t'i_me .
would be givenh to the members to cast their vote.

AR

The RP may put two separate voting agend
items for category 't auditors and category 2
tauditors, respectively

RP legal counsel: We can do that. However, the
only difficulty would be to select between the two
different auditors, in case the CoC approves the
cost for both category 1 and category 2 auditors,

RP: if both agendas are approved, we would have
approval for cost of one auditor from each
category in place. We can then proceed to choose

| whichever auditor is best suited for the role. |

Accordingly, in category 1, the cost approval for EY

‘would be taken as their quote is lowest and in

category 2, the cost approval for R Kabra and
Company would be taken, as their costis lowest In
that category.

The CoC took note of the views of the AR and it was agreed that if both the agendas were approved, the trans_action'
auditor from Category 1 woulid be suitable for the engagement. Accardingly, the resolution for approval of ¢ost of the.
TRA, was put to vote. :

AN
TRIIE rODY

Page 13 of 26




e v e v

_ Strictly private and confidential:

Agenda 8: To ratify the costs of KPMG Restructuring Services LLP ("KRSLLP™), apnointed to render professional
advisory services to the {RP in the operation and management of the Corporate Debtor and resolution process
related activities, as insolvency resolution pracess costs, which may be débited from the accounts of the_Corporate
Debtor , - '

The RP mentioned that as the CoC was already aware, KPMG Restructuring Services LLP {“KRSLLP”} was appointed by
to provide support services to the IRP, in the CIRP of the Corporate Debtor. The RP had put the fee of KRSLLP to vote
in the 1* CoC meeting held on 13% July 2022. Further, the iDBI bank had requested KRSLLP to reconsider their fee,
Accordingly, KRSLLP had revised their fee which was now being put to vote before the CoC, forits ratification. It is to
be noted that the helow fee is exclusive of GST. .

Presceiptuwon famownts vacluding appheaisice tinas} Acvadod foes {10 22 - 20 jul’r )

IPrcfessional fee pavable to IRP angd IPE/Consyltancy firm assqciéted with 1RP for iﬂR 9,79,000/-
infrastryctural support

Out of pocket expenses : iNR 1,37,885/- .
Total INR 11,16,885/-

Furthermore, the RP apprised the CoC that the fee till 10% June 2022, l.e., the date of the NCLAT order, has heen put before
NCLAT for their approval in terms of the said order, and only the fee accrued specifically for Project £V It post 10% June 2022,
was being put before the CoC for ratification.

Specific clarifications sought / comments made by attendees of the CoC meeting: K
Mueeting ' ' RP / BP Team / Legal Advisor fOthers rosponse

Clantication / Comments

For the fee pertaining from 25" March 2022 RP legal counsel- No, there is no split of
kil 10 June 2022, is there s bifurcatior] expenses prior to 10 ._J'une 2022 between
between the cost accrued for Project EV Il and Project EV Il and the other projects, The 10t
the other projects? sune 2022 order of Hon'ble NCLAT, led to the
initiation of CIRP in respect of only Project EV il.
Thus, we are praying before the NCLAT that
singe prior to the 10% June-2022 order, the CIRP
Rad not been initiated for Project EV I, the
expenses incurred till 10™ June 2022 shall be
borne by the other projects and ail'cos_ts
incurred post 10™ june, can be put before this
CoC for its approval and ratification. '

It is similar in respect of the fee of RP legal
counsel, E
IDBI What is the fee for which KPMG Is seeking the RP: We will provide the cost that is being put
I:,;proval of NCLAT for period prior to 10 jung forth before the NCLAT for approvalf ' '
20227 Further, who will bear the cost incurred RP legal counsel - The fee would be borne by the
prior to 10™ june 2022, if NCLAT approves the other projects of Corporate Debter.
said cost? '

Whether the cost put forth before NCLAT for, RP: The-cost which is being put forth for
Lpprovai, is the same cost which was agreed approval’ before the NCLAT is as per the |-
with the applicant Union Bank of India? agreement with the applicant, i.e., UBL

Page 14 Pf 25
Ner |
TRUE CoPY




Strictly private and confidential

The Col took note of the above discussions and aceordingly, the agenda for ratification of fee of KRSLLP was put tovote.

Agenda 9: To consider, discuss and canfirm the fees payable to legal advisors, Cyril Amarch_aﬂd Man‘galdas,' and to
ratify the said costs as insplvency resolution process costs which may be paid out of the funds of Corporate Debtor.

The RP mentioned that as the CoC was already aware, Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas (“CAM"} was appointed as the
legal advisor to the IRP, in the CIRP of the Corporate Debtor. Further, the fee of CAM was put to vote in the 1st CoC
meeting held on 13t July 2022. However, the same was not approved. Accordingly, CAM had revised their fee which
was now being put before the CoC for its ratification and approval. Itis to be noted that the below fee is exclusive of
GST. '

Munthly Fee (EV 1
ist Alugust 2022) Lratting and Filing Feaes (kv 1) Appeatance Fees BV 1)

Accrued Fee {BV N

{10 Jume - 31 July]
orwards

INR 6,95,000/- INR  3,50,000/- per‘ADp}icatier:s;‘replv{rejonder,e‘wrien 5) NCLT and NCLAT: INR 65,000/

{Note 1} maonth submissions/appeals {each a “Pleading”){ . hearings and INR 35,000/- for
{Note 2) * hearings.
) NCLT and NCLAT: INR 90,000/~ perb:l Supreme Court: INR 1,00,000/-
Pleading " bhearings and INR 50,000;‘- for n
. hearings.
H) Supreme Court: INR 150,000/ perlel Conference with senjior counsel, if requ!red will be
Pleading - ¢harged at INR 25,000/~ per conference fo
NCLT/NCLAT, and INR 50,000/ per conference fo
- Supreme Court.

Note 1: The legal fees have been incurred basis {i) monthly retainer fee towards legal advice rendered ta the IRP: {ii) drafting of 7.5 pleadlngs, {iit}
18 court hearings; and {iv} 2 {twa) briefings with amicus curiae.
Note 2: The legal advisor shall support the RP in relation to-any legal assistance requnred for conducting the CIRP of the other pm]ects of the

Corporate Debtor. The monthly flat fee of INR 3.5 Lakh willinclude drafting and filing of up to’ Qne and a half pleadings which would have otherwtse
been included in the fees on Pleadings as set out above.

The RP invited CAM to further explain their fee structure, The CAM team / RP legal counsel highlighted that as was
the case with KRSLLP's fee, CAM had put forth their fee insurred for period prior to 10™ June 2022 before the Hon'ble
NCLAT, for its approval. The fee incurred from 10% June 2022 till 31 of July 2022, for Project EV i was being put
before the CoC of for ratification. Further, the monthly retainer fee to be incurred from 1% August 2022 onwards on
Project EV 1 was being put before CoC for their approval.

Further, it was highlighted that CAM had spiit their fee between Project £V Il and the other projects, equally._:, Earlier
they had proposed a fee of INR 7 lakh per month for Supertech Limited as a whole, which was.inclusive of fee of three
pleadings per month. The same has also been split, and thus the monthlv retainer fea of iINR 3.50 lakhs would be
inclusive of cost of 1.5 pleadings per month,

Specific clanflcatlons sought / comments made by attendees of the CoC meeting: _
Meeting = - . ' RP{ RP feam [ Legal Adv sur JUThEt $ wsponse
. (,Iarlt;catlon.}f Comrrents
| Attendees ]
What will be methogology of charging fee | RP legai counsel: If we do 2 pleadings in a manth,
above 1.5 pleadings per month? then we will only charge the cost of half a
pieading, for the second pleading. As per the
proposed fee, the cost of ane pleading is INR.
90,000/-. Therefore, in case of 2 pleadings in a
meonth, the cost up to INR 1.35 iakhs would be
covered in our proposed monthly retainer fee of
Rs 3,50 lakhs and we will only charge additionally
2 fee of INR 45,000/- for the second pleading in

Page 15 of 26




For, the period prior to 10% June 2022, the
fee if approved by NCLAT, whether Cof of
Project EV 1, will have to bear the cost?

Does the application filed before the NCLAT
mention that expenses for period prior to
10* June 2022, is to be borne by the other
projects of the Corporate Debtor and not by
the CoC of Project EV II?

. Strictly private and confidential

the month at haif the cost for a pleading.

AP legal counsel: As had been discussed in the
previous agenda, the fee for the period prior to
10% June 2022, would be incurred by the. other
projects and not for Project EV if. Thus, till 10%
june 2022, no cost is to be borne by Project EV L.

RP legal counsel: The appiication filed before the
NCLAT seeks approval of costs ingurred prior to
10% June 2022 and therefore the same'is to be
borne by the other projects. The agenda put forth’
for approval of CoC is specifically for Project EV Il

Homebuyers Is that the fee being charged by
CAM is a bit on the higher side. However, |
have asked them to consider the overall size

ID8 angd UB We request CAM to include the tost of 2 [RP legal counsel: We shall discyss this internally
pleadings In the monthly retainer fee of INR rand accordingly will get back on It.
3, 50 lakhs. _

AR The view that 1 have got from ‘the IRP legal counsei: We would he happy to have a

meeting with the Homebuyers to explain our paint
of view. We humbly submit that, considering the’
number of Homebuyers invoived in this project, the

of Corporate Debtor and then analyze [fee being charged is quite' reasonable and as per
whether the fee justifies the amount of wark Rhe market standards.
required.

The AR requested the RP to split the agenda into twe separate agenda items; the first agenda item being ratification
of fee accrued by CAM from 10 sune 2022 till 31% August 2022 and the second agenda item being approval ¢f
monthly retainer fee of CAM from 1% August 2022 onwards. The RP agreed to suggestion of the AR.

The AR further stated that he would ask the Homebuyers if they required any further clarifications from the CAM
team, on their fee structure, ' '

The CoC took note of the abgve discyssion.

It is to be noted that CAM agreed to include the cost of two pleadings in the monthly retainer fee of INR 3. 5¢ lakhs,
instead of one and a half pleadings. Accordingly, the agenda for ratification of fee of CAM was put to vote.

Agenda 10; To conslder, discuss and approve the revised fee of Mott McDonald {Project Management Consultant},
which shall form part of the insolvency resolution process cost to be paid from the cash flows of the Corporate
Debtors and shall be debited directly from the bank accounts of Corporate Debtor,

The RP mentioned that after censidering the scale of operatigns of the Cofpgrate Debtor, he had invited guotations
from independent third-party project management consultants to monitor, review and report ongeing censtruction
activities of the various projects of the Corporate Debtor, Based on the below quotations received and analysis of
sector credentials, experience and technical expertise, the RP had appointed M/s Mett MacDonald as the project
management consultant for Supertech Limited. Further, basis the discussion in the 1% CaC meeting held on 13" July
2022, Mott McDonald had provided the revised quotations which are as follows:

Page 16 of 25
A" |
TRUE coPY




. Strictly private and confidential

Rate'card -~
Project S o Qs SI Qb Ass G5
Maragement (1012 yewrs {68 years . ,
] e {3% years exin]
consultant Exgh} ang.
INR S CONR | R
CBRE - INR 175,000/ 1MNR 120, - :
/ 150,000/~ . 0,000/ 445,000/ 5,340,000/~
: [ INR R
Cushman Wakefield - - - -
ushman waket - 1,418,666/ | 17,000,000/
iNR - CINR- N
Mott MacDonald - iNR 185, . IN ¥ -
ott MacDona NR 185,000/ 140,000/- R 120,000/

445,000/- $,340,000/-
Note: GST to be charged extra @ 18%. OPE shall be as per actuals which is to be capped at 19% of manthiy professmnal fees. R

Further, the RP asked the CoC tg note that the fee guoted by Mott McDonald was based on the current volume of
payments required to be processed. The same might undergo an upward / downward revision in case the volume of

such payments increases / decreases going forward, Thus, the approval being sought was for the rate card $ubmitted
oy the PMC, .

Bases on the suggestion of UBI in the 1% CoC meeting, the fee to he charged by the PMC shall been bifurcated bgtWee}\
Project EV Il and the other projects. Accordingly, the percentage allocation and the costs specific to Project EV 1l are
as follows: : '

[LRTITNEI NTEN {rthate Projodts

Bilied Amount linR 89,506/~ JINR 345,494/-

Accordingly, the RP apprised that the approval of CoC was being sought for the foliowing:

Particulars accrued fees (10 jun'22 - 31 3u22) Fee per Munth from L August 2022 onwads

Mott McDonaid Fee INR 1,69,161/- INR 99,506/

e A

The RP stressed on the fact that while the PMC had been working for past three months, their fee had not been

released till date. Thus, the {ol was requested to take a decision at the earliest so that operatlonsfconstruction at -

Project EV Il could be carried on without any hindrance,

Specific clarifications sought / comments made by attendees of the CoCmeeting: )

Meeting T ) RP / RP Team / Legal Advisor fOther’s response
Clarification f Conmeonts
Attendees

AR Has the PMC reduced their fee quoted from IRP; Yes, they have removed the fee of the senior
the last time? management from thelr rate card, But basis the
method suggested by UBI, the allocation for Project
EV Il has undergone a slight increase, _
DBl The quotes provided by CBRE and Mott are [RP: As mentioned before, the selection of the PMC
same. Then why was Mott appointed and not was not just based on the financial paramaters but-
CBRE? Iso on the technical parameters and on the prior
xperience of working with both the agencies, on
other engagements.

Kindly provide ciarity on the volume of work [RP: At present, we do not have a high volume of
currently being undertaken by the PMC and [construction activity going on at the vagious project:

i - Page 17 of 26

R e A AR




Strictly private and confidentizs! '

fee going forward.,

how the same might have an impact on the sites of the Corporate Debtor. If we see the overall.

spectrum of all the projects including Project EV i,
we are seeing a monthly billing in the range of INR
5 crores to INR 10 crores. However, the same may
increase to the extent of INR 50 crores to INR 100
srores of biliing, if we receive interim finanice. Thus,
as the volume Increases, we would need more’
peaople to certify the cost of various vendors,
contractors at various project sites, thus the
activity level would increase. Hence, the number of
people requived will proportionately increase. In
that case, we would come back to the CoC, and
Lhow the allocation based.on the level of activity
undertaken from time to time. Similarly, the costs
may decrease if work in rest of the projects is
higher in volume as compared to Project EV I,

DBl

work done by them for Project £V {i?

Will approval be taken from CoC, If there is [RP team: We would currently be taking the rate
increase in the monthly fee charged by PMC, icard for the approval of the CoC, The problem with
considering the future Increase in volume of [taking approval every time there is an increase in-

volume of work is that it wili keep fluctuating as per
the work done at the project site. Further, as the
bills of the vendor are to be vetted, certified, and
processed by the PMC on gréund, the time takenin

construction work at Project EV 11 till the time CoC
approves sych costs. Hence, the apprcval is being

increases, we can give the details of such ingrease
to CoC and then seek ratification’ as per the
increase. '

RP: If the-volume of bills being verified by the PMC
increases, it reflects an incrgése in the construction
activity and therefore would be a positive sign for
Project EV-II.

lapprovai of increased cost, will lead to stopping the |.

sought basis the rate card. Further, if the volume §

IDBI

“IWe suggest that as per the current volume of [RP team: We can do what is being suggested by
bills being processed by PMC, we can decide you. However, the CoC is reguested to take note of

on a cap limit, above which the prior approva

rnanpower which the PMC will then require.

activity Is not impacted.

will be sought from the CoC for any additional volume of bills being processed is breached, we

We suggest that prior approval be sought [RP team:-We humbly subfﬁit that the §r00955 of
from the CoC before the threshoid is actually [seeking approval includes sending of notice,
breached. This will ensure that construction jagenda, conducting the CoC meeting and allowing

] fthe fact that in case the monthly threshold of the

may have a situation where we may need to halt
-onstruction activity at the project site and wait for
CoC’s approval on the increased ¢ost.

'dequate__-.voting window for all the homebuyers
jand other CoC members to vote. Thus, it is a cycle

of ~10 days.

N._

. Page 13 of 26

TFOUT rrey

SR




- Strictly private énd confidential

Therefore; we suggest that the CoC approves the
rate card and in case there is an ingrease in.the
volume of transactions in future, the additional
cost may be ratified by the CoC.

Agenda 11: To consider, discuss and approve the cost of Virtual Data Room services (“VDR"}, which shali form part
of the insolvency resolution process cost to be paid from the cash flows of the Corporate Debtors and shall be
debited directly from the bank accounts of Carporate Debtor,

The RP apprised the CoC that as per Regulation 36 of the CIRP Reguiations, the resolution professional sha'li submit _
the information memorandum in electronic form to each member of the committee within two weeks: of hIS.
appointment, but not later than fifty-fourth day from the insolvency commencement date, whichever is earher.
Further, VOR services would also be required at the stage of due diligence by the PRAs, to provide them with data /
information related to the Project EV I, Accordingly, the RP-had invited quotations from muliple VDR agericiés.

The summary of the quotations received has been provided below. Based on the technical and financiat parameters,
the RP had appointed M/s Datasite for a period of 6 moenths, for providing VDR services.

Vendor 1 Month 3 Wlonth’ ) ] ['#;IC‘.[lt.h_.. .

DataSite 1000 USD (~ INR 79,000 at the 2000 USD (~INR 1,858,000/ at current |
current exchange rates) exchange rates. o .
200 USD for additiona! : Accordingly, a monthly  cost-  of
1GB ~INR 26,333/} o
Linkstar INR 35,390/- ) - - S R
EthosData 900 S {~ INR 71,300 at the 2160 USC [~ INR 1,71,000 atthe | 3340 USD (~INR 2,80,000 at the current
current exchange rates) current exchange rates. Accordingly, 3 | exchange rates. Accordingly, a ?no_nfhlv
monthly cost of YiNR 57,000/ cost of ~INR 46,667/-)
120UsD for additional 1 GB
290 USD for additional 1 GB 470 UsD for additional 1 GB -
Claimbridge INR 35,400/- ' - = INR 1,88,800/- (Accordingly,

a monthly cost of INR 31,467/ -

Specsfic clarifications sought / commems made bv attendees of the Col meeting:

Meetlng RP / RP Team / Legdl Advisor JOther’s

Clarification / Comments
Attendees

Have vou already taken the service of [RP: We have already taken their service, as for the
Datasite or are you proposing to take their purpose of making Informatien Memorandum .
Iservice in future? (“4M”} available to ali CoC members incliding the .
Homebuyers, we needed to have the VDR in place.

is the VDR only for sharing the IM with the [RP team; The VDR is not merely for the purpase of
Homebuyers? sharing the IM with the Homebuyers. :Rven the
Prospective Resolution Applicants would be given
laccess to the Information Memorandum through
the VDR, and other relevant dats sought by them
for preparing a resolution plan for Project EV Il shall
also be shared through the VDR,

Why was the cost approval for VDR not |RP: The VDR is to be used for giving access to the
sought at the time of 1 CoC? information memarandum and other relevant
: ' information to the CoC members, participants, and.

Page 19 of 26

Nos
TRUE COPY




SR -

Strictly private énd confidential

nrespective resolution applicant, etc. in relation to
Project £V II. In the 1% CoC meeting, | was acting as
an IRP and my centinuation depended on whether’
| was to be confirmed as an RP by the CoC or to be
replaced by some other insolvency professional by
the CoC. Thus, the time for the IM and VOR had not’
arrived st that stage. ‘ '

DB " |FIRP was not confirmed as RP prior to 15 CoC |RP: CAM is a legal counsef of the IRP/RP and the
meeting, then why was permission sought of wark of legal counsel begins from the day of the
CAM during 1% CoC? Elppointment of the IRP, VDR'facilitv is required at
the stage when provisional IM is to be submitted to
CoCl.e., within 14 days of appointmeht of RP by the
CoC. : '

We do not appreciate the RP taking RP: The point raised regarding ratification of costs
ratification of costs after the same has js weil taken byt the CoC must also be cognizant of
Elready incurred. All costs need to be fthe fact that the CIRP process runs on strict
take prior approval of each and every cost heing
to move ahead with the raute of prior approval, we
will take that route, but it js to be noted that the

Emeiine_s as given ynder .the Code might get

view in this regard. .

D8I Do the above quotes Inciude the service of [RP: Yes, the price is included in the quote submitted
nroviding access 1o the PRAs as wall? by Datasite. Further, Datasite is providing 5 GB of
space in the said quote for 6 months.

Are we making the payment for entire 6 RP: Yes, the payment would be for 6 months in
months in advance? advance as the Datasite was giving a discount on
the sybscription of 6 months. However, it is o be
noted that tlll date, no payment has been made to
Datasite, . '

We request the RP team to negotiate further [RP team: We take note of your request and will
with Datasite. negotiate. with the vendor for further reduction.
Further it may be clarified that the rate of VOR
agencies is based on the size of data subscribed.
Further, since our tase involves large number of
Homebuyers, we preferred to have a credible
lagency w_hlch could handle such huge flow on

pproved prior to the same being incurred.  ftimelines, and it may not be practically feasible to '

incurred during the CiR process. But, if CoC desires j

ffected. Thus, CoC is requested to take a pra_'cticai :

{ itraffic on its portal.

Agenda 12: To approve shorter notice period of seventy-two hours for convening CoC meetings going forwa_rd, on
2 need basis, pursuant to Regulation 13(2) of the CIRP Regulations ' B

The RP apprised the CoC that in terms 6f Regulation 19 of the CIRP Regulétions, a meeting of CoC s to be ca.lled by

giving not less than five days’ notice in writing to every participant, but the CoC may reduce the natice period from

Page 20-of 26

e




Strictly private and confidential

five days to such other period of not less than twenty-four hours, as it deems fit. Provided that the CoC may reduce
the period to such other period of not less than forty-eight hours if there is any Authorized Representative.

Accordingly, the RP sought the holding of urgent meetings of CoC on short notice {with a manlmum natice penod of
seventy-two hours} which would help in the smooth management of the C RP.

The CoC took note of the same, and the same was accordingly put to vote,

Agenda 13: To ratify the costs payable to Claimbridge for providing bulk-email and e-voting services for the Ist CoC
meeting, as insolvency resolution process costs, which may be debited from the accounts of the Corporate Debtor.

The RP apprised the CoC that as per Regulation 16A{6) of the CIRP Regylations, the interim resolution professional or
the resolution professional, as the case may be, shall provide electronic means of communication bet'wele"n the
authorized representative and the creditors in the class. Further, as per Regulation 26(1) of the CIRP Regutatigns, the
resplution professional shall provide each member of the committee the means 1o exercise its vote by elther
electronic means or through electronic voting system.

Accordingly, the RP had engaged the services of M/s Claimbridge for prowdlng buik e- ema;l and votmg sefwces for
the 1% CoC meeting held on 13% July 2022,

The RP provided a detailed break-up of the costs incurred for the services provided by M/s Claimbridge as below:

Paiticulars L osnt {1

Domain and Emall purchase o 3,000/

Bulk Emai {for ~10,000 mails ' S ' ' Aok )
Votiﬁg Event for Homebﬁ;er; . S A . '32,00\0}-
Voting Event for Financial Creditors o . i - . S,GﬁOI-
TotaiCost(e:;ciudingGST] - ) . o N 44.00@)'-
Total Cost {including GST) o S © s1920/-

Specific clarlficatians sought / comments made bv attendees of the CoC meeting:

Moeeting : RI’;’ RE Teany f Legal Advisar fUIliw e ,pun 2 0
'L.I.u'nh(.'li'u'_m f Comments
Attendees : . B . '. . _
DB Does the cost of Claimbridge pertain ta the E- |RP: Yes, this is for the voting canducted for 1% CoC
voting conducted for the 1% CoC? meeting.

On what basis was Claimbridge selected for [RP team: We have had .prior experience with
the purpose? : Claimbridge in our past assignments, For a long-
term assignment, we can try to further negofiate
Wwith them, and we can also seek quotations from
other vendors prowdmg smmlar facility,

The CoC took note of the above discussxon and requested the RP to re-negotiate on the costs incurred fgr the 1st CoC
meeting.

Basis the suggestion of the CoC, the RP team reached out to Claimbridge and requested them to lower the fee charged

for the 1* CoC meeting. Claimbridge accepted the request of the RP team and accordingly, the revised fee for the 1%

CoC meeting is as follows:

Pag_e 210f26
](/ _
W ﬁ“"W

R ket L

et

R A S




ity

Strictly private and confidential

Farticubirs

Domain and Emal purchase | . B . 3,.0(10/.

Bulk Email [for ~10,000 mails) o S o a0

Voting Event for Homebﬁye(rs o |. ' o . . - 25,000,:’--- o
\rotiné Event for Financial C.red.itors . . o o S é,ooo}-

Total Cost {exciuding GST) ' : - 37,000/

Total Cos£ {including G5T) \ ‘ . . . i 133,6.60.)'-

Accordingly, the agenda for ratification of costs incurred on bulk email and e-voting services in relation to the 1* CoC
meeting, was being put to vote, '

Any ather matter for discussion

Query on the claim filed by GNIDA - GNIDA raised a concern related to admisswn of thenr ¢laim as an Operational
Creditor and requested the RP to reclassify their ¢laim as Financial Creditor and to provide them with the voting rights
as have been provided to the other Financial Creditors.

The RP iegal counsel stated that in one of the recent judgments of Hon’ble Supreme Court dated 17" May 2022, in
the case of New Okhla industrial Deveiopment Authority v. Angnd Sonbhadra, it was clarified that NOIRA was not a
financial creditor and would thus be ciassified as an operational cred_itqr' ynder the Code. Placing reliance on this
judgement, same principle has been applied to the claim of GNIDA and they have been ciassified as an Qperational
Creditor, However, GNIDA was not satisfied with this explanation and did not accept this position of law, Further,
GNIDA requested to recgrd their strong objections in the process and also stated that it wauld not be possible for the.
RP to successfully resolve the CIR process without cooperation of GNIDA and by bypassing them by not giving them
voting rights, '

_ in i ~ UBI, IDBI and BoB requested the RP. to open the voting lines from 13% Aygust
2022 and keep it open till 18t August 2022, considering the fact that there are muitiple hotitlays failing in be’_tween.
The RP agreed to keep the voting window open from 13 August 2022 till 18" August 2022, However, the RP stressed
on the fact that since as per the model timeiines, the Eol is to be published: by 22™ August 2022, any furtherexfensaon
might not be possible. The CoC took note of the same.

With no other matter pending for discussion, the RP concluded the meeting with a vote of thanks {o ail pr,ese_a:\_t.'

Hitesh Goel

Resolution Professional of Supertech Limited — Project Eco Village Il

IP Registration no. iBBI/IPA-001/1P-P01405/2018 -2019/12224

AFA Certificate Number: AAL/12224/02/160223/103895 (Valid 1ill 16 February 2023}

Registered Address: -

€4/1002 The Legend Apartments,
Sector 57, Gurgaon,

Haryana 122011

E-mail: iphiteshgoel@gmail com _
Page 2207 26
N_r~
TRUE Copy




Strictly private and conﬁdentialf- _

Correspondence Address:

Supertech Limited

21%-25" Floor, E-Square, Plot No. C2,
Sector - 96, Noida, Gautam Buddha Nagar,
Uttar Pradesh — 201303

E-mail: cirpsupertech@gmail.com

(Supertech Limited is under Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process as per the provisions of the Inselvency a_nd
Bankruptcy Code, 2016. Its affairs, business and assets are being managed by thea interim Res{oiution Professional,
Mr. Hitesh Goel, appointed by the New Delhi Bench of Hon'ble Nationa! Company Law Tribunal vide order dated 25
March 2022 under the provisions of the Code) . R
Date: 12 August 2022

Place: Noida

kW

Page 23 of 26

A
TRUE Copy




oimmr et s asos

; Strictly private ahd confi&enﬁal '

Appendix 1
List of Voting Matters

Supertech Limited ~ Project Eco Village Il

1. RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Regulation 36A{4){a} of the jBRI (Resglution Process for Corporate
Persons) Regulations, 2016, Eligibility Criteria, for Prospective Resglution Applicants, as provided
below, be and is hereby approved.

Pursuant to the provisions of the Code and the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of india {Insolvency] .
Requirement Resolution Process For Corporate Persons) {Amendment) Regulations, 2019 {"CIRF Regulations'), we plan| .

to invite prospective resolution applicants for submission of reso!utlon plan for Supertech Limiteg- Pro_lect
Eco village Il.

For Privatef Pulic Limited Company/ Limited Liability Partnership {"LLb™)/ Body Corpcrate! any other;
potential Resolution Applicant:

" Minimum Tangible Net Worth ("TNW")/ Net Qwned Funds ("NOF") of Indian Natignal RupeeJ
{"INR"} 75 crores at the Group Level In the immediately preceding completed fimancial year,

*  TNW/NOF shall be computed as aggregate value of paid-up share capital and all reserves
created out of the profits and-secyrities premium account, aftar deducting the aggregate valye|
of the accumulated losses, deferred expenditure and mistellaneous expenditure not written
off, and does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, write back of
depreciation and amalgamation.

*  Group may comprise of entities either controlling or cortrolled by or ynder common control
with the potential Resolution Applicant. Control means at least 26% ownership.

or Finantial Institution/ Investment Company/ Fund House/ Private Equity l"PE"l Investor/ Nond
anking Fingnclal Company {"N8FC")/ Asset Reconstructlon Company (“ARC"): :

L] Minimum Assets Under Management {"AUM") of INR 500 Crores in the lminedlately precedlng{
completed financial year; or

s Minimum committed funds ("Committed Funds"} available for wvestment/ geployment in
indian cornpanies or indian assets of INR 75 Crores (0 the immediately preceding completed

Eligibility Criteria financial year. _

For coasortium potential Resolution Applicant:

. Consortiym potential Resclution Apglicant must aiso satlsfy eligibility criterla pertaining tg
minirum TNW/NQF/AUM/Committed Funds as appilcable in addition to. other condit:ons
stipulated herein,

= in case the consartium is of Private/ Public _imated Companies/ LLPs/ Body Corporates/ any
other pctentia! Resolution Applicants, TNW/NCF of the consortium shall be caiculated as|
welghted average of Individual member's TNW/NOF. Provided that only such portion of theln
TNW/NOQF a5 is proportionate o their sharghoiding in the consortium will count towards the)

! eliglbllity criteriz of TNW/NOQF {withgut any double counting}.

: & In case the consortium s comprisad of Financial Institutions/ Investment Companies/ Fung
Houses/ PE Investors/ NBFCs/ ARCs/ any other prospective Resolution Applicants, the
minimurs AUM of consortum shall be calculated as weighted average of individuat member's|
AUM or Committed Funds avaliable for invesiment/ deplioyment in indian companies/indlan
assets shall be calcuiated as welghted average of individyal member's Committed Funds forp -
investments deplovment in indian companies/Indian assets. Provided that anly such portion ofj .
their ALM/ Sommitted Funds as Is proportionate to their sharsholding in the consortium wil
count towards the eligibility eriteria of AUM/ Committed Funds (without double counting). -

= ncgrpoiatisn of an indian limited company shall be mandatory to enter into, definitivel -
agreements m:)sr subamsmn and approvai of resolunon plan

(wher Conditions: E

iarge industrial businesses, preferably real estate and}’or infrastructure during any of the thre
areceding financlal years,

o Arefundable Eol Earnest Money Deposit of Rs 10 lakhs is to be provided by the ?rospectwe '
Resclution Applicant .

*  Prospective Resolution Applicant must be z fit ang proper person, should not suffer from anv .
legal disability to be a promoter ynder the applicable laws.

*  Prospective Resolution Applicant must be eligible to submit a resolution plan as per the|
requirements of insolvency and Bankruptey Code, 2016 (Y1BC”} and relevant rules and
regulations, inclyding ynder section 29A, and must provide an affidavit confirming the same, | -

. Evidence to showcase that the prospective Resolution Applicant has experlence of running’
£

NS
TRUE Copy

Page 24 of 26

rromae ool




10.

Strictly private and confidentiai;

RESQOLVED THATY the appointment of EY as Transaction Review Auditor, with a total fee of INR

20,00,000/-, inclusive of QPE and applicable taxes, ke and is hereby approved, which shall form part '
of the CIRP cost. : :

RESOLVED THAT the appointment of R Kabra & Co LLP as Transaction Review Auditor, with 3 total fee . -
of INR 6,50,000/- plus applicabie taxes, be and is hereby approved, which shall form part of the CIRP

cost,

RESOLVED THAT the expenditure of INR 11,16,885/- plus applicable taxes incurred by the RP, for the
period of 10 June 2022 till 20* July 2022, towards the fee of KPMG Restructuring Services LLP, be -

and is hereby ratified by the CoC, which shail form part of the CIRP cost.

RESOLVED THAT the expenditure of INR 6,95,000/- plus applicable taxes incurred by the RP, for the

period of 10" June 2022 $ill 31* July 2022, towards the legal fee of Cyrit Amarchand Mangaldas,' be

and is hereby ratifled by the Cog, which shall form part of the CIRP cost.

RESOLVED THAT the following legal fee of Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas, pius applicabie taxes, from 1%
August 2022 onwards, be and is hereby approved by the CoC, which shall form part of the CIRP cost.

Grafting and Filing Fews [EV 1] Appiarane Fees (i}

[ 3} NCLT and NCLAT: INR 65,000/~ for effective hearings and
R 35,000/ for non-effective hearings.

b} Sypreme Court; INR 1,00,000/- for efiective hearings and’
INR 50,000/ far non-effective hearings. -

¢] Conference with senior tounsel, if required will be

{li} Supreme Court: INR 1,50,000/- per charged at INR 25,000/~ per conference for NCLT/NCLAT,

Pleading and INR 50,000/ per conference for Sugreme Court.

Note 1: The legal advisar shall support the IRP in relation to any legal assistance required for conducting thie CIRP of the other

projects of the Corporate Debtor. The monthly flat fee of INR 3.5 Lakh will include drafting and filing of up to two p!eadmgs

which would have otherwlse been includad In the fees on Fleadings as set out above. .

ubmissions/appeals {each a "Pieading”}.

Hi) NCLT and NCLAT: INR 90.003:/ - per Pleading]

RESOLVED THAT the following expenditure Incurred by the RP towards the fee of Mott McDonald, be
and is hereby ratified and approved by the Col, which shall form part of the CIRP cost. :

. Piil.ticﬁ_lals' B ' Actrued fees {10 Jun'22 - 21 lyl'22) fFee per Month fror

Mott McDonald Fee INR 1,65,161/- " INR 99,506/

RESOLVED THAT the expenditure of USD 2000/- incurred by the RP towards the fee of Datas:te, be
and is hereby ratified by the CoC, which shall form part of the CIRP cost. '

RESOLVED THAT the RP is hereby authorized to convene a meeting of the Committee of Creditors
with a minimum notice period of seventy-two hours, an a need basis.

RESOLVED THAT the expenditure of INR 43,660/- incurred by the Ri? towards the fee of Claimbridge,
be and is hereby ratified by the CoC, which shall form part of the CIRP cost.

Page 25 of 26

§.
5
:




Strictly private and confidential E

-

w——"

Thanks & Regards

Hitesh Goel

Resolution Professional of Supertech Limited (Project Ecoviliage 1) N
Insolvency Professional Registration no.: IBBY/IPA:001/IP-P01405/2018-2019/12224
AFA Certificate Number: AA1/12224/02/160223/103895 (Valid till 16 February 2023)

Registered Address: -

C4/1002 The Legend Apartments,
Sector 57, Gurgaon,

Haryana ,122011

E-mail. iphiteshgoel@gmail.com

Correspondence Address:

Supertech Limited

21%-25" Floor, E-Square, Plot No. C2.
Sector - 96, Noida, Gautam Buddha Nagar
Uttar Pradesh — 201303

E-mail: girpsupertech@gmail.com

{Supertech Limited is under Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process as per the provisions of
the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016. Its affairs, business and assets are being managed
by the Interim Resolution Professional, Mr. Hitesh' Goel, appointed by the New Delhi Bench of
Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal vide order dated 25 March 2022 under the provisaons of
the Code)

LE b

. WHE {:&W ' | Page 26 of 26




claim-Bridge Technologies

Date: Monday 220d of Augost 2

- {(PROJ )
Thursday 13th ot Au

Total Voters: 4
Total Voted: 4

Total voting per:

Resolution Id:- U6nrexgvkdbP85z612

Item No 1

1. RESQLVED THAT pursuant to Regulation 36A{4)a) of the IBBI (Resolution Process for Corporate
Persons) Regulations, 2016, Eligibility Criteria, for Prospective Resolution Applicants, as provided
below, be and is hereby approved. '

Pailculars

: ' ]

Pursuant to the provisions of the Code and the Inselvency and Bankiuptcy Board of India {Insoivency Resolution!
Requirement ‘Process For Corporate Persons) (Amendment) Regulations, 2019 (*CIRP Regulations’), we plan to invile prospective

jresolution applicants for sybmission af resolution plan for Supertech Limited- Project Eco Village I, ;

Wil ds: ' -~ | Phone: 91989180

Office Address: 118 1 foor Block H sector 63 Naida, UP




Eligibility Criteria

potentlal Resolution Applicant:

§ Mintmum Tangible Net Worth ("TNW™/ Net Gwned Funds ("NOF") of Indian Nationgt Rupes {("INR"} 75
crores at the Group Level in the immediately preceding completed financial year.

§ TNWW/NOF shall be computed as aggregate value of paid-up share capitai and all reserves created out of the

profits and-securities premium acgount, after deducting the aggregate value of the agcumulated Josses,
deferred expendituie and miscellancous expenditure not written off, and does not include reserves created
out of revaluaiion of assets, write back of depreciation and amalgamation.

& Group may comprise of entities either controlling or controlled by or under common control with the pctentia__i
Resolution Applicant. Control means at least 26% ownership. :

For Private/ Public Limited Company/ Limited Linbility Partnership ("LLP"Y Body Corporate/ any other ’

For Financial Lnstitution/ Investment Company/ ?und House/ Private Equity ("PE™) Investor/ Non-Banking
Financial Company ("NBFC" ¥ Asset Reconstruction Company (“ARC™):: :

finangial vear; ot

b Minimum committed funds ("Committed Funds") available for investmeny/ deployment in Indian companies or
indian assets of INR 78 Crores in the immediately preceding completed financisl year. :

§ Minimum Assets Under Management (“AUM”) of INR 500 Crores in the immediately preceding completed |

For consortium potential Resolution Applicant:

§ Consortium potential Resolution Applicant mast also satisfy efigibility critema pertaining o minimuth |
TNW/NOF/AUM/Committed Funds as applicable in addition 1o other conditions stipulated herein. i

§ In case the consortium is of Private/ Public Limited Companies/ LLPs/ Body Corporates/ any other paiential
Resolution Applicants, TNW/NOF of the consortium shali be calculated as weighted average of individual
member's TNW/NDE. Frovided that only such portion of their TNW/NQF as is propartionate to their
shareholding in the consortium will count fowards the eligibility criteria of TNW/NOF (without any double.
counting). .

% In case the comsortimm is comprised of Financial Institutions! Investment Compenies/ Fund Housgs! PE
investors! NBFCs! ARCs/ any other prospective Resolution Applicants, the minimum AUM of consortium:
shall be calcutated as weighted average of individual imember's AUM or Committed Funds available for
investment/ deployment in Indien companies/indian pssets shall be calculated a3 weighted average of

Provided that only such vortion of their AUM/ Cominitied Funds as is propottionate to their sharcholding in

the consorium will couns towards the eligibility criteria of AUM/ Comnitted Finds (without double
counting}. :

§ incorporation of an lndian iimited company shail be mandatory to enter into definitive agresments post
submission and approval of resolution plan. -

individual member's Committed Funds for investment! deployment in Indian comypanies/[ndian assets,|

all-Us: | Phone:




Other Conditions:

businesses, preferably real estate andlor infrastructure during any of the three preceding financial years.

§ A refundable Eol Earnest Money Deposit of Rs 10 lakhs is to be provided by the Prospective Resolution
Applicant

be a promoter ynder the applicable laws.

294, and must provide ar atfidavit confinwing the same.

§ Evidence to showcase that the prospective Resolution Applicant has experience of ﬁinning farge industiial

$ Prospective Resolution Applicant must be a fit and proper persen, should not sufter from any legal dzsablllty to

§ Prospective Resofution Applicant must be sligible 1 submit a resolution plan as per the requirements of
Insclvency and Bankruptey Code, 2016 (*IBC™) and relevant rules and regulations, mcludmg under sec{:on

# § Yes' Abstain "
Total (%) 100 0
- Count 4 0 | .5 0

Resolution Id:- FP4mex7iX1SBDht312
Item No 2
2. RESOLVED THAT the appointment of EY as Transaction Review Auditor, with a

total fee of INR 20,00,000/-, inclusive of OPE and apphcable taxes, be and is hereby .
approved, which shall form pait of the CIRP cost.

# - Yes "Ne. - Abstain -
Total (%) 0 - 100 0
. Count 0 4 S0

Resolution Id:- ndbiBxIXMZhabv0131

Miail Us:

Office Address: H

R




Ttem No 3

3. RESOLVED THAT the anpointment of R Kabra & Co LLP as Transaction Review
Auditor, with a total fee of INR 6,50,000/- plus appiicable taxes, be and is hereby -
approved which shall form part of the CIKP cost, .

¥ | Yes ' Do . Abstain

' Total (%) 45 24 5475 o

Count 3 i -0 )

Resolution Id:- EVLXqWVZ84K0w61460

Ftem No 4

4. RESOLVED THAT the expenditure of INR 11,186, SSSK- plus applicable taxes

incurred by the RP, for the period of 10% June 2022 till 20t July 2022, towards the -

fee of KPMG Restructuring Services LLP, be and is hereby ratified by .the CoC,

which shall form part of the CIRP cost.

# Yes ' No ~ Abstain -'

i

 Total (%) | 45.25 54,75 0

Count |3 u 0

:

Resolution I1d:- 2YfmIRIO8JSQmUHS38

Item No 5

5. RESOLVED THAT the expenditure of INR 6,95,000/~ plus apphcable taxes
incurred by the RP, for the period of 10t June 2022 till 315t July 2022, towards the
legal fee of Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas, be and is her.fby ratified by the CoC, which
shall form part of the CIRP ¢ost.

# Yes Ne Abstain

© o Mail tis: . S fPhoue: 9] YRY

Oftice Address:  H-87 seeoned floor Bloek Hsector 03 Noida, UP




I
Total (%)
Count

5475 0
1 0

Resolution Id:~ NX4QvLAKROYJAGd146

Item No 6

6. RESOLVED THAT the following legal fee of Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas, plus
applicable taxes, from 18 August 2G22 onwards, be and is hereby approved by the

CoC, which shall form part of the CIRP cost.

INR 3,50,000/- {Applications/reply/rejoinderfwritten

per month submissions/appeals {each a “Pleading”™).
(Note B} (i) NCLT and NCLAT: INR 90,000/- per
Pleading

(i) Supreme Court: iINR 1,50,000/- per
Pleading

a) NCLT and NCLAT: INR 65,000/- for eftective hearmgs
and INR 35,000/~ for non-effective hearmgs

b) Supreme Court: [NR 1,00,000/- for effectiv; hearings
and INR 50,000/ for non-effective hearings.

&) Conference with senior counsel, if required will be
charged at INR 25,000/ per conference for
NCLT/NCLAT, and INR 50,000/~ per conlerencc for
Supreme Court,

Note 1: The legal advisor shall support the IRP in relation to any legal assistance required for conducting the CIRP of the other
prajects of the Corporate Debtor. The monthly flat fee of INK 3.5 Lakh will include draﬂzng and filing of up to' two pleadings
which would have otherwise been included in the fees on Pleadings as set out above,

Total (%)
Count

% Yes
| 455

i3

BSRON IR

- Olfice Addr

No - Abstain |
34.75 0
! 0

© Phone:

ceond: 'ﬂ. of 3tock Fseotor




Resolution Id:- zIMYC4aTPDRttlaS81
Item No 7

7. RESOLVED THAT the following expenditure incurred by the RP towards the fee of

Mott McDonald, be and is hereby ratified and approved by the CoC, which shall form
part of the CIRP cost.

Mot McDonald Fee INR 1,69,161/ INR 99,506/

# Yes Neo Abstam

~ Total (%) 160 0 0

<
e

Count 4

Resolution Id:- gHgKHdeGPZ6aKBq680

Item No 8

8. RESOLVED THAT the expenditure of 1JSD 2000/- incurred by the RP towards the '

fee of Datasite, be and is hereby ratified by the CoC, which shall form part of the
CIRP cost.

K ' Yes . No  Abstain .’

| Total (%) 13873 6127 0 E

Mad bis: o | Phone: 9L 98915 05

(’)t"t‘icc_f\(ldress: H-8 and 1“1(_‘31_:;1"__i_‘%i:_:c:__i\;;_i_{ w03 N_{;ida,'l_} P




#  Yes ' No

'; Abstain

Count 2 2 0

Resolution Id:- 7RAiuxz6KpW38kv707
Item No 9 I

9. RESOLVED THAT the RP is hereby authorized to .'convene a meeting of the

Committee of Creditors with a minimum notice period of seventy-two hours, ona
need basis.

#

- Total (%)

Count

" Yes ' No

100 0

Resolution Id:- ejaULjllp8zbag2594

Item No 10

10. RESOLVED THAT the cipenditure of INR £3,660/- incurred by the RP towards

" Abstain
o

0

the fee of Claimbridge, be and is hereby ratified by the CoC, which shall form part of

the CIRP cost.

4

Total (%)

Count

Yes % No

3 1

AMait Ls:

L4525 5475 '.

| Phone:

' Abstain

"0

.0

~9f GRULS

Office Address:  11-87 seeond tloor 13ock H sector 63 Notda,

Lt e oo o i s s s




| Chirag vats
Claim Bridge Technologies

Mail &5

Oitice Addr




ANNEXWORE-43

Strictly private and confidential

Minutes of the Third Meeting of fhe Committee of Creditors -

Meeting Date & Time: Ve cliay, 14 _pEPmbt‘( 2 ,/_‘2 from 0300 P £0-5:30 PIMIIST|

Adjoumed and continued on:

«  Thursday, 22 September 2022 from 93:00 PM to 6:00 PM IST

Venye / Mode: Sunertech Limited

25% Flnor, E-Sauare, Piot No. C2,
Sector - 96, Noida, Gautam Buddha Nagar
Uttar Pradesh - 201303

Via pudio / Video Conferencing

Name of the Corporate Debtor: Subertecﬁ Limited — Project Eco village N ("Project EV 1i”)

Members Present:

Resolution Professional {“RP"}: Mr. Hitesh Goel

The Financial Creditors (“CoC Members”, “CoC”, “Committee of Creditors”):

{DB1 Bank Limited {"1DB!"}
a} Mr. litendra Joshi
B}  Mr. Hari Kumar Meena

€} Mr. Sushil Kumar

Union Bank of India ("UB1")
a) Mr. Amit Kumar Sinha

o) Mr, Sanjay Manocha

Bank of 8aroda (“BeB”) :
a) Mr. Arun Singh through video conferencing

b) Mr, Aksh Vardhan through video coriferencing

Creditors in Class i.e., Homebuyers, represented through their Authonzed Representatwe {“Authorized

Representative”, “AR”)

a)  Mr. Sanjeet Kumar Sharma through videg conferencing

Qperational Creditors, with aggregate dues of at least 10% of the debt ("OC”): Greater Nolda mdustrial

Development Autharity {“GNIDA™

Mir, Nem Singh through video conferencing

' /\/,. <
TRUE copy

Page 1of 42




<98

" Strictly private and confidential

2. Mr, Devi Singh through video conferencing

D. Representatives from Deloitte India Insolvency Professionals LLP {“Deloitte IPE”) providing
support services to the Resolution Professional “RP Team” ' '

1. Mr. Vishal Kashyap
2. Mr. Ankur Bhargava
3. Mr. Shreshth Jain

4. Mr. Roustam Sanyal
5. Mr. Amritam Anand

5. Ms, Ashna Bali

Other Attendees:

1. Legal Advisors to the RP {“RP Legal Advisors”) — Argus Partners
a.  Mr. Udit Mendiratta |
0. #ir. Somdutta Bhattacharyya
c. Ms. Niharika Sharma
d. s, Kiran Sharma

2. Directoss of the Suspended Board of the Corporate Debtor {“Directors”) and Key Managerial Personnel

(n‘JKMPH}
a. Mr. Ram Kishor Arora
k.  Mr. Mohit Arora through videa cgnferencing

¢.  Mr. Brijesh Kumar Pandey

Page 2 of 42

e e N e R

P e

DR




AR

Strictly private and confidential

Agenda 1: The Resolution Professlonal (YRP”) to take the Chair

The Third Meeting of the Committee of Creditors (“Co¢”) of Project EV Il was called to ‘order by the Chair, Mr.
Hitesh Goel, Resolution Professional. The RP weicomed the CoC members and other participants to the Third
Meeting of the Committee of Creditors conducted physically ang through video and a'uc_iib conference. The RP
acknowledged the presence of the representatives of the financial ¢creditors attending the meeting, the operational
creditor, Legal Advisors ta the RP, the representatives from Deloitte PE and the Director of the suspended board
of the Corporate Debtor.

Agenda 2: To take roll call, determine requisite quorum and mode of paitlcipation

The RP established the meeting to be quorate, based on the attendance of all the financial creditors.

it was reiterated that the proceedings of the meeting were strictly confidential and zli the CoC members and
participants were requested o respect and maintain confidentiality of all information reiating to the Corporate
Debtor and / or the Corperate Insolvengy Resolution Process {“CIRP”) of Frwect EVH, mc:ludmg without Iimitatlon,
the matters discussed in the present Third meeting of the Col. '

Agenda 3: To confirm the minutes of the Second CoC meeting held on J_.O"‘ August 2022

The RP placed on record for the adoption of minutes of the Second Meeting of the CoC held on 10" August: 2022'{”2“" _

CoC minytes”). The RP apprised the CgC that the 2™ CoC meeting minytes were shared with the CoC via. emall
dated 12 Aygust 2022. Subsequently, the IDBI had shared their inputs with' the RP, hased on which the followsns
changes were made 1o the 2™ CoC meeting minutes:

¢ OnPg. 9 of the minutes under the head "Appointment of Certified Engineer”, the fo'liowing line has been
replaced; '

"1DBI concurred with the explanotion given by the RP team. Accordingly, the RF woufd now proceed w:th
inviting quotations for appointment of an independent certified engmeer '

The following tne wil e

L TaY.

. 56 h-the ghation-given-by-the semr The CoC took note ofthesame. Acr:ordmg.fy,
the RP wou!d now proceed with mwtmg quotat!ons for appomtment of on mdependent cert.'f:ed
engineer.”

*  On Pg. 13 of the minutes under Agenda 7, the following line has been replaced:

“The CoC concurred with the views of the AR and it was agreed thot if both the agendgs were gpproved,
the transoction guditor from Category 1 would be swtabfe for the engggement. Accordmg!y, the
resolution for approval of cost of the TRA, wes put to vate.”

The following line will be added to minutes:

“The CoC took note of concurredwith the views of the AR and it was agreed that if both the agendos were
approved, the transoction auditor from Category 1 would be suitable for the engagement. Accordingly,
the resolution for approval of cost of the TRA, was put to vote.” :

Additionaily, IBDI provided a suggestion on Pg. 12 of the minutes under Agenda 6. The following line has been
replaced:

“The CoC togk note of the views of the RP and his team and unanimously decfded to procegd with the

Page 3 of 42
TRUE COBY




BT

Strictly private and corfidential '

net worth criteria of INR 75 crores.”

The following line will be added 10 minutes:

“The CoC teok note of the views of the AP and his tedm and after deliberating on the same, unommous!y
decided to proceed with the net worth criteriu of INR 75 crores

Accordingly, the CoC unanimousiy adoptes the saigd minuces and the same was taken on record.

Agenda 4: To take note of the list of the crediters

The RP presented the status of claims filed by different creditors of the Corporate Debtor and informed the GoC -

members that the list of creditors as on 07" September, 2022 alongwith the Repert on reconstitution of the
Committee of Creditors of the Corporate Debtor have been filed with the NCLT, New Delhi Bench. In compliance,
the same have also been uploaded on the website of the Carporate Debtor as well as on the I1BB) portal.'Out of
the 41 claims which had not been admitted by the RP, 3'§claims were that of related parties, 9 claims were
pertaining to the sub-lease and 29 claims were pertaining to the cases where either the unit had been transferred
to some ather projects of the Corporate Debtor or had been settled by the Corporate Debtor as per RERA orders
available with the RP, In 2 cases out of the 29 claims, no payments had been recelved from the homebuyer as per
the records maintained by the Corporate Debtor,

Further, the RP apprised the CaC that certain discrepancies which were pointed put during-the first CoC meeting

in the List of Creditors (first), has aow been corrected. The summary of the actions taken by the RP-team, |s as

follows:

i. A total of 599 new claims have been verified ang accordingly treatment has been given to them in

respect of their admission. The total number of ClalmantsfHomebuvers as on Q7% September 2022, now
stands at 3328.

i, Inthe first list, there were 101 Claimants/Homebuiyers who had marked themselves as related party of
the Corporate Debtor. The RP team reached out to the said Claimants/Homebuyers, and as on 7"
September 2022, there were only three claimants:who were categorized as related party. The RP team
had reguested those three claimants to mail  their revised status, if changed at
cirpsupertech@gmail.com and provide the updated Form CA, with corrected/revised status In respect
of their relationship with Supertech Limited, post which their claim would be verified and updated. -

On the clgim submitted by GNIDA, the R¥ highlighted tha‘cithe verification of their claim was complete, and the
detailed calculation sheet has been shared with GNIDA. An amount of ~INR 206 crores was admissible and the
same would be updated in the next creditor list, post receipt of gueries fr:om GNIDA {if any).

The AR scught clarification on the portion of the claims offhomebuyers;-_which were still under verification. The’

RP clarified that while the provision of the Code provides for an interest rate of 8% for calcuiation of veting share
of homebuyers, there were many homebuyers who had claimed interest at a higher rate. Further, their claim

included multiple ad-hoc components such claim towards net present value, mental agony, delay penalty, etc. As

a resuit, the RP team was in The process of verifying such ciaims 1 & Case-to-case basis to ascertain whether any
amount is admicsible gver and above the amount already admntted Given the total volumne of the homebuyer
claims, this activity would require some tiie and the same would be updated before the next CoC meeting to
the best extent possibie. ' '

On 3 guery raised by UBI, the RP team further slarified that 3287 claims admitted included cases which have been
entirely verified, along with cases where a partai-amount had been admitted while the remaining portion was

Page 4 0f 42

N-¢
TRUE COPY

S AL P e e




- Zerictly private and vonfidential

kept under verification pending further information either from the homéebuyer or from the Corporate Debtor.

Agenda 5: To update the CoC on the CIR process

The RP and the RP team provided an update on the critical maiters in relation to the CIR process:

Update gn interlm Funding from Var

¢ Limited:

As was discussed in the 2™ CoC meetihg hsid on 10" August 2022, the company had received term sheets from
Varde India Investment Adviser Private Limited {"Varde”) and Poweli Real Estates Private Limited {“Polwell”), for _
providing interim funding'to Supertéch Limited, However, basis the reguest of certain homebuyers, the RP’had :
requested the directors / prometers to explore oppertunities with the: above- mentioned investors, far ralsmg
interim finance specifically in relation to the Project Ecp Vzllage i,

Accordingly, the RP was in receipt of the draft non-binding term shest from Varde, specifically for Proiecx £co
Viltage I, which had been circulated to the CoC, along with the notice of the 3™ CoC meetmg

Further, basis the discussion of the RP with Varde, it was understood that the interim funding of INR 100 cfores
would be provided by them subject to the acceptance of their propasal by the Hon'ble NCLAT, for infusion of INR
1,200 crores in the projects other than Project Eco Village I,

In addition to the term sheet provided by Varde for infusion of INR 100 crores as interim finance, the erstwhile
management of Supertech Limited informed the RP, vide email dated 06"; September 2022, about the wililin'griess
of the Promoters to infuse INR 10 crores as interim funding, in order to support the construction activities of
Project Eco Village 1. The RP had accordingly requested the Promoters t_o“'prepare a formal term sheet containing
the details of the terms and conditions under which they planned to infuse the ampynt of INR 10 crores.

it was clarified by the Promoters that sych funding of INR 10'crores would be provided through Polweli' which is

owned by friends and close relatives of the promoters.Specific ciarlﬂcatlons sought / commenta made by
attendees of the CoC meeting:

SWMlecting A ' ' RE / RP icams 7 Legat Adviser JOthers 1

Clarification [ Comments

Attendeos : -
uBl What is the nature of the relation / association RP: As per the shareholding pattern of Polwell,
between Polwel! and Supertech Limited? 99% of its equity is held by a company calied
Ametek Buiidtech (“Ametek”). However, since the
term sheet was received the previous evening, a
detailed analysis of the natyre of relationship
betweaen Amatek Buildiech and Supertech Limited
is vet to be carried out. However, we will seek
additional documents of hoth Ametek and Polwell
and clarify on the nature of relationship bétwéen
these entities.

1DBI Does the order of the Hon'ble NCLAT clarifyy RP: The operative part of the order states that
whether the interim finance is to be induced by “After consrftut:on of CoC of Eco V:Hagre if Project,

) Page 5 of 42




- 102

Strictly private and confidential

the Promoters from their gwn sources or the
rsame must be raised from third parties?

We request you to provide a detailed working
of the amount due from the various
homebuyers {linked to the construction
milestone achieved) alorg with the timeline of
the same. This data, coupled with the
projected figures of the balance cost to
completed, would provide us with an idea of
the approximate shortfall in the amount
required for construction. We can then decide
on the amount which would be required to be.
raised through interim finance.

the IRP shall proceed to complete the constryction
of the project with the ossistonce ¢f the ex-
manggement, its employees and workmen.”
Further, “the promoter shall infuse the funds as

arranged by it in different projects which shall be |

tregted as interim Finance regording which detail
gccount shall be maintained by the IRP",

Therefore, from the order it can be interpreted
that the Promoters may either infuse their own
funds as interim finance or the same may be
arranged to be raised from third parties.

R¥: The figures of the balance cost to compiete
and receivables from sold and unsaid inventory

‘has already been shared with the CoC, in the 1%

meeting. It |s pertinent to hote that these figures
are based on the management estimates and in
case the CoC requires data which is independently
verified, the RP wouid have to appoint varioys
consultants such as a certified engineer /
engineering firm whe would calculate the tovyfer-
wise balance cost of construction. The valyers
have already been appointed who have valyed the
assets of the project and their report may be
considered for receivables from the project.
Further, the RP shall submit a proposal for
assessment of business piah submitted by the
promoters to the prcpos’ed investor including

" timeline of cashflows.

UBI

We request the RP to run the process of
Inviting additional investors who might e
willing to provide interim finance to the
Corporate Debtor. This might alse enabie the
RP to rationzlize the costs of interim financing.

RP: RP shall submit a proposal for running the
process of inviting additional investors wha might
be willing to provide interim finance to the
Corporate Debtor inciuding'discussiqn with Varde
on improving the terms of the term-sheet. Subject

to CoC approval of costs, the RP shall carry oyt the |
same.

1DBi and UBi reiterated that they would need a detailed working on the gstimated interim funding requirement
for the Project Eco Village ¥, before any such proposal for infusion of interim finance is considered by them.

Update on Construction Status:

As has already been intimated to the CoC in the 2™ meeting heid on 10 August 2022, the funds in relatic_ﬁn to
Project Eco Village W were lying in various torporate accounts of Supeftech Limited. In order to keep specific
earmarked accounts for EV2 project, the RP had Instructad the Corperate Debtor team to open phase wise

accounts in accordance with the RERA guidelines, for all ongolng projects of the company. Post opening of the -

phase wise accounts, the RP and his team have compieted the exercise of mobilizing the funds from the common
carporate accounts to the project specific accounts. :

. N ' Page 6 of 42

P e e




Strictly private and confidential.

The RP further stated that the total balance of “iNR & crores is available in Project Eco Village 1. )
However, as per the forecast provided by the CD team, an expenditure of ~INR 8 crores is to be incyurred ih- the
next three months for construction-related activities. The gap between available funds and the forecast will he
bridged by the collection from customers and interim funding (if approved by CoC}. '
The detailed tentative work target for the next 3 maonths, is a's_:l;elow: '

ltem Uescription

e ) _ 22 Cost {in 15
Balance work of Tile, Aluminiurn, Electrical, ' L
plumbing, door fixing etc. will be finished. 0.06 0.08 0.06 - {20
o Common area shafts aluminum work will be. S ST
. | Finish e .
t | phase-l 6 ishing compietd of 10 flgors. . _ B
" Basement It lobby civil work willbe | Q.02 0.02 0.02 Q.45
resumed. : ) -
MEP 2nd {ift will be handed ov"er. . 0.02 903 | 002 007
1 Balonce work of Tile, Aluminlym, Electrical, RN o
alumbing, door fixing etc. will ke finished. 0.03 0.04 0.03 910
L ‘Basement lift lobby, 02 water tank and ' S
Finishing | achine room balance civil work will be -
compisted. ] ooz | ooz | ooz | o00s
Staircase railing ypto 5 floors will be done. Co
F3 T T Olstift of Fujitec will be T . ' T
Installed/commissioned. . 1 08 ! - - 0.18
Fire Work, plumbing work for water i o o
MEP connectlon and electrical work can be . s
resurned for finishing of ynits. _ 0'05_ 008 _ 0'0_5 - .{._‘...J.IG
Basement Surface hanging work will be . ) .
‘completed completely. ’ .02 0.03 0.02 - Q408
Batance work of Tile, Aluminium, Electrical, ' o HRE
- Finishing p.lumb.inlg'. (?oor fixing e‘tc.l uf‘ii.l be fin‘t;hesﬁ; \ 0.0? 0.09 . 007 . 022
Basement lift jobby finishing work, Terrace '
shafts govering will be resumed. 0.02 QG2 0.q2 Q.05
[ Balance work of Tlle, Aluminium, Electrical,
L plumiing, door fixing etc. wil be finished. 0.05 0.07 0.05 0,18
b g 1 emert [t Iobby fimishing work and 2ng ' ' B
lift cladding will be completed. 0.01 0.02 2.01 . Q.04
Balance work of Tlle, Aluminiym, Electrical, ' S
. plumbing, door fixing etc. will be finished. 0.05 0.06 0.05 Q.15
Finishing o et - - —fr—— e B s o o
A2 Common ares fire shaft balance work and :
2 | Phase-li terrace civil work will be resumed. 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.08
MEP 02nd Lift will be handed over, 0.03 o ) | 0.03
Balance work of Tile, Aluminjur, Electrical, ' o S
Finishin plumbin& dagr fixing ete. will be Rnished. 0.08 Q.10 Q.08 ‘0,25
86 B I Aluminium/tAS GOOR work of commen area o
shafts will be finished of 10 floors. 0.02 Q.02 0.02 Q.05
MEP 02ng lift installation wilt start, . 0.14 ; pis
' Balance work of Tile, Aluminium, Electrical, R ’ .
Finishin plumbing, door fixing etc. will be finished. 0.14 0.18 .14 . 045
7 8 [ aluminium work/MS GOOR of common area ' : '
shafts will be finished of 1Gflgors. 0.02 002 0.02 Q.05
MEP 2nd lift installation will start, ) . 0.14 - 014
Balance work of Tile, Aluminlim, Blectrical, ' - o
Finishin piumbing, door fixing etc, will be finished. 0.14 _ Q.18 .14 0.45
& [ Aluminiurm work/mS GOOR of common area - '
88 shafts will be finished of 10 floors. 0.01 0.0l U.O]_. 0.02
" | Basement/Syrface hanging work will be ' )
. MEP ggmpieteq. _ N 8.02 003 2.02 R _0-03
?an Ift installation will start. . _F p1a | gas
o Finishing aalanc‘e work of Tile, Aluminium, gle_ctrlcal, o
plumbing, door fixing etc. will be finished. 0.03 0.04 0.03 .10
N-< Page 7 of 42

TRUE COPY




Strictly private and confidentizl-

Balance Aluminum, tile and putty work in ) .
commaon area will be finished. 0.02 0.02 .02 0.05
.Ql.Door shutter of all un:t.s w.rill .be f.ixed. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
Balance work of staircase flogring and 01 lift | | B K
cladding will be done. 0.01 0.01 . .01 0.02
Fire Work, plumbing work for water T T T
cannectlon and electrical work wili be : .
resumed for finishing of units, o 0.03 0.08 . 0.05 Q.38
MEP | Basement/Surface hanging work can be B -
compieted completely. : 0.02 003 - Q.02 - QOB
013t lift of Fujitec will e o ’ o Y
___| installed/commissioned, - o _0.16 - o 1916
Findshin ‘Balance work of Tile, Alumninium, Electrical, i B
o1 B | plumbing, door fixing etc. wilt be finished. 0.09 0.12 0.09 0.30
' MEP “Comman Area balance civi! repairing, shafts o o S
Closing and paint waork will be done, 0.02 .02 0.02 Q.05
Fin.ishin #alance work of Tile, Alurifium, Electrical, | 1T - I
o2 8 | plumbing, door fixing etc, will be finished. . 0.13 0.7 843 042
EQ'LEP- | Common Area balance civil repalring, shafts ' o T
closing and paint work will be done. 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.08
Balance work of Tile, Aluminium, Electrical, | R
plumging, door fixing etc. will be finished, 0.04 0.05 0.04 L
Finishing | Common Area balance civil repairing, shafts ' L
| aluminium and paint work will be : A
done. Terrace Srick kgba will be completed. 002 0‘02_ 0.02 g Q.05
o4 "1 Fire Work, plumbing work for water _
connection and electrical work wili be '
resumad for finishing of units, 0.05 006 . 0'05_ g ?'16
MEP Basement/surface hanging work willbe ' T
tomplated completely. ' 0,02 0.03 0.02 - 008
B2 nd hift ins'.talta.ton will start . . 0.14 . - . 0_1_4
El MEP Olst lift Insteltation will start 044 i ) 0.4
Phase- Structur _ . T
3 " 11 N Column, beam & Slab Castlng 030 0.40 030 !. . 100
- o ME Platform will be instalied horizinatallyin | K "
4 Misc Finishing shafts for safety purpases. . : . 0.02 0.03 0.02 - Q.08
MER DG exhaus: installation will be stA.RTED 0.2 016 012 040
Boundary wall work to Le finished of -
particuler sectior. near marketing office. - 0.03 0.04 003 . Q10
“Trienix: work will bz resumed again C5-C8 R
driveway. i 002 0.02 g.02 - 005
S grating to be Instalied under t-g1& G2 for ) - T
5 | Devel t i
External Developmen Finishing narkng-with drain angle and drain cover. 0.02 0.03 0.02 0,08
Sump room undert-ce and -B12WILL . | ST T
RESUME. . i 0.15 0.20 0.1% - 080
Barricading work will be.finishad. 001 oor | ot : 002
Expa nsior.x Joint treatment will start. 001 001 01 002 |
3] FOC'S Cement, steel, tiles, cp-chinawars, dogr, hardwares etc, .

Total

Agenda 6: To discuss the status of the Expression of interest received .

Basis the Form G issued by the RP on 23' Aygust 2022 as per the BB (CIRP) Regulations, 2016, he was in'r_e_ceipt '
of 4 EOIs as on last date of submission i.e., 07% September 2022. The EQIs had been received from the foilowing
parties: | - '

i, Suruchi Foods Private Limited in consertium with IUV Assets Management Private Limited o
E - Page 8 of 42
NS .- Py

TRUE O




~ Strictly private and confidential

i Khyati Realtors Private Limited
i, RKG Fund |

iv. Mr. Amrit Kumar Agrawal (submitted in individual capacity Wlthout the EMD of INR 10 {akhs. Further, net'
worth of the individual is “iNR 10 crores)

it was to be noted that while all the EOIls wera received over email befdre last date of submission, hard dbpv of
the same had not been received from Amrit Kumar Agrawal. As per the Form G, the provisional list of Prospectwe
Resolution Applicants ("PRAs”)is to be issued on 17" September 2022,

While the detailed due diligence of aIIE the EQls received was still engoing, based on the preiiminarv analvsis' oi‘ the
EOI documents, it appeared that the first three investors appeared to meet the eligibility ¢riteria and were ilkeiy
to be included in the provisional list of PRAs.

The RP apprised the CaC that he was also in receipt of request for extension of timeline for submission of EQ1 from '
the following two parties: '

i.  Prabhatam Group vide emzl| dated 5' September 2022
fi. Stressed Asset Resolution FQnd'-vlde email dsted 7 Sentember 2022

Additignally, Voyant Solutions Private Limited had requested that the net worth criteria be reduced to INR 50
crores, to enable them to submit their Eol.

The RP requested the CoC 1o deliberate on the same. IDBI stated that the objective of the CoC was to faxirnize
the value for all stakeholders and therefore if a few investors have requested for extension of timeline for -
submission of EQI, the same may bé considered in the overall interest of the CIR process. However, sirice the
eligibility criteria is directly linked with the ability of the PRA to perform its gbiigation under the resolution plan,
a reduction In networth criteriz may not be considered at this stage.

Further, iDBI and UBI reguested the§ RP to reach gut to the two above-mentioned parties"_who have sought an
extension and perform a backgmund check to analyze whether they meet the eligibility criteria requirer'n_ents‘ Iny-
case the two parties meet the eligibllity criteria and are still interested in submitting the £01, the CoC would
consider providing an extension to the timeline for submission of £01,

The RP presented the indlcatwe tlmqimes Tor the CIR process as helow:

Receipt of Eols Q7-5ept-22

22-5ept-22

27-Qct-22 to 0S-Des
2022 :

06-Dec-22%*

'Pa-ge 9of 42,




106

Strictly prl:vate;and confidential

*The NCLAT order dated 10th June 2022 states that “With regord to the Eco Village il Project, the IRP shall proceed with the completion of the
project, ... however 1o Resolution Plan be put for voting without the leave of the Court”, Accordingly, the actuat timelines may vary.

**AN application seeking exchusion of the htagaltlon periag has been filed hefore the Hon'ple NCLT, New Delhi and the said tlmellne IS subj.ect .
to the orders passed by the Hon'ble NCLT.

The RP further mentioned that given the current timelines, any extension in-the last date for submission of £O,
will protong the CIR process by at least a month’s time, as a result of which, it might i’iot be possible to coﬁ‘!p!ete
the entire process within 180 days i.e. by (6% December 2022 (subject to the grders passed by Hon'ble NCLT, New
Dethi}. In such a scenario, the CoC would also have to consider appraving the agenda for extension of CIR process
by a further period of 30 days.

Accordingly, it was concluded that the RP would reach out the two investors seeking extension, and in c'ase they
are found to eligible as per the eligibility criteria, the CoC could consider providing an extensien. However, ihe RP
may continue with the current timelines, in case the two investors are found to be ineligible or uninterested in
submitting an EQI,

Agenda 7: To discuss the way forward for finalization of Evaluation Matnx and the key terms of the Request for
Resolution Plan (“RFRP”)

The RP apprised the CoC that in order to proceed with the CIR process as defined under the Code, there were certain
immediate actions which were regquired to be undertaken by the CoC. These included (i} Issuance of RFRP ~ to be
deliberated and approved by CoC (ii} Issuance of Evaiuation Matrix ~ to be deliberated and approved by CoC (iii)
Issuance of IM — the provisional IM had already been shared with ali th_é'CGC members (iv) Setting yp Virtyal Data
Room - to assist the PRAs in their diligence process in a transparent mari_ner.

CoC was further apprised that as per Regulation 39{3} of the CIRP Regulattons. “the comm:ttee shaﬂ evqiuate the
resolution plons received er the 5 5 2

: 4 j' 3 2 -
Wﬂﬂgﬂ;&a&w- Prowded thar the committee shau recard the reasons for apprawng or

rejecting a resolution plan™

The RP then presented an indicative evaluation matrix, as per industry pfacﬁce, as below:

a) Upfront Cash Payment to Fmanual Instrzutmns I:I 8 Banks} and Refund Seekmg Homebu,‘ers - 20 '

b) NPV of Payments to Fmanmai Instltutlons {l e Banks,\ and Refund Seekmg Humebwers I ' Ny 10 .
i) R toHomebuyers : ' o

a] Upfront Equm,r Infuslon J Working Capltal Limlt for Constructlon and Compietlon of Pro]ect - :30

b] Timelme for Construction and Handover of real estate Unlts ' ) . 10

r.l Delay Penaity {per sq ft of Super Area) paig to Homebuvers f s iy '. .‘50.
UlLGualtatlve Earomainrs

{1} Reasonableness of financial projections Inciuding feasibikty ang viability and Standing of Resolution Applicant / 0
Financial dzscspline ‘

(i} Real Estate experjence and prmr ability to tumarmmd raal estate projects under CIRP . w

[total . ’ 100 | -

j\/ 5y ' Page 10 of 42




s [dee.

 Strictly private and sonfidential

Tie lI}JlIl.III.

{i){a)

Upfront Payment o Financial Institutions {i.¢ Banks) and Refund Seeking Homebuyers

{i.2 Banks) and Refund Seeking Homabuyers. Score to other resalution plans shall be awarded on pro-rata basis. Th

upfront payment shall be done within 90 days from date of approva! of the Resclution Plan by the Adjudicating
Authority

Maximum score 1o be given to the reselution plan offering INR 500 crores as upfront payment to Financiat lnstitution:|

Example: There are 2 Resolution Applicants (RAL and RAZ). RAL offers INR 300 crores as upfront payment 1o Finangial

Weightaae: :

nstitutions (i.e Banks and Refund Seeking Homebuyers while RA2 offers INR 200 crores as upfront payment tof

Financial Institutions {|.e Banks) and Refynd Seeking Homebuyers. Then scoring will be as under: ' 20%

RAL; 12 .

RAZ: 8 Milx]ml.ln'l Score:
: : 20 '

Additionaily, f the upfront payment I in the form of Cash, double welghtage to provided for sucﬁ cash payment.

Example: RA3 offers INR 150 crores as cash payment and another INR 50 crores worth of inventon,ir, the total amoum‘

to be considered as upfront payment would be IMR 300 crores {150*2) + INR 50 crores = INR 350 crores. Hence, the

score awarded to RA3 would be 14.

(b} | NPV of Payments to Financial institutions (i.e Banks) and Refund ﬁeeklng Hamebu'yéfs

Maxlmum score to be given to the resolution plan having NPY of INR 500 crores. $core to other resolution plans shall

be awarded an pro-rata basis. The NPV shall be inclusive of the upfront payment and for payments made beyond 90

days, a discounting rate of 10% shali be applicable.

Example; There are 2 Resolution Applicants (RA1 and RAZ). NPV factoring in cash recovery offered by RAL to Financial Weightage:

institutions (i.e Banks) and Refund Seeking Homebuyers is 100 Grores and NPV factering in cash fecovery.offered by 10%

RA2 to Financial Institutions {i.e Banks) and Refund Seeking Homebuyers is 80 Crores. Then scoring will beras under:

RAL: 2 . Masimum Score:

RAZ: 1.6 10

(B)(a)

Upfront Equlty Infusion / Working Capital Limit for Constryction and Completion of Project

ANSC

R

Page 11 of 42




Serictly pri
tMaximum score to be given 10 the resolution plan offering INR 300 crores as upfrant Equity Jnfusion f Working
Capital Limit for Construction and Completion of Project. Scare to other resolutnon plans shall be awarded on pro-
rata basis.
Example: There are 2 Resolution Applicants [RA1 and RAZ). RAL offers 3CQ Crores as ypfront Equity Infusion /
Working Capital Limit for Construction and Completion of Project while RAZ offers 250 Crores as upfront Equity .
Infusi . P ) ; act: S
nfusion / Working Capital Limit for Construction and Completion of Project: Welghtage: 30%
RAL: 30 S
Maximum Score: |
RAZ: 25 39'..
- {Excluding bonus
Resclutlon Plan invalving upfront Equity Infuston / Working Capital Limit for Cen_structlon andgCompleti_on of points, if any)
Project should be backed by unconditional Letter of Commitrent from a schedule commercial Bank / Fin_ancia!' :
Institution or such other commitment that is satisfactory to the members of Col. The upfront payment shall be
done within 30 days from date of approval of the Resolution Pian by the Adjudicatirg Authority,
Additionally, for every INR 10 crore infused by the RA over and above INR 300 i:_:i_'ores, 2 bonug paint shall be
allotted 10 the RA,
For example, if RAL offers 320 crores as upfrent Equity Infusion / Working (ﬁapitai Limit for Construction and
Completion of Project, the total points awarded to RAL under this category would'lbe 4.
tilib) | Timellne for Construction and Handover of real estate Units )
Maxirmum score to be given to the resolution plan offering the possession of maximum nuriber of units {after,
obtaining valid cccupancy certificate} within the least possible timeframe. The same would be calculated basis the|
below formula. Score to gther resolytion plans shall be awarded on pro-rata basis; o
Weightage: 10%
E(No of months in which possession of fered x ng. of units whoss possession is of fered) .
total ng. of units whose possession is to be of fered by RA Maximum Score:
-G
Example: RAL offers registry of 100 units within & months and 100 units Wlthln 12 months As per the abave formula [“"“,‘““,5 bonus
the number would be 3. RAZ offers registry of 50 units within 6 months and 150 units within 12imonths. As perthe] POINS Hany)
above formula the number would be 10.50. Therefore, RAL would get a score of 10 while RAZ would get 8.33 [as
ilfustrated below} '
[{10.50 -9)*10/9] = 1.67 » 10 - 1.67 =8.33
{i)ic) | Dalay Panaity (per sq. ft. of Super Araa) paid to Homebuyers
For every INR 1/ of delay penaity paid per sq. ft. by the reschution apolicant, 1 point shall be éwarded to the RA W i L 10%
Additignaily, If the delay penalty offered is over and above INR 19/-, 2 bonus points shall be sllctted, °""“§'.‘ '
Example; RAL offers INR 3/- per sq. ft. to the homebuyers as delay peaalty, RAZ offer INR /- per sq. ft. to the| Maﬂm':’: Score:
homebuyers and RA3 offers INR 11/- par sq. ft, to the homebuyers. o
{exclyding bonus
RAL1: 3 points, if any)
RA2: 8 '
RA3: 12

S No.

['Jescr'iptica:%\
R f financial ojectio inciuding feasibility and viability and Standi .fR tunallant;wﬂghme:lm
o easonableness of financial projections inciuding feasibility and viabllity an nding of Resolution Applic Magimr Score:
Financial discipling o ’
0
Weighi::agé: 10%
{ii} Real Estate experience and prior ability to turnaropnd real estate projects ynder CIRP Maximum Score:
10

Note: The score under the Qualitative Parameters shall be assessed by the CoC basis the documents provided by the

ALS
TRUE rADY

Page 12 of 42




cooe 'f:ﬁ"

" Strictly private m-'d oo ﬂdentla!

Resolution Applicant and shall be completely at the discretion of the Ced, -

The RP clarified that the above evaluation matrix is only a draft matrix prepared by RP only for the';pu_rﬁ:ose of
discussion. However, the CoC needs to deliberate upon the same and finalize the matrix. The summary ‘of the

discussion and deliberation by the CoC members on parameters suggested in the evaluation matrix_-_Was as
mentioned helow: _ .

* Col sought clarification from the RP in respect of scores given for recavery of the delay penalty by the alibttees..

The RP clarified that the parameter refated to construction and completion of project, takes care ofthe prlnmpal
amount paid by the Allottees but does not take care of the interest camponent of their claim. Hence, fnarks
have been allotted for payment of delay penalty. Further, as far as banks are concerned, a separate parameter.
has been provided under which maximum marks would be aliotted for complete recovery to the feriders. '

s CoC asked the RP to take a balanced approach in aliotting the scoring with respects to parameters related to
banks and parameters related to real estate aliottees, The RP stated that the balance in the weightage between
parameters related to banks and real estate allottees is suggested considering their voting share. However, the
CoC has the right to change the weightage if there is consensus amangst CoC members on the same. '

e RPstated that the marks have been allotted to the banks for entire upfront payment made either in cash or in
kind. The banks objected to this proposition and requested the RP to remove the criterion related to rarks for
upfront payment proposed by PRA in any mode other than ¢ash.

+ The CoC raised concern on the possibility of the RA not arranging his own funds for working capital irifu_sion, but
rather using the interim finance already raised by CoC for completing the project. Further, a query was raised
on whether the continuation of interim finance by the RA would be considered as infusion of wof_king tapital.
The RP stated that it is immaterial as to whether the RA arranges the funds on his own, for infusion as working
capital or continues with the already available interim finance, as in both the cases, it would be the RA who
would have to bear the burden of the fund along with interest.

}

s The CoC was of the considered view that the marks shall be altotted in the EM for payment ¢f unpald CIRP cost
in full by the RA, without any deductions being made from the amounts offered to the financial creditors in the
plan. The RP agreed to incorporate ihis suggestion of the CoC.

s The rate at which the delay penaity is to be paid might be different for different real estate allgttees, and -
therefore inclusion of such a criterion would which result in the PRAs seeking detailed information on the delay

penalty due to each real estate allottee. In order to avoid such complications, the CoC suggested that the
parameter should be structured, keeping the said practlcal challenges in mind. RP agreed to. mod*fy the
structyre of the parameter as per the suggestions made.

¢ CoC further syggested to change the language of the second quahtatwe parameter to ”"prlor ahility of PRA to

complete the project”. RP agreed to make the changes,

s+  The CoC mentioned that they would need a few days to review and give comments on the EM. White the RP
agreed to provide them some additional time, it was highlighted that granting of additional time wc_:__u'td result
in delays in the timelings, as a result of which it wauld not be possible to issue the RFRP by 22™ September
2022. The CoC suggested to call for a short CoC in few working days to conclude the discussion on the EM and
RFRP. The RP stated that the present meeting could be adjourned iristead of calling a new CoC. The CoC couid
reconvene sometime after 4-5 days, to discuss on the pending items. In the meanwhiie, the CoC membéra were
asked to share their comments on the RFRP and EM. The CoC agreéqﬁ to the proposition of the RP and decided

to reconvene after a few days. However, the RP was requested to peruse through all the remaining agenda

items before concluding the meeting,

- Page 13 of 42
Neo - | Be

TRUE Copy

gt P e e LA




Strictly private and confidential -

Specific clarifications sought / comments made by attendeas of the CoC meeting:

Meeting

Attendees
UB!

Clarification / Commenis

Will Allottees be paid the gelay penalty &
was scoring for same inciuded in Jaypee's
Evaluation Matrix?

RP} /P Team / Lt.gal Advisor /Other’s re~ponse

RP: Delay penalty was included in the EM of
laypee. -

As the scoring covers the time value quotient for
the banks, a similarly parameter has been

the poi}st iila} covers the construction and
completion of project, which basicailvtakes{_care
of the principal amount paid by then real estate
allottees but does not take care of their interest.

separate criterion in the EM.

Included for real estate allottees. Furthermore, |

Hence, we have included delay penalty as a

\DBI

Does the scoring covers, the entire
recovery of the claim amount for the
banks?

RP: We have designed the seoring. in the wav

full recovery to financial institutions.

which ensures maximurm marks are allotted for _

uBl

Timeline for construction and Delayed

Penalty cannot be glven same marks.

We wish 10 clarify that our objection is with
respect to marks allotted for delay penalty
and not the category per se. The defay
penalty will at max form 2-4 % of the claim
amount for a real estate ailottee, thys it

cannot be equated and given the same

weightage as the timeline for completion of
construction, Further, delay penalty comes
inte picture only after the completion of
construction. Thus, the PRA shall be aliotted
more marks for completion of construction
and lesser for paymant of delayed penaity.
If construction is not completed, then the
question of penalty will not arise.

of Financtai Creditors in the CoC, Le, the. banks
and real estate allottees. This, we must baja_nce
the interest of hoth,

RP: 1 woild fike to invite the views of the AR on
this matter, since this criterion is s.pecn“callyr
re*ated to the real estate allottees.

AR: 1 do not have any instructions from the

discretion of the RP to take a cali on same.
Further, in case the CoC decides to ailot lesser
weightage to recovery of delayed penalty and
higher weightage tp completion of construction,
the overall scoring for parameters related. to
allottees should not change.

on the EM. It must jointly be discussed,
deliberated and finalized by the CoC.

RP: We must appreciate that, we have both set | -

allottees-in respect of the same, Hence, it:is the '

RP: The RP does not have the aytharity to'dlecide o

uBl

We suggest that the scoring criterion for the
refund seeking real estate aliottees should
come under the head “Recovery o
Homebuyers”

RP: Refund seeking real estate allottees are
those claimants whose ynits have - been
cancelied and they are seeking refund for the
amount paid by them, along with the interest.

a "homebuyer” who would want completion of

Since they do not fit in the typical paran‘__ifeter of |.

NL_r |

construction and possession of units, they have

Page 14 of 42




Strictly private and mnfidentia_i_'

been clybbed with the financlal institutions {i.e.
Banks). However, we have taken nate of your |
suggestion and shall incorporate the same lrrthe :
revised EM.

Key Contents of RFRP

The RP thereafter presented the key contents of RFRP, as detailed in the agenda deck, and invited the comrnents of
the CoC members on the same,

The summary of the deliberation by the CoC members on the key terms of the RFRP is as mentioned below:

» The CoC suggested the RP to increase the bid bond amount tg INR 2,5 crores and increase the performance
security to INR 25 crores. '

*  Further, the Cof suggested a reduction in the period of furnishing the performance security from “seven days”
to “three working days” of Issuance of ietter of Intent. The RP accordingly agreed to reduce the sald peried to
three working days. '

o CoC suggested that the Iock-inlperiod for the performance security be kept for entire. duration of. the
implementation of the resolution plan. Further, it was also suggested that the clause related to invoé_ation of
performance security should be made more elaborate and the terms of invocation be clarified in RFRP document
with respect to who shall have the right of invocation and the manner of invocation. RP agreed to mcurporate
these suggestions.

s It was also suggested that clayses be incorporated in the RFRP to tackle the situation wherein the Pﬁa'might'
propose to adjust the bid bond with the performance secyrity. In this regard, it was also syggested that the bid
bond be forfeited in cases wherein the PRA withdraws the plan before the same is rejected by the cqc; Further,
it was proposed that even in cases of rejection of reselution plan by CoC, the bid bond cannot be.__ﬁéfunded
immediately. As a matter of practice, the bid bond is gnly refunded after a successful resoiution plan receives

the NCLT approval and thereafter the bid bond of ail other PRAs is returned. The RP noted the suggestions and-

asked the CoC members to provide sample clauses which they mtght have, so that mcqrporatson in the RFRP
may be done on similar lines, :

Specific clarifications sought / comments made by attendees of the CoC meetmg

Mtzetlng e RP / RP Team f Lesxai Admsor ,’chw
Clarification f Comments
Attendeos :

The condition mentioned in RFRP which RP: As the ciaim of the allottees who

provides that the FRA has to get the registry] possession but are awaiting the regfstry is
done of the allottees who are currenth| admitted at a nominal value of INR 1, t'hefiwillnot
having possession, shali be kept In €M and have a say in the CoC meeting. Thys, to'balance
not in the RFRP. their interests, this has been put as a mandatory
condition, Without such @ mandatory condltion
there would be no incentive for a PRA to provide
for the ragistry to the possession holders, Further,
as the régistrv is the only action, which is~to be

undertaken to satlsfy their claims, th:s has been

Page 15 of 42




L Strictly private and -::aﬁ‘-fidemiaii'

; agker to "}5- undartakan onnris e b the m:,:\
IDBI What is the main reason behind non{ RP: The main issue Is the non-payment of Tord”
execution of sub lease deed {registry)? dues of- GNIDA There are more than 1000 real

estate aliottees included in the creditor ilst for
whom the possession is given but reg:strv is
pending. There are a total of 7000 units in the
project and around INR 200 crores of Iand dues
has been admitted as the ‘claim of GNIDA: Thus,
the land-dues to be paid only for the 1000 allottes
will be ~INR 30 crores. So, the burden on PRAIs to |
cover the said INR 30 crores in his plan onlyfor the
purpose .of ‘registry to those allottees who are
having possession and are seeking registrv:d'f'their
unit. RP further clarified that the details shail he
further checked and mcorporated in the data
room for prospective resolution appllcants. .

What amount is to be recovered from the RP: No dues certificates have been handédﬁver to
said possession holders, such IFMS and all? | said allottees and thereafter possessmn was |
handed .over to them. Thus no anwant is
recoverable from them.

The revised EM and RFRP would be circuiated to the CoC members after lncorporatmg the dlscussmn points received
in the meeting.

Agenda 8: To consider, discuss and confirm the fees payable to Legal Advisor to the Resolution Pro’fefsiional
and to ratify the said costs as insolvency resolution process costs. Coy

The RP apprised the CoC that in terms of Section 25 {2) (d) of the Code, the RP can appaint accountant, Iegator other
professionals. The CoC was further informed that Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas ("CAM”} had withdrawn as the IRP/RP
Legal Counsel of Supertech Limited (Including Project Eco Village H) due to non-approval of fee by the Coc and the
non-consideration of the same by the Hon’ble NCLAT, Accardingly, the RF had invited quotations from multlple law
firms for acting as RP Legal Counsel of Project Eco Village il. The professional fees quoted by the various Iaw firms is
as under: :

Mamme of Monthly Hetaines Fee Oz attings and Feing Fees

Appeanane Fops {0V H) Hetriaihs

Finn (i 11} v

Argus ) INR 30,000 - 45,000/- per
INR £,10,000/- h| INR 5Q, - | n j .
Partners /- per mont 50,000/ per pleading appeBrance
| A ii .
Dhawan & INR 2,25,000/- per month NR 50,000/ p&lf appiication, {NR 45,000/~ per i
Co. reply or rejoinder appearance
INR 3,00,000/- per month R
onferentes ang meetin r draftin
forfirst 3 months | INR 50,000~ 1,50,000/- per | INR 30,000~ 150000/ | _° ces and meetings fqf drafting
DSK Legal i " and appearances to be charged: at 9,500/
INR 2,50,000/- per monthlapplication, reply or rejoinder per appearance . e
from 4" month per hour for all itigation matiers

As | -  page 6 ofa2
TRIIE FOpy '




Strictly privats snd confidential -

. The monthiy retainer fees is for-40 hours
INR 35,000 ~ 2,00,000/- 000 - 60,000/-
Trilegal | INR 5,00,000/- per monthy 35,000 - 2,00 OOQ)‘ ] per | INR 30,000 - 60,000/- per ol mont'h
{zpplication, reply or rejoinder Fphearance The fees would be revised beyond 40
hours par month.
Saraf & INR 5,00, - 700,000/~ par INR 45, -1,20, - .
INR 7,50,000/- per manthf 00000 = 7.00,000/- 2 000 - 1,20,000/ ]
Partners application, reply or rejoinder per appearance

* Gut of pocket expenses {OPEs) to be charged on the actualbasis ' ) T T
The summary of the dellberation by the CoC members on the fee quoted by the law firms is as under: -

e CoC enquired on the status of application fited in NCLAT with respect to CAM’s fee. The RP apprised that
the NCLAT had raised concerns regarding the pleadings costs of CAM being on higher side. However, the
NCLAT had not passed any adverse orders on same, The matter is still under consideration of NCLAT for
which the next date of hearing is 28 September 2022. The CoC accordingly suggested the RP to record that
the fee of CAM was under conmderatmn of the MCLAT and had not yet been dlsapproved '

s Onthefee quoted by Argus Partners, the CoC stated that it would be difficuit to change the RP Legal Céyns’el
at the advanced stages of the CiR process, and therefore if the revised fee quoted after 31 March 2023 is
not agreed to by CoC, it would pose a chalienge. Therefore, it was advised that Argus Partners subrnit a

quote that could be agreed upon at the current stage without Iea\nng any room for amblgmtv ata later
stage.

Specific clanfications spught / comments made bv atte..dees of the CoC meeting: S
Meeting RP / AP Team [/ tegal Advisor jfOther's

- Clarification ;' Comments: _
Attendees fEsponse

{DBi What is the bafurcaﬂon of INR 30,000 and RP: INR 45,000 is for effective hearing d INR
INR 45,000 given as cost of hearing? 30,000 is for non-effective hearing, i.e.,, when
matter is deferred or adjourned.

We have seen the concept of non-effectivé  RP: No, in cases wherein the firm is informed
hearing in cases where seniar counseis of about-tﬁe fact that the bench wil not be'_s_fi_'tting
arguing counsels are engaged but neot in the neéxt day then there will not bé any
case of law firms. Further, let’s say thatif the paymentand it won't be considered as any sort
firm gets to know today that the bench will of hearing, be it effective or non-effestive.
not be sitting as scheguled on tomorrow| Further, regarding the bifurcation between
theh will we pay for it as part of non{ effective and non-effective hearing, we hiave
effective hearing cost? asked for two different. fates deliberately to |-
save the cost. It is to be noted that if the ftrm is
not asked separately for 2 non- ei_f'fe,c_twe
hearing, then they will only charge a single rate. |
Further{ even for CAM’s proposal, we -had '
sought.j‘or different rates of effective and hon-
effgctivg hearing, which was provided bv t_h_‘f:m. |

RP Legal Counsel: The charge for non- effectwe
' hearmg is oniy when the matter is hsted on a

Page. 17_0f 42




© Strictly private and confidential.lﬂ._ '

particular day for hearing and the counsel is
present before court/tribunal on that day, but
court does not take up the matter on that day.

gl What is the experience of the Argus partners
in IBC? Further, in how many CIRP, Argus hag
acted as counsel to RP or CoC?

Please provide the experience certificate

RP Legal Counsel: We have been handling the |
mandates related to assisting the resolution
professionals, creditors, resolution applicant |
and other stakeholders since the inception of
iBC. Further, we have handled more than ten
IBC mandates ang were the RP legal counsel in
the CIRP of Binani Cements, :

RP Legal Counsel: We will provide the same.

Agenda 9: To conslder, discuss, and ratify the varlous CIR process related costs, essential for running the CR
process of Project Eco Village if, which shall form part of the insoivency resolution process cost and shali be

debited directly from the bank accoynts of Corporate Debtor

The summary of the deliberation by the CoC members on various CIRP related expenses, is as under:

. CoC raised a concern that as the said cost items has been rejected in past mainiy due to the n.an-appr'é_:\_.fai by
the creditors in class, was any step being taken to seek their approval. The RP stated that he was plam}:ilng to

hoid video conference sessions with the allottees in order to explain to them the importance of tﬁ;_e'said_
process related cost, which needs to be approved for process to move further and fuhction smoothlyand to.
avoid any kind of delay in the process due to non-approval. The same would be undertaken after the 3nj CoC -

meeting gets conciuded.

. 80B raised a query as to why DataSite which is an overseas service provider, required the paymént-;o ke
done In USD, The RP clarified that DataSite was the lowest bidder even after guoting their fee In USD. Further,'
VDR being a ¢tloud-based platform, there was no requirement of restricting ourselves to the indlan service

providers.

Meetmb

L.I.-.n ification { Comnmients
Attendees’

108 Rate quoted by Claimbridge for E-voting td
be conducted for banks is INR 5,000 per
voting, but they have charged INR 10,000 for
2" CoC meeting.

How c¢an extension be done after th
timeline for voting was over? Any extensio
shouid come within the timeline of votin

Speclflc clanflcattons sought! comments made by attendees of the Col meeting:

8P / RP Team [/ Lepal Advisor fOther’s

reSPOnse

RP: In the voting for 2 CoC meeting, the voting
event for FC was created twice as BoB as well
as AR had sought for ap extension, post the
closure of the voting window. Thus, an
additional cost of INR 5,000 has been charged.

RP: We agree with your viewpaint. Hé\_._\;evé'r,
considering the criticality of the agendas such
as EOl put for voting, an oppertunity wasigiven

N_¢
TRUE COPY

Page 18 0f 42

L




- 115

Strictly private and confldential’

and only then it should be considered
Otherwise, the right of voting shouid lapse.

to BoB and Home Buyers to cast their vote;

Accordingly, the RP adjourned the 3™ CoC meeting to Thursday, 22" September 2022 at 2:30 PM, with & vote of

thanks.

Meeting Date & Time:

Venye / Mode:

Minutes of the Third Meeting of the Committée of Creditors

Wednesday, 14 September 2022 from 03_"'_:00 P to 5:30 PM IST

Adjourned and continued on:

Thursday, 22 September.2 22't"rom_U3:(‘JU'F_’F\J'I to 6:00-PM IST

Supertech imited _

25" Flaor, E-Sguare, Plot No. €2,

Sector - 96, Koida, Gautam Buddha Nagar,
Uttar Pradesh — 201303

An

S rrrm——

Via Audio / Video Conferencing

Name of the Corporate Debtor: Superteth Limited — Project Eco Village |l {“Project EV "y

N

Page 19.0f 42

g
B
:
3




L Srrictly privets end refidaniul

Members Presont:

A. Resolution Professional {“RP"): Mr. Hitesh Goel
B. The Financial Creditors (“CoC Members”, “CoC”, “Committee of_ Creditors”):
1. |DBI Bank timited (“IDBI")
a)  Mr, litendra Joshi
B} Mr. Harl Kumar Maena -
¢} Mr. Sushil Kumar
2. LUnion Bank of India {“UBI"}
3} Mr Sanjay Manocha
b} Mr. Raveesha Nayak B € through video conferencing
c)  Mr. Amit Kumar Sinhia
3, Bankof Baroda (“BoB”)
a}  Mr. Arun Singh through video conferencing
b} M. Aksh Vardhan through video conferencing
4. Creditors in Class i.e., Homebuyyers, represenied through their Authorized Representatwe {"Authoﬁzed
Representative”, "AR")
a) Mr. Sanjeet Kumar Sharma
C. Operational Creditors, with aggregate dues of at least 10% of the debt {“0C”): Greater Noida tndustrial
Bevelopment Authority (“GNIDA”) '
1. Mr. Nem Singh through video conferencing
2. M. Devi Singh through video conferencing
D. Representatives from Deloitte India insolvency Professionals LLP (“Deloitte IPE"). prowdmg
support services to the Resolution Professional “RP Team”
1. Mr, Ankur Bhargava
2. Mr. Shreshth jain
3.  Mr. Roustam Sanyal !
4. Mr. Amritam Anand
5. Ms. Ashna Bali
Uther Attendees:

-
L

Legal Advisors to the RP {"PF Legal Advisors”} — Argus Partners
a.  Mr. Udit Mendiratta through video conferencing
A ¢ Page 20 0f 42




TV

Strictly privateia_’nd v::-m‘fidentia!i
h. Mr. Somdutta Bhattacharyya through video conferencing | |
¢ Ms. Niharika S_hqrma thrpugh video conferencing
d. Ms, Kiran Sharmlla through video conferencing

e Ms. fannhvi Bhasin through video conferencing

Directors of the'Suspended Board of the Corporate Debtor {“Directors”) and Key Managerial Perso_ifihei
{“KMP"] - N

a. Mr. Ram Kishor Arora
b, Mr. Mohit Argra through video conferencing

¢.  Mr. Brijesh Kumar Pandey

Page 21 of 42




 Strictly private and confidential.

Agenda 1: The Resolution Professional {“RP”} to take the Chair

The Third Meeting of the Committee of Greditors (“CoC”) of Project EV 1 was continued post adjournment on 14%
September 2022 and was called to order by the Chair, Mr. Hitesh Goel, Resolution Professional. The RP welc-:p'med :
the CoC members and other participants to the adjourned Thirg Meeting of the Committee of Crediters congii_;_'d:ted

physically and through videg and audio conference. The RP acknowledgéd the presence of the representa_ti-iés of
the financial creditors attending the meeting, GNIDA, Legal Advisors to the RP, the representatives from Dé!o'itte

IPE and the members of the suspended board of the Corporate Debtor. - ' o

Agenda 2: To take roll call, determine requisite quorum and mode of participation

The RP established the meeting to be quorate, based on the attendance of ali the financial creditors.

it was reiterated that the proceedings of the meeting were strictly confidentiai and all the CoC members and
participants were requested to respect and maintain cenfidentiality of all information relating to the Corporate :
Debter and / or the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (“CIRP”) of Project EV I, mciudgng without limitation,
the matters discussed in the present Third meeting of the CoC.

Agenda 6: To discuss the status of the Expression of Interest received

The RP apprised the CoC that on a detailed due diiigence of the Eols received till 7% September 2022, three of the
four Eols received were found to be eligible. Accordingly, the provisional list of PRAs was published on 1?"‘
September 2022, and the foliowing PRAs were included in the list:

i Suruchi Foods Private Limited, in consortium with UV Stressed Assets Management Private Limited
i,  Khyatl Realtors Privata Limited '
. RKG Fupd i, a scheme of RKG Trust

Furthier, basls the suggestion of the CoC in thie meeting held on 14% September 2022, the RP had reached out to
buth the investors who had sought an extension of timeline for submission of Eol, l.e, Prabhatam Group
{"Prabhatam”} and Stressed Asset Resolution Fund (“SARF”), in order 1o gauge their seriol.jshess of submitting an
£ol. While Prabhatam submitted its documents to substantiate its eligibility, no response was received frorm SARF.

IDBI mentioned that the (IR process Was baing run with the intention of maximization of value of the Corporate
Debtor. in such a scenario, i the RP was in receipt of any request for extension of timelines for submission of Eol,
it would be advisable to provide such an extension, in the overall interest of the CIR process. 1DBI therefore urged
the other CoC members to consider extending the timelines for submission of Egl.

The RP opined that in case the CoC decides to extend the timelines for submission of Eol, the same shoyld be
done through re-publication of Form G. This would ensure that the information of extension is made available on
a public domain which would then enable new investars to submit their Eols. However, as was previously
mentioned in the meeting held on 14" September 2022, given the curvent timelines, re-issuance of Form G would
prolong the CIR process by at least a month’s time, '

The RP invited the views of the RP Legal Counsel on this issue. The RP Legal Counsel clarified that while Regulation
36A of the CIRP Regulations, directs that a mandatory 15-day period be provided in the Form G for submission of
Eol, it is completely sifent as te whether the same timeline is to be provided for re-issuance of Form G. Therefore,
in case of re-issuance of Form G, the period for submission of Eol may be shortened, if that is the commercial
wisdom of the COC. However, it was advisgble, provided that the COC doe}s not have an objéction to the same, to

vt

Page 22 of 42




Strictly private and confidential

provide the full 15-day period as mandated at Regulation 36A to avoid any controversy.that may arise in this
regard in the future. S

Fyrther, the RP mentioned that in the event the CoC decided to extend the timelines, the Form G WOuléi be
published only on conclusion of the voting event. The AR stated that the real estate allottees were also of the
view that an extension in timeline for submission of Eoi could be granted in grder to attrac't_ more investors,

UBI and BoB concurred with the views of (DBl and AR and stated that they were in favour of providing an

extension. The RP team stated that it would be advisable to extend the timelines for at least 15 days, as was
provided under Regulation 36A of the CIRP Reguiations.

IDBY, UBJ and the AR were also of the view that there was no reqwrement for any change in the eligibility criteria

as that would directly impact the ability of the PRA to implement the pian.

After detailed deliberations, the CoC coliectively decided to extend the ti}neline for submission of Eol by 10 days

and requested the RP to put the agenda to vote keeping other criteria constant and unchanged. It was clarified

that the PRAs who had already submitted their E¢l would not be require'i'.l to re-submit their Eoil.

Agenda 7: To discuss the way forward for finalization of Evaluation Matrix, and the key terms of the Request
for Resolution Plan {“RFRP"}

Basis the discyssions in the 3™ CoC meeting held on 14" September 2022 the RP presented the revised EM for
the consaderatlon of the CoC.

Harme s

M U

U Quanigte Loty
i Recpvery to Financial b titutluns i, Banks
a} Upfront Cash Pavment tn Financial lnstituuons {- [ Banks} I I B 26
b} NPV of Paymants to Financial Institutions {:.e Banks] o ’ . - 10
1] Recovery to Real Estate Al '
S —— - .
#} Upfront Equity Infusion / Workmg Capitai Limit fo. Cmstructlon and Completion of Pro]ect 30
b} Timedine for Construction and Handover of rea! estate Units 8
¢) Pre-CIRP delay co.mpensation paid to Real Estire- Allsttees . ) 10 .
dj Payments made to clalimants of units canceiled prior to ICD . h - . 2 ’
L Unpald CIRF " A : ' e 5
il Rualiiatzs Pammainss

(I} Reasonableness of financlal projections including feasibility and viability and =tanding of Resclution Applicant / 10
Financlal dlscapilne

[li} Real Estate experience and prior ability to tur'maround real estate projects under CIRP o ' 5

Total 100

NS
TRUE COPY

Page 23 of 42

e




S Mo,

Descripkion

) Quantitative Parameters (85 marks

(ifa)

Upfront Payment to Financial |nstiwtions:tl.‘e Banks}

Maximumn score to be given to the resolution plan offering INR 500 crores as upfront cash payment to Financiall

walgﬁ#ue:

nstitutions (L.e Banks), $core to other resolution plans shall be awarded ¢n pro-rata basis, The upfront payment shail|
be done within 90 days from date of approval of the Resolution Pian by the Adjudicating Authority _ 0%
Example: There are 2 Resoluiion Apnficants [RAL angd RA2]. RAL offers INR 300 crores as upfront cash ba_yment o Ma ximu'l;l Scorer
Financial Institutions [i.e Banks) while RA2 offers INR 200 crores as upfront cash payment to Financial Institutions] i "
fi.e Banks). Then scoring will be as under: ' 20
RA1:12
RAZ: 8

{iik) NPV of Payments to Financial Institutions {l.e Banks)
Maximum score to be givan to the resoiution pian having NPV of INR 500 crores. Score to other resolution plans shall Welghtage: '
be awarded on pro-rata basis, The NPV shall be inclusive of the upfront payment and for payments made beyond 90 10%

days, a discounting rate of 10% shall be applicable.
institutions {i.e Banks) Is 100 Crores and NPV factaring in cash recovery offered by RA2 to Financial Institutions [l.e
Banks) is 80 Crores. Then scoring will be as under:

RAl:2
RAZ: 1.6

Exampie: There are 2 Resolution Applicants (RAL and RA2), NPV factaring in cash recovery offered by RAL to Financiaf] Maximum Score:

10

(i)(a}

Upfront Equity Infusion / Working Capital Limit for Construction and Completion of Project

Maximum score to be given to the resclytion plan offering INR 300 crores as upfront Equity infusion / Working
Capital Limit for Construction ang Comgetion of Project. Score to other resolution plans shail be awarded on pro-
rata basis.

Example: There are 2 Resolution Applicants {RA1 and RA2}. RAL offers 300 Crores as upfront Equity Infusion /
Working Capital Limit for Construgtion and Completion of Project while RA2 offers 250 Crores as upfront Equ: ty
infusion / Working Capital Limit for Construction and Completion of Project:

RAL; 30
RAZ: 25

Resolution Plan inveiving upfront Equity Infusion / Warking Capital Limit for Construction and Completion of
Project should be backed by unconditional Letter of Commitment from a schedule commercial Bank / Financial
tnstitution or such other commitment that is satisfactory to the members of CoC. The upfront payment sha Hhe
done within 90 days from date of approval of the Resolution Plan by the Adjudicating Authority,

Weightage: 30%

Maximum Score:
SD_ )

Page 24 of 42

i
H
i
i
i
i




Strictly private d“’d

mfidential

() (b}

Timeline for Construction and Handover of real estate Units

Maximurn score to ke given to the resolution plan offering the possession of maximum nymber of unkts (aften
obtaining valid occupancy certificate) within the least possible timeframe. The same would be calculated basis the
below formula, Score to other resolution plans shall be awarded on pro-rata basis. .

Y(No. of months in which possesswn of fered xno. of units wiwse pussessionisof fered)
' total no. of umts whose possession is to be of fered by R4

Example: RA1 offers possession of 100 ynits within 6 months and 100 units. within 12 months. As per the above
formula the number would be 9. RA2 offers possession of 50 units within 6 months and 150 units within 12 months,
As per the above formula the number would be 10.50. Therefore, RAT would get.a store of 8 while RAZ would get
£.67 {as iHustrated belgwn) '

{{10.50 ~51*8/9) = 1.33 » 10-133= 8.67; _

P
b
H

Weighta_ge:. 8%

Maximeun Score:
8

{I}{e)

Pra-CiIRP deisv compenaation pald to Rafli Estace Aliotiees

One noint to swarded for gach 1% per annum simpie Intgrest offered 1o real estaté aliottees from the date of actyal
paymant by real excate allsttes 1o the Insolvency Commencement Date (i.e, 25th March 2022), subject to maximum)
of 10 paints, )

Example: RAl ¢ffers 2% p.a. 10 the real astate ailottees as delay compensation from the date of actual payment by|
real estate allottees to the Insolvency Commenzement Date (i.e. 25th March 2023), while RA2 offer 5% p.a. to the
raal estate allotrees as defay compensation from the date of actual payment by real estate allottees to the Insclvency;
Commencement Date {i.e. 25th March 2022)

RAL: 2
RA2.5

Welghta_.'g'e: 10%

Maximyra Score:
10

(ii}{g)

L

Payments made to claimants of units cancelled prior to ICD

0.4 polnts to be awarded for each 20% settlement made to claimants of units cancélied prior £0 1CD

Weightage: 2%

Maximum Score:

2
{im Unpaid CIRP Cost borne by the RA
Maximum score 1o be given to the resolition plan offering full payment towards unpaid CIRP cost, without deduction
of the same from the share of the Financlal {nstitutions {l.e Banks) or Real Estate Alfottees. Score to other yesolution -
plans shall be Q. Weightage: 5%
Example: There are 2 Resolution Applicants {RAL and RA2). RAL offers full payment towards yngaid CIRP cost without] Maximunf&ore:
deduction of the same from the share of the Financial nstitutions (i.e Banks) or Real Estate Allottees, while RA2 5.

offers partial payment towards unpaid CIRP cost withoyt deduction of the same from the share of the. Financial
institutions {i.e Banks) or Rea! Estate Allottees. Then scoring will be as under:

RAL: S
RA2: O

5 Na,

Description

(11 Qualitasive Pargeters iz marksl

Reascnabieness of financial projections including feasibility and viability and Standing of Resolution Applicant /]

Financial discipline

wéis'l‘_ltéae: 10%
Maximym Score:
10 .

i)

Real Estate experience and/or prior abifity to handover possession of real estate projscts

Welghtage: 10% |
Maximum S¢ore:
10

Note: The score under the Qualitative Farameters shali be assessed by the CoC basis the documents provided by the
Resslution Appiicant and shall be completely at the discretion of the Col.

Pape 25 of 42




Strictly private and confi dentlal

The RP highlighted that the termingiogy for Refund Seekers had heen changed to “Claimoants of units canceﬂed o

prigr to Inselvency commencement date {“ICD”)”, Further, it was clarified that the delay compensathp, as .
mentioned in the EM, was related to delay prior to ICD.

The summary of the deliberation by the CoC members gn parameters suggested in the evalyation matrix is as.
below:

s (oC raised concern regarding the reductian of points allocated earlier to qualitative parameters by 5 'p_oints.
RP replied that 5 points from the qualitative parameter were reduced in order to create a new parameter of .
“sayment of unpaid CIRP cost”. Since the other parameters were specific to the banks and reai estate’
allottees, weightage of the same could not deducted from the guantitative parameters. The AR ‘also
seconded the view of the RP by stating that the allottees were also of the view that the bifurcation of the '
points between the banks and real estate allottees, should be in proportion to their votnng share in CoC. In
fact, a higher weightage was being demanded by the real estate ailottees.

s CoCraised concern that the EM has been given higher marks for recovery of delay penality by the hc'mebuver_s
as compared to completion of consiruction on time, which sends out a wrang 'message' to the PRAs that the
priority for the real estate allottees was recovery of deﬂlay' compensation, instead of construction of the ynits,
Thus, higher marks be allocated for completion of construction on time instead of de}év compensation. The
RP mentioned that since the category relates specifically to the veal estate allottees, the primary decision of
thanging the scoring within the paramaters related to such aliottees shalt be the prefogative of the AR. The
AR stated that basis the suggestions recewed from IDBI, the points for timely completion of project could be
swapped with the points for payment of delayed compensation. The RP accordingly cunclyded that “10"
points shali now be aliotted for timeline of construction and “8” points for recovery uf delay compensatlon
by the aliottees. :

»  CoC asked the RP to define the basis on which the scoring was to be done on gqualitative parameters.
Accordingly, as per the discussions, following conclusion were arrived at: '

a) To evaluate the standing of res_o'iution applicant/financial discigline, the rating provided by accredited
rating agency could be taken as base and oyt of iO rmarks allotted to the said parameter, 5 marks be
aliotted for rating of A and above. Similarly, for remaining 5 marks, net worth can be taken as base_ and
if a PRA has a net worthi of INR 500 crores, then entire 5 marks ¢an be awarded to the PRA and
proportionately marks be reduced for decrease in rating and net worth, respectiirely. :

b) Toevaluate real estate experience, out of the total of 5 marks allotied to said parameter, 2.5 marks shali
be awarded for those PRAs who have experience of 5 years _qz; more in the real estate sector and the
remaining 2.5 marks be allotted if in past 5 years, the PRAs has iﬁanded gver 250 or more flats/units.

¢ DBl apprised the CoC that they had also shared a draft EM with the RP and it was up to the CoC to consider
whether the same needs to be incorporated the draft EM. Furthe'r, they also requestéd the RP to allow the
IDBI to present their version draft EM before CoC. The RP accordmgiy asked the 1DBI to present their version
of draft EM. The same is prowded below:

Parameter and Score alnx

Qu an;lta't_[ge Parameters - i
i | Besolut ouns Qffered ' ' i kN
T e A \ e - — ~—3
7010 99.99% S ' ' o a
5010 69.95% i ' ' ' '
Below 49.99
J\/‘\f . - Page 26 of 42

S e R B T




g

]

NPV of Resolution Debt Paymants

More than 70% of RDA

'Mgrg than 50 % up-to than ?Q

i

a) Upfmnt Payment to Financlal Institutions{i e Banks)

b} NPV of Payments to Financlal Instltutions e Banks}

{ii}

Recovery 1o Homebuyers

a)  Upfront Equity infuslon / Werking Capitat Limit for Conistruction and Completmn of Project’

B}  Timeline for Construction and tiandover of real estate Units

¢} Delay Penaity pald to Homebuvers

{19

Qualitatlvs Patameiers

]

Reasonableness of financial projections inciuding feasibifity and viability and Standmg of Resolytion Applicant;’

Financial discipline

i Real £state experience and/or prior abllity to handover possession of real estate projects - ! 05 :

Totul

* The AR, after hearing the presentation of the IDBI on their version of draft EM, any major chbhge in the .
criteria would have to be taken back to the real estate allottees. Since the CIR process was alreaﬁiy running
behing the scheduled timeline, such discussions would lead to further detays. Basis discussion wlth the real
estate allottees, it was understood that they were agreeable to the EM proposed by: the RP anqi therefore
the AR suggested that the same be put 1o vote. '

= RP accordingly noted that as per the above-mentioned statement of AR, the EM in its current state be put
for voting as from the views share by the AR the alloitees are not mclmed {0 consider further changes inthe
EM in respect of paraimeters related to aticiteas, : '

Specific c’anhcatmns sought/ commnnts made by a*tendees of the Co(, meetmg

. Meeting’

Cldrmcatmn / Commenm
Attendees - -

. Profitabiiit\; shoutdnatbe ten aa sis,

as it telis us only about the past and rot
about the future. The company might be
profitable in past, but the recovery in EV 2
depends on how much they are willing 10
put in EV 2 and the recadmap they are
propesing for EV 2. Further, how is CoC
going ahead with the construction of
project? Do they want that pending
construction be completed by a single PRA
or do they want to divide the project in
phases and ask one PRA to complete a
particular phase and the other PRA to
complete the another phase and so on?
Furthermore, whether Plans will be cailled
tower wise or the construction of all the
towers will be allotted to a single resolution
applicant?

prOJect Further, points have alréady been
allocated for fund infusion by the PRA

N

Page 27 of 42




Srrivtly privare and tonfidential

Ul

For Allottees who will get units under the
resolution plan, their claim will be satisfied
after handover and registry of their units,
they will not get any rnoney. Thus, has there
any exercise been dbne to  ascertain
whether allottees are only inierested in
getting their units or are there allottees who
also want the refund of their claim amount?
Further, as per law whether aliottees are
required to he given units or are they to be
refunded their claim amoynt?

In our view only those allottees whose units
have been cancelled prior to iCO and &
seeking refunds are aligible for refund, rest
are only eligible for completion and
handover of their units.

How will RA know as to who wants refund
and who wants the unit, amongst the
allotiees whose units are stiil active?

Kindly take a legal épinion on our view that

allottees are to be given fiat/unit by the PRA

and not the rafund of their amount claimed.
Further, the primary ziaim Is unit for
allottegs and in case the unit cennot be
completed ther only the refund is a2n
option, thus ir cases where unit can be
completed, the refund is not 2n option for
aliottees.

" provide possession of units.

RP: iis per the faw, zicwrzes are financial

creditors, they are to be treated in samemanner |.

as any other financial creditor. Just like banks
have gption to take payment in kind such as
inventory, similarly the:_allottees cou_lq élso
chose to either get their units completed and
delivered or they can choose to take the refund
instead. Therefore, it wquld be up ta. PRA to
propose whether they would pay rhoney to
aliottees or would complete construction and

.

RP: | disagree with the said view. For those
whose ynits were cancellad prior to 1ICD, we can
surely say that they want refund but for those
who have categorized themselves by chogsing
“others” as an option while submitting the ¢laim
through portal, we cannot certainly say as. to
how many of them want refung and how many
do not. Further, claims were also received on
mail and in those cases, allottees did not
exercise the said option of cheasing the
category which was only available on filing giaim
through the claim portal. Thus, even in respect
of the ¢laims received on mails, we cannet say
as to who all will prefer refund and who will not.

RP: Ther:e is no specific section in Farm CA
dedicated for carving out such detail. Further,

form CA has a part wherein allottees have to |
provide the details of their bank accounts for

transfer of the funds. Thus, theoretically it may

be argued that the IBC does not envisage that |
flats/units have to be given to allottees as a.

necessary compulsion. In fact, it ‘asks  the
allottees to provide bank account details for
refund, .. '

RP Legal Counsel: We agree with the sdbmiés'ion

of UBL The contractual obligation in case 'of |
Aliottees as per their builder buyer agreement is
| to get their unit completsd and posse__ssioh of

the same.

RP: There is nothing in code which stops the PRA
from saYing in his resolution plan that he will
cancel all the units and in lieu of same he will
provide the refund to the allottses.

Page 28 of 42




:
™
o

Strictly private and confidential

RA cannot cancel all units as he has to keep | RP: RA after cancelling the uhit will sell it further
the company as going concern. 10 new buyers, by remodeling it and cornpletlng
the pending construction, he would -5till
maintain the going concern status even after .
canceilmg ail the units, '

AR As per my experience of real estate sector, | RP: 1 agree with the view of the AR,

the RA do put a clause in the reselution plan ’
that, if the aliottees do noi pay thelr balance |
receivable as per timelire provided in plan,
then he will cancel their unit and refund X% |
or X+10% of their ciaim agmitted. Thus, in
any case, the allottees will have both the |
option and i will be for them to choose as +
to whether they want'te pay their balance
receivable and take thelr fat/unit or they
can refuse to pay the balance consideration
and take the percentage of refund offered
bv the successful rasolution appiicant.

Key Contents of RFRP

The RP thereafter presented the revised kay contents of RFRP, as detalled in the agenda deck, and mwted the
comments of the CoC members on the same.

The summary of the deliberation by the CoC members on the key terms of the RFRP is as mentioned below:

e AR suggested that terms in respect of performance security which asks the PRA to-fyrnish a per.formance_'
security of INR 25 crores or 10% of plan valye, whichever is higher should be changed to whichever is Lower.
Because any amount higher than INR 25 crores will discourage the interested PRAs from suhmittiﬁg the
resolution plan. After deliberations CoG agreed to remove the criteria of 10% of planvalue and syggested to
fix the amount of performance security at INR 23 crores only. The RP noted the same and agreed to make the
changes in the term of RFRP accordingly. '

. RP team suggested that bid bond of INR 2.5 crores may alse be reduced for encourage more PRAs to
participate in the process. CoC after deliberations suggested to reduce the bid bond amount to INR 1.5 crores
The RP noted the same and agreed to make the changes in the term of RFRP accordingly.

. CoC asked the RP to keep the lock in perlod for return of performance security of INR 25 crores to successful
resolution applicant {“SRA”), il payment of amount propoesed to institutional finanmal cred|tors under the
successful resolution plan is not done or one year whichever is later, provided that if must be mandatory for
the PRA that on return of performance security amount, the PRA mustinfuse the said INR 25 crores as working
capital in the project for completion of the pending construction. The RP noted the same and agreed to
incorporate the said clause in RFRP, '

*»  CoCsuggested that, in respect &f timeline of 12 months bemg proposed 10 RA for mandatorlly completmg the
registry of units f¢r which handover/zossession has already been done, the view of GNIDA shal{ be’ taken as
they are the appropsiate body to comment on same. RP irs this respect, requested GNIDA to share thelr views
to which GNIDA commented that the SRA will have to apply for QC through the formal process which is to be
followed for OC and registry ¥ any cther builder &:corda £ to the jaws provided their dues are also cleare:i

N S
TRUE COPY

Page 29 of 42.




Strictly private and confidential

accordingly, The RP apprised GNIRA that their dues shall he treated as per the terms of resotution plan
approved by NCLT, GNIDA then iterated that they wili give their full support to the SRA as they also want that
the registry is completed at the earliest for the possession holders, but their dues should also he considered
as they had also bought the land by taking the Ioans and had to repay the said loans. .

IDBI and AR asked the RP to remaove the term related to separate phase wise financiél treatment in RERP and

asked to replace it with a mandatery condition for PRA to provide the tower wise ccnstructlon and deiwery-

schedule. The RP agreed to make the changes accordingly.

BQB asked the RP to ask the PRAs to submit the tower wise resolution plans, because a single PRA cannot
simuitaneously work on all the tewers, whereas multiple PRAs working simultaneously on their respective
towers can reduce the time for compietion of project. Further, in case of single PRA completing the entire
project, the PRA might say that he will first complete “Tower X" and then sell the-unsoid inventory.in the
completed tower to raise funds for startmg the work in the next tower. Hence, muitiple PRAs shail be ailowed’
to work on multiple projects, The RF rzplisd that here can oniy one resoiution plan, asthe CoCis a 5mgle unit
and CIRP is for entire Project £co Village i) and not for each tower respectively.

CoC suggesied that bid bond be returned only after approval of resoiution plan by NCLT or on Ilqmdatlon :
The RP agreed with same and stated that accordingly the clayse will now be drafted to release the hid bond .

after the copy of order of approval of the resolution plan is received from NCLT or after the order of liguidation
is received from the NCLT. The RP tezrn suggestad that it should be returned after 15 days of receipt of copy
of order. CoC and RP agreed to with the same. RP’s legal counse! dlse agreed with the view and commented
that there Is no bar In the code for CoC to decide on the period aftér which bid bond shall be returned to the
PRAs. ' .

Col suggested thatin respect of time period for returning the bid bqnd of successful resolution applicant, the
clayse should provide the flexibility to successfyl resolition ap'pli_t_:ant {“SRA”) to adjust the bid bond already
submitted with the performance security and pay the performance security only for balance amount, In such
cases, where the SRA elects to édjust the bid bond against the performance security, he will not: be entitled
to refund of bid bond. The RP agreed with the same and accordmgly, the clause will be drafted into the RFRP
to incorporate the suggestion of CoC.

RP team suggested that thers can be the possibility wherein multiple resolution plan gets more than 66% of
vote from CoC. In such cases, as per the CIRP regulations, the plan which has the higher percentage of
approval shaill be considered and put before CoC for approval. There might be a situation wherein thé're are
two plans and both get more than 66% of the vote from CoC and 3ls0 at the same thme get the same voting
percentage, thus causing a tie. The CIRP regulations, in order to deal with such situations, provide for a tie
breaker formula, which as per practice in most cases is resolved basis the marks obtained by a resolutibn plan

as per the parameters mentioned in evalyation matrix, CoC also agreed with the suggestion that EM £an be

used as a tie breaker formuia. Accordingly, the RP concluded basis the discussion that a clause be put in the
RFRP that the resolution plan which gets the higher marks as per the evaluation matrix shall be deeme_d tobe
approved by the CoC in ¢ase of a tie, provided both the plans gets ap_proved by more than 66% of voting share.

BoB proposed that the services of real estate expert be undertaken before finalizing the RFRP to guide the CoC, on

angd for behaif of CaC, so that CoC do not miss out some terms which are relevant to the reai estate sector. They
further requested to take it up on priority. The RP replied that for finalizing the RFRP document, he has already
taken help of professionals who have considerabie experience in real estate sector including the RP himself. RP
further stated that he himself has prior experience of working in the real estate sector, in fact one of the cases he
was involved with was the CIR process ¢f one of the largest real estate insolvencies in India. Further the team of
Deloitte which is supporting the RP in the process, also have conyderableexpenmce inthe real estata séctor. Thus,
If any specific concern or query in relation to RERP document is to be made, the same 2an be put forth befqre usin

é\/”‘c : ' Page 3!) of 42

i
y
i
i
i
pa
i
B




- Strictly private and confidential”

the meeting and we will aceordingly discuss and conclude the said cdncgrn in this meeting. However, if is the

prerogative of the CoC, if CoC wants the additional vetting of the RFRP document, then R? has ng ijectioh'td the
same, RP thereafter asked the CoC members to provide their views on the suggestions of BeB. AR confirmed that
he has ne ghjections to RFRP documents in current form after incorporating the changes- as conclgided in.__the 3
CoC meeting and IDBI stated that CIRP is a standard process, further the AR is confident in respect of RFRP
document and all of us have read the RFRP document and discussed the same. Fyrthermore, it is a standard
document having ail necessary clauses incorporated therein. Thus, if there is any specific query then it can bé'-raised i
with CoC, otherwise presently the RP has already worked in a real estate resolution process for four years, and has
sufficient expertise, if anything, specific is required then needful will be dane. Accordinglv, the RP concluded the
discussions by asking the BoB to send in their specific queries and comments, if any. '

Specific cianfscatlons squght / comments made by attendees of the CoC. meeting

Meeting . ] B RP / RP Vdam f Lopgal mi\u or ju:lu ' response
: Clarification f L.ur‘rm"'.t-m.ts
Attendees .

Claims of allottees who do not file thein RP: In case of Allottees, the NCLAT has taken up
claims are to be treated only as per theg the yiew that the details of dues of allottees who
directions of NCLT and their treatmeny have not filed their claim with the RP during the
cannot mandatorily be put in RFRP for RA ta CIR process shail be provided to the PRAs, basis
take care of. the records of the corporate debtor. '

We are only concerned that whetheq RP: The RP Legal Counsel is requested to clarify
incorporating the said term, would be i the point related to protecting the rights of those
accordance with code or would it be in allotiees who do not file their ciaim during the CIR
breach of the code. process through the RFRP document. o

RP's Legal Counsel: The allottees who have not
filed their claim with RP can file it throughqut the
CIRP period and it is not the case that their.claim
cannot be sdmitted. The RP can very well admit
their claims, Further, a provision can also be built
in the RFRP asking the PRAs to honor the
contractual obligation of those allottees who did
not file their claims but the same will be subject
to the payment of balance receivable due from
such aliottees and terms proposed In the
respiution plan. '

: RP: We will then accordingly put in RERP that PRA
' must honor the contractual obiigation of aliottees
who did not file their claim subject to payment of

balance receivable from such allottees.

N- C
‘TRUE COPY

Page 31 of 42

st Firaatbre b



Sericthy mrfunta and o/ antial

Agenda 5; To ypdate the CoC on the CIR procsss

Update ¢n the Interim Funding:,

The RP apprised the CoC that basis the queries raised by the UBI in the 3" CoC meeting held on 14 September
2022, additional documents / clarification had been sought from the ex-management of the Corporate D_ebtqi','tq
substantiate the relation between Sypertech Limited and Polwell. On analysis of the documents received, it'was
observed that there was no relation per se between Supertech Limited, as per the provisions of Companies Act
and JBC, Additionaily, Polwell had not heen inciuded In the list of reiated parties provided in the Information
Memorandum (“IM”). However, one of the relatives of Mr. R.K, Arora, is a director In Polwgil. o

Further, the RP had reached out 1o the promoters of the Corporate Debtor, reguesting that they re-negqt_iate'.the
terms of the interim financing with Polwell, considering that the interest rate of ~18% p.a: was significantly high.
The RP then invited Mr, R.K. Arora to provide clarity on whether Polwell had agreed for any redyction in Intérest
rates proposed to be charged by them.

Mr. R.K. Arora stated that in the gverail interest of the homebuyers and Project Eco Village il, and to ensyre that
significant construction activities are resumed at site, Polwell was wili_i'_ng to provide INR 10 crores as interim
funding under similar terms and conditions as offered by Varde. However, the advantage of raising the interim -
finance from Polwell wouid be that, post approval of the interim fundmg agenda by the CoC, the funds could be
Immediately mobllized for the project. On the other hand, Varde wouid he able to disburse the funds only after
conducting a detailed due diligence of the prOject_, which could take anywhere between 2-3 months post approval
of the agenda by the CoC. '

Further, Mir. R.K, Argra mentioned that the interim financing from Polweli would be avallable only if prior approval
of the CoC is availzble on the interim financing proposai of Varde, for infusion of iINR 100 crores.

The RP clarified that as discussed previoysiy, ihe interim funding of INR.lt}O crores would be provided by Varde
only on acceptance of their proposal by the Hon'bie NCLAT, for infusion of INR 1,200 crores.in projects othe'r'than _
the project Eco Village H. Therefore, linking the interim funding propaosal of Polwell with that of Varde, would :
defeat the entire purpose of raising interim finance, Accordingly, the proposal of Paiwel shouid be mdependent

to that of Varde. Further, while the major objective of Varde as an independent investor, was to earn intgrest .

income, the major objective of the promoters should be to complete 'coriétru_ction and delivery of the units to.real -
estate afiottees. in light of the same, Polweli snould consider providing interest free interim fundlhg for Project
Eco Village Il. The RP further highlighted thai the amount <f INR 10 crore would be critical, considering that the
same could be utilized towards completion of the finishing work in the towers where majority of the construgﬁtion
work has already been completed. The RP invited the AR to share the views of the homebuyers, on the term sheet
of Powell.

The AR mentloned that basis his discussion with various groups of homebuyers, it was understood thatthe mterest '
rate of ~18% p.a. was considered 100 high 2id therafore, ths komebuyers would notbe in favour of ralsing intenm .
financing at such high costs, However, the AR clarified that the views of all the homebuyers couid be recorded
officially, only when the term sheet cf Polwell is finalized and the same is put before the CoC, for its approval.

Considering the suggestion of thie RP and the AR, Mr, R.K, Arora agreed fq bear the entire interest burden of the
interim funding proposed by Polwell. However, the only underlying condition would be that the CoC considers
and approves the proposal of interim financing by Varde. The AR suggested the CoC to discuss and finalize the
term sheet of Varde, so that the same could be put before the CoC, for its approval.

U8l and IDBI reiterated the as requested earlier, they would need a detailed working on the estimatéd interim
funding requirement for the Corporate Debtor, before any such preposal for infusion of interim finance is

Page 32 of 42

e it




- Stricthy private and confidential

considered by them. While they were not opposed to the term sheets proposed by either Varde or Powlell, the
analysis of the detailed working on the receivabies from homebuyers, balance cost to cornplete and shortfall in '
funds, would enable them to make an informed decision on the quartum of interim funding requirement. if the
RP was of the view that such an activity would require the additional fee and costs, then the proposal for the same _
shouid be put before the CoC for its consideration and approvat.

The AR concurred with the views of 1DB! and UBI and stated that for the Homebuyers to consider the agenda'on
interim funding, it would be pertinent to provide them a detalled working on the deployment of funds radised
through interim finance. '

Mr. R. K. Arora requested the CeC to consider the option of putting both the agenda items of raising interim
finance from Varde and Polwell, to vote. Infusion of funds into the project would send a positive signal to all the
Homebuyers and this would resyltin recovery of outstanding dues from Homebuyers. '

To conclude, it was decided that the agenda for infusion of INR 10 crores as interest free interim fundmg, by -
Polwell, would be put to vate. '

1

Agenda 8: To consider, discuss and confirm the fees payable to Legal Advisor to the Resolution Pfofessiétial and
to ratify the said costs as Insolvency reselution process costs which shall be debited directlv from the bank
accounts of Corporate Debtor

The RP apprised the CoC that in their previous proposal, the RP Legal Counsel had mentioned that the fee quoted
would be valid till 31% March 2023, only, and in case the assignment continued beyond, that, the firm would be
eligible to charge such incremental fees as would be mutuvaily agreed. However, considering the suggestian of the
CoC to provide a definitive fee that wouid be charged post 31%* March 2023, the RP Legal Counsel had madified the
specific clause and now provided that in the event the assignment continyed beyond 31° March 2023, the RP Legai
Counsel would charge an additional 10% fee on the rates as mentioned for the next financial year, i.e. from 1* April
2023 to 31% March 2024. Such 10% increase will be applicable for each subsequent ﬁnané}al year for the period of
the Assignment. Additionally, the out-of-pocket expenses would be at actuals, without a caping of 10%.

Given that this was a CIRP assignment, 1DBI requested the RP Legal Counsel to consider continuing the assi'g"nment
at the existing fee for the entire durgtion of the assignment, without any increase post 31 March 2023. Further,
considering that the project was in the Delhi-NCR region and did not involve outstation travelling, the out-pf-pocket
expenses should be capped at 10% of the monthly retainer fee,

The RP Legal Counsel explained that the major component' of out—éf-pocket expenses would include photocopy
charges and the same would depend on the volume of the filings. Predicting such charges in advance would_'not he
possible. Charging of out-of-pocket expenses at actuals, would therefore be more feasivle.

UBI sought clarification on whether the drafting and filing fee for similar applications weuld be charged separately. .
The RP Legal Counsel clarified that applications of simitar nature and having similar submissions woﬁid,be clubbed

and separate drafting and filing fee would not be charged for the same. YBI also suggested that since the workload

decreases considerably post approval of the resoiution plan by the CoC, the RP Legal Counsel shauid consider
reducing their fee for the period between approval of resolution pian by the CoC and approval of the plan by the’
NCLT. However, the RP Legal Counsel mentioned that in their expenence, it has been observed that the workload

generally increases post approval of the resolution plan by the CoC due t.q various oppositions filed on the approved

resolution plan, '

After detailed deliberations, it was concluded that the out-of-pocket expenses of the RP-Legal Counsel would be
tapped at INR 50,000/~ per month and any expense incurred over and above the specified amoynt would be put

N . Page 33 of 42
mOECoPy




Strictly private and confidential

before the CoC, for its approval. The escalation In the fee would also be 5% instead of 10%. On a specific réquest'

made by UBI, the RP Legal Counsel agreed to Insert a clause in their propesal which mentions that if the assignment.

is entrusted to them, they would not terminate the same unilateraily from their end for any reason whatsoever,
during the period of the assignment.

Accordingly, the agenda for approval of fee of the RP Legal Counsel was put to vote.

Agenda 9: To consider, discuss and approve the cost for appaintment of a Transaction Review Auditor {“TRA”) for
conducting the transaction review audit, which shall form part of the insolvency resolution process cost to be paid

from the cash flows of the Corporate Dehbtors and shall be debited directly from the bank accounts of Corperate
Debtor. '

The RP apprised the Cot that in the 2™ meeting held on 10™ August 2022;'quotes invited from vasious transactional
review audit firms were discussed and the deliberated by the CoC. The agenda for approval of the fee was also put
1o vote. However, the same was rejected by CoC, Accardingly, the RP and his team reached out to few other auditors,.
inviting guotations lower than INR §,50,000/- quoted by R Kabra & Co LLP. The summary of the guotations received
are as follows: h _ -

Fee excl de GST.ut ka Txpenses {OPE} shall be at actuals subject 1o maximum
1 | JMandai&Co. 3,00,000 X of Pockes Expenses (QPE} shall be at actuals subject to m2

cap of 10% of the fee. .
: fee excl ST, Out of Pocket Expenses [OPE) shall be at actuals subject to maximum
3 PVRN & Ca. 4,00,000 ee excludes GST. Cut of Pocl penses {OPE) sha tactu est ?

cap of 10% of the fee. .
3 5L Gupta & Assotiates 4,25,000 Fee excludes GST. Out of Pocket Exﬁenses {OPE} shall be at actuals.

T

Considering the criticality of the agenda, UBi-and iDB) requested the RP'to ensure that the TRA submits its.report
within a specific timeline. in case the repert is not submitted within the agreed timeiine, then a penalty shall be
levied on them and deducted from their total fee. The RP ¢pined that due to various practicai challenges in sharing
of information with the TRA, etc., it would not be advisable to include a penalty clayse. However, it was ensured
that the RP would have a discussion with the TRA wherein it would be made clear that the CoC and the RP expect
the report to be provided within a specific timeline and that there would be no room for any delay in submission of
the report. )

Basis the quotations received, it was proposed to appoint ) Mandal & Co. for carrying out__the transaction review
audit of the Project Eco Viliage Il. Accordingly, the resolution for approvat of cost of the TRA, was put to vate.

Agenda 10: To consider, discuss, and ratify the various CIR process related costs, essential for rynning the CIR
process of Project Eco Village 1, which shall form part of the insolvency resolution process cost

There are various costs which are essential for running a CIR process. Such costs include VDR services, bulk email
and e-voting services, video recording services, etc. In order to effectively carry out his duti_es under the Code, the
RP engaged the services of varioys agencies and incurred the below mentioned costs towards such services, The CoC
was requested to ratify such expenses as CIRP costs. '

NS
TRUE Co

Page 34 of 42

RPN L IRPRIeI




. Strictly private and confidential

Mabune o

Datastte Virtual Data Room Serveies USD 1,200/ “| The amount incurreg |s for a total perlod of & tignths angd: fcr 3GB
, of VDR space, ) .
. ; . . Services prowded for the 1st and 2ng CoC meetings held on 13th [
Claimbrige Bulk Email and E-Voting Services| INR 96,760/~
morg vk Ematan ing Services INR 96,760/ | | v 2022 and 10th August 2022, respectively
. . ‘Publication oi Form G in form 5 Dubilshed ln F:nanclal Express- English {Adl Indla Edlthn) &
Hariom Advertisin INR 56,910/-
Sing newspaper 6910/ Dainik Savera- Hindi {Delhi NCR Edition) . .
] o S [ Cost of INR 10,000/ plus 18% GST for the 1%, 2™ and 3«' cot
Video Recordi y
Bollywood Services N;e?:m ecording of CaC INR 53,100/ | meeting and a gost of INR 15,000/~ plus 18% GST for the 3% CoC
e mesating {Adjourned)

It was clarifled that out of the total VDR storage of 5 GB taken from DataSite, 2 GB would be utilized for projects
other than the project Eco Village I and therefore only a proportionate amount of USD 1200/- was to be_ratified by
the CoC. The detaiis of various quotations received for such services was provided in the agenda deck.

The RP urged the AR 1o explain to the homebuyers the criticality of such expenses and that tha rejection of these
expenses would bring the entire CIR process to a standstiil, Therefore, it would be in the overall interest of the
process that these critical expenses are ratified by the CoC. The RP further stated that in the event these expenses

are again rejected by the SoC, he would be compeiied to approacn tha NCLT to seek necessary directions on the
same.

Accordingly, the resolution for ratification of expenses essential for running the CIR process, was put to vote,

Agenda 11: To consider, discuss, and approve the various CIR process related costs, essential for running the CIR

process of Project Eco Village I, which shall form part of the insolvency resolution process cost
l .

While the previous agenda was for the ratification of £osts already incurred, this agenda was for the approval of the
costs which would be incurred going forward. The RP previded & summary of the guotations received from various
vendars, as below:

. I"-I ae 0F Ay - ) 'I_’..u'L'n': by fen tube Clinrgoed B

' ' Upto 2000: INR 25,000/~

[ 2001 te 250Q: INR 30,000/ .
2501 to 3000: INR 35,000/~ .
3001 to 3500: INR 40,000/ -

E-Voting for Homebuyers {for each voting event} 3501 1o 4000: INR 4_5_*090/ -
Clalmbridge 4001 to 4500; INR 50,000/
' 4501 10 5000: INR 55,000/

5001 to 5500: INR 60,000/

. 5501 to 6000: INR ss,eDOI-
E-Voting for Banks {for each voting event} . T INR 5,000/ -

Bulk email ) . INR 5,000/- - ' i -
Bollywood Services Video Recording for CoC Meetings {for each meeting) | INR 15,000/~ il

*The above expenses are exclusive of GST

Accordingly, the resolution for approval of expenses essential for runniné__the CIR process, was put to vote.

L
TRUE COPY

Page 35 0f 42




Strictly private and canfidential

Any other matter for discussio'n

DB requested the RP to provide a historical data of the year-wise sales, demand raised, and the amount received
from homebuyers, since the inception of the project. '

LiBi suggested that all those agenda iterns which were not approved by the CoC in the 2™ m'e,éting, be put before the
CoC in the 3% meeting, for its approval. In case the same Is again rejected by the CoC, the RP may seek necessary
directions from NCLT. The other CoC members concurred with the view 'qf the UBI. Accordingly, the RP mentioned
that the agendas which were rejected in the 2™ meeting, would be put to vote along with the agendas of the 3¢
meeting.

The AR sought clarificatipn on the action being taken in the case of homebuyers who are under the rental scheme
and whether Supertech Limited is liabie to pay the rent for dues accrying post ICD. The RP clarified that basis the legai
opinion received from Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas, it was understoed that'f:such payments could me made during the
CIRP period, provided that the approvai for the same is obtained from the CoC. IDBI suggested that the agenda for
the sarme may be included in the next CoC meeting wherein the CoC coyld discuss and deliberate the issye iﬁ-_detail.
The RP concurred with the suggestion of IDBI and assured the AR that the'agenda would be taken up for discussion
in the next CoC meeting. '

The RP sought the views of the CoC on the time which would be reqdire&_ for them to cast their vote. IDBL and UBI
suggested that the voting be kept open till 28" September 2022, i.e. Wednesday. However,.on the specific request
of BoB, the RP agreed to keep the voting open tili 20™ September 2022, i.e Thursday it was c!ar;fed that there. wouid
be no extension in voting timelines post 29" September 2022,

With no other matter pending for discussion, the RP concluded the meeting with a vote of thanks to all present.

Hitesh Goel

Resolution Professional of Supertech Limited — Project Eco Village H

IP Registration no. IBBI/iPA-001/IP-POL405/2018 -2019/12224

AFA Certificate Number: AAL1/12224/0%/160223/103895 (Vaiid till 16 February 2023}

Registered Address: -

€4/1002 The Legend Apartments,
Sector 57, Gurgaon,

Haryana 122011

E-mail: iphiteshuoe!@amall.com

Cerrespondence Address:

Supertech Limited

21%-25" Floor, E-Square, Piot No. C2,
Sector - 96, Noida, Gautam Buddha Nagar,
Littar Pradesh - 201303

E-mail; cirpsupertech@gmail.com

{Supertech Limited is under Corporate insolvency Resclution Process as per the provisions of the Insolvency and
Bankruptcy Code, 2016. its affairs, business and assets are being managed by the Interim Resolution Professional,
Mr. Hitesh Goel, appointed by the New Delii Bench of Hen'bie National Company Law Tribunal vide order dated 25.
March 2022 under the provisions of the Code)

Date: 24 September 2022

Place: Noida

&

e : Page 36 of 42

TRUE ¢




Strictly private and confidential . _

Appendix 1
List of Voting Matters

Supertech Limited ~ Project Eco Village |l

RESOLVED THAT the following legal fee of Argus Partners, plus applicable taxes, be and is hereby approved
hy the CoC, which shail form part of the L.IRP cost.

Narme of Firm

Hinsa ks

: : The fee guote shall be applicable yntil March 31, 2023
% . “lin the event the Assignment spills over beyond March
Legal Senvices durin ! _ © 31, 2023, the firm proposes to charge an additional 594
' om orocess ' % 2,10,000/ month i fee on the rates as mentioned for the next financls
: ; year, e, from April 1, 2023 te March 31, 2024, Such 5%
% ‘ ' . increase will be applicable for each subsequen
; ! ﬁnancaal vear for the penod of th As.',lgnment

Argus Partners : Fee for Court '
% Appearance In NCLT/ § + 45000 i 45,000 / appearance.for effective hearing
| NCLAT /Suprame l * 30,000 i+ 30,000/ appearance for non-effective hearing
! Court ! i :
2 ' z . Pieadmgs woutd mciude appilcat:ons, affi dawts, .
; : f replies, rejoinders/replications and ‘sybstantial
‘. Drafting 3 50,000/ pleading written notes of submissions, as may be
| 2 ’ required to be submitted hefore the courts or
% : : tribunals, In coanestion with a partlcula: matter

*Qut-of-pocket expenses will be capped at a maximuym of Rs. 50,000/ (Rupees Fifty Thousand only) per month and in the
event, the same is more than Rs.50,000, the same shall be put before the CoC for its consideration and necessary approval.

RESOLVED THAT the appointment of J Mandai & Co. as Transaction Review Auditor, with a total fee of INR
3,00,000/- plus appiicable taxes and Out of Pocket Expenses (OPE) at actuals, subject to maximum cap of 10%
of the fee, be and is hereby approved, which shali form part of the CIRP cost.

RESOLVED THAT, the expenditures as detailed below, be and is hereby rat;fled by the Coc. which shall form
part of the CIRP cost

Vendor Mature of Service Arpunt [INR}  Remarks

' ' N ' ' o ti I f for 3G
Datasite Virtual Data Room Servcies JUSD 1,200/ he amoun ncurred is for a tota penod of 6 manths and for 3GB
of VDR space.
o Bulk Emall and E-Voting . Services providad for the st and 2nd CoC meetings heks an 13th
I INR 96,760/- .
Claimbrige Services 69 bty 2022 and 10th August 2022, respectively
. o Publication of Form G in " Form G publls}aed in Financial Express- English (All india Edltlon] &
A NR 56,910/
Hariom Advertising newspapar | 5910/ Dainik Savera Hll‘ldi {Deihn NCR Ed;tton}
' ' ¢ of INR 10,000/~ pius 18% GST for the 1°, 2 and 3 CoC
bt ) Video Recording of CoC o8 /- plus 18% G N e
OlyWood Services | 1o tings FNR 33,100/ Imeeting and a'cost of INR 15,000/ plus 18% GST for the 3 ot
i eeting l:Adjourned]
N e

TRUE COPY

‘Page 37 of 42




134

© Strictly private and confidential

4, RESOLVED THAT the expenditures as detailed below, be and is hereby approved by the CoC, which shall form'

part of the CIRP cost

Name of Agency . Particulars

 Fee ta be Charged -

Uptc 2000 INR 25 000/-

boot to 2500 INR 30,0001 L

2501 w 3000 INR 35 000! '

3001 to 3500 1NR 40, OUOJ’

lE-VOtins for Homebuyers 501 to 4000 INR 45 000/

Clalmbridge {2001 to 14500: m 50,0001

4501 to SOOO iNR 55, GUO{' .

5001 ) 5500; tNR 50,000/
5501 to BOUD: INR 65,000/-

E-Voting for Benks IR 5,000/
ulk email iR 5,000/-
Video  Recording  of CoC -
Boltywood Services Meetings ‘ENR 15,000/

“The abova expenses are exclusive of GST

RESOLVED THAT the Evalyation Mairix, as deliberated in the Sth meeting of the CoC be and is herebv_
approved.

P aine ke

Pl T

20

a] Upfror.t Cash Pavment to Fmancial Instltutions {i e Banxs:- !
i) NPY of Payments to Fmanclai 1nsti‘tut10ns [| e Banks} 10
i) & 19 Real Es Allotte
a) Upfront Equlw Infusion / wgrking Capltal Limit for Construction and Completicn of Pro]ect. -1
b] Tlmehne for Construction and Handover of real estate Units i 2
4] Pre-CIRP deiav compensatmn paid 0 Real Estate Aliottees 8
d} Payments made o c!almants of units cancelied prior to lCD 2 .
Lijqu-d CIRP Cost borne ggthe RA 5
{i} Reascnableness of financial projections inciuding feasibiiity and viabllity and Standing of Resolution Applicant / 10
Fmanmal disctplme
[lij Real Estate experience and prior ability te turnargund rea! estate projects under CIRP 3
atal ' ‘100,

Ao
TRUE copy

Page 38 of 42




5 No.

Description

| Quantitative P ers (85 marks;

(Ha)

Upfront Payment to Financlal Institutions {1.e Banks)

Maximusm score to ba given to the resclutlon plan offering INR 500 crores as upfront cash payment to Financial

{institution or such other commitment that is satisfactory to the members of CoC. The ypfront payment shail be

Equity Infusian / Working Capital Limit for Construction and Completion of Project:
RAL: 30
RAZ: 25

Resolution Plan Involving upfront Equity infusion / Working Capital Limit for, Constryction and Completion of
Project should be backed by unconditional Letter of Commitment from a schedule commercial Bank / Financial

Institutions {i.e Banks}. Scora to pther resolution plans shall be awarded on pro-rata basls. The upfront IW‘U‘I“EB: '
payment shall be done within 30 days from date of approval of the Reschution Plan by the Agdjudicating} 0%
Authority ) :
' Maximum Score:
Example: There are 2 Resolution Applicants (RAL and RA2). RAL offers INR 300 crores as upfront cash payment{
to Financial Institutions {i.e Banks) whiie RA2 offers INR 200 crores as upfront cosh payment to Financial 20
Institutions (ke Banks}. Then scoring will be as under: ’
RAL: 12 i
RA2: B
{i.}{h} MNPV of Payments to Financial Institutions {i.& Banks)
Maximum score to be given to the resplution plan having NPV of INF 500 crores. Score to other resolution Weighta’ge:
plans shall be awarded on pro-rata basis. The NPV shail be Inclusive of the upfront payment and for payments 0%
made beyond 90 days, 2 discounting rate of 10% shall be applicable. ' '
Example: There are 2 Resolution Applicants (RAL and RAZ). NPV factoring in cash recovery offered by RAJL to] Maximuim Score:
Financlal Institutlons {l.e Banks} 15 100 Crores and NPV factoring in cash recovery offered by RAZ to Financial ' 10 ;
institutions (i.e Banks) Is 80 Crores. Then scoring wiil be as under: .
RAL: 2
RA2. 16
[i{a) Upfroﬁt fquity infusion / Working cépital Limii for Constryction and Curﬁplet_ion of Project
Maximum score to be given to the resolution plan gffering INR 300 crores as upfront Equity tnfusion f
Working Capital Limit for Construction and Completion of Project. Score to other resglution plans shall be
awarded on pro-rata basis. ) : :
Weightage: 30%
Example: There are 2 Resolution Applicants (RA1 and RA2). RA1 offers 300 Crores as upfront Equity | nfusion Maximum Seore:
/ Working Capital Limit for Construction ang Completion of Project while RA2 offers 250 Crores as ypfront 0

done within 90 days from date of approval of the Resolution Plan by the Adjuticating Authority.

Page 39 of 42




- - 138

| Strictly private and confidentlz!

{ii){e)

Timellne for Constructlon and Handaver of real estata Unlts
Maxirnum score to be given to the resolution plan offering the possesslon of maximum number of units {aften
obtaining valid occupancy certificaie) within the least possible timeframe. The same would be calculated basisy
the below formula. Score to other resolution plans shall be swarged o gro-rata basis. h
E _ Weightage: 1%
Z{No. of months in which pussession of fereéd x no. of units whnse possession is of fered) ' - =
total no, of HNIts WhoSe possession is o be offered by RA ' | Maximum Score:
’ : 10
Exampie: RAL offers possession of 100 units within & months and 100 units ugithin 12 months. As per the abov
formula the number would be 9. RAZ offers possession of 50 units within 6 months and 150 units within 1:]
manths. As per the above formuia the number wouid be 10.50, Therefare, RAL would get a score of 8 while
RAZ would pet 8.33 {as illustrated below}
H10.50-9)*10/9] = 1,67 » 10 - 1,67 = 8,33
{iikic} | Pre-CIRP dalay compensatlon paid to Real Estate Aliottaes

One point to awarded for each 1% per annum simple interest offered 1o real estate alipttees from the date of
actual payment by real estate allottee to the Insolvency Commencement Rate {i.2. 25th March 2022}, subject o
to maximum of 8 points, . Weightage: 8%

Example: RAL offers 2% p.a. to the real estate ailottees as delay compensation from the date of actual payment| Maximuni Score:
by real estate allottaes to the insolvency Commencement Date {i.e. 25th March 2022}, while RA2 offer 5% p.a, 8

to the real estate allottees as delay compensation from the date of actyal gayment by real estate allottees to -
the Insolvency Commencement [ate {i.e. 25th March 2022}

RAL. 2
RAZ2: 5

(ilJid) | Payments made to claimants of units canceited prior to 1ICD . Weightage: 2%
0.4 points to be awarded for each 20% seitlement made to claimants of units cancelied prior to 1CD Maximum Score:

' 2

tiil) Unpaid CIAP Cost horne by thes RA
Maximum score to be given to the resclution glan offering full payment towards unpaid CIRP cost, without]
deduction of the same from the share of the Financial Institutions (i.e Banks} or Real £5tate Allottees. Score ko] - _
other resolution plans shall ba 0. Weightage: 5%.

Example: There are 2 Resolution Applicants (RA1 and RA2). RAL offers full payment towards unpaig CIRP cost] Maximum Score:
without deduction of the same fram the share of the Financiai Institutions [i.e Banks) or Real Estate Aliottees, 5

while RA2 pffers partial payment towards ynpald CIRP cost without deduction of the same from the share of
the Financial Institutions {i.e Banks) or Real Estate Allottees. Then scoring will be as under:

RAL: 5

RA2:Q

Lscnigtion o : ’ L L i faat Seore

Reasonablonass of financlal projections ihdudlng fusibllitv and viabllity and Standing of Reiolutioq Appltean
Financial disclpline

Weightage: 10%

1 This parameter Is divided into two parts for 5 marks esch for external rating and net worth of the RA;
i 5 marks to be given to the RA who has an accredited external rating of A" & above Maxirnum Scare:
ih. % marks to be given to the RA who has the net worth of INR 503 ¢rores or above 10 -
N /_,’_( Page 40 of 42

TRUE copy




10.

Strictly private and sonfidential

[The RAs, having the accredited exterhal rétmg and net worth below “A” and "INR 500 Crore” respectively, would

be awarded the lesser marks in propartionate to the RA, who would have met both the criteria le rating and
nat worth.

[Real Estate eupetiente andfor prior abllify to handover possession of real estate pfﬁ],ects

This parameter is divided into two parts for 2.5 marks each Tor prior experience and handed over the real Weightage: 5%

(i) { estate units: : .
i. 2.5 marks to be given to the RA who have a prior experience of atleast 5 years in real estate sector [ Maximum Sc_ore:

it 2.5 marks to be given to the RA who have handed over at least 250 unlts/ flats o homebwers in past| 5

5 years

Note: The score under the Qualitative Parameters shall be assessed by the CoC basis the documents provlded
by the Resolution Applicant and shail be completely at the discretion of the CoC.

RESOLVED THAT the Reguest for Resolution Plan (in the form and manner as finalized in the meeting) -
incorporating the evaluation matrix and detailed process for preparation and submission of Resolution Pian
and authorizing the RP to issue and communicate the same to the Potential Reselution Appiicants',-be and is
hereby approved. ' -

RESOLVED THAT, the RP is hereby authorized to extend the existing timelines for subnﬁission of Expression of .
Interest [“Eol”), for a period of 10 days (being the period decided and deliberated by the CoC), by re-issuance
of Form G, and allowing fresh resolution applicants to submit their-Eols in the existing process. For clarity, it
is noted that the existing Prospective Resolution Applicants who have submitted their Eol tq the RP would be
permitted to continue with the current submissicns.

RESOLVED THAT the RP is hereby authorized to raise INR 10 crores from Polwell Real Estates Private Limited,
as interest free interim finance, without the creation of any additional charge, as deliberated ypon in the CoC
meeting, under Section 28 of the Code. B

RESOLVED THAT the expendityre of INR 11,16,885/- plus applicable taxes incurred by the RR, for the period
of 10™ June 2022 till 20" July 2022, towards the fee of KPMG Restructuring Services LLP, be and is hereby '
ratified by the CoC, which shall form part of the CIRP cost. '

RESOLVED THAT the expenditure of INR 6,95,000/- plus applicable taxes ingurred by the RP, for the period of
10t June 2022 tili 31% July 2022, towards the iegal fee of Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas, be andis hereby ratified
by the CoC, which shali form part of the CIRP cost.

Thanks & Regards

Hitesh Goel

Resolution Professionai of Supertech Limited (Project Ecovillage II)

Insolvency Professional Registration no.: IBBI/IPA-001/1P- P01405/2018-2019/12224
AFA Certificate Number: AA1/12224/02/160223/103895 (Vat!d till 16 February 2023)

TRUE COBY

Page 41; of 42

;
H
"
;

1

K3

i

L

H

:

:




- Strictly privateand conﬂdeﬁt!al S

Registered Address: -

C4/1002 The Legend Apartments
Sector 57, Gurgaon,

Haryana ,122011

E-mail: ighiteshaoel@amail.com

Correspondence Address:

Supertech Limited

21s.25™ Floor, E-Square, Plot No. C2,
Sector - 96, Noida, Gautam Buddha Nagar,
Uttar Pradesh —- 201303

E-mail: cirpsupertech@gmail.com

(Supertech Limited is under Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process as per the -
provisions of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 20186, Its affairs, business and assets
are being managed by the Interim Resolution Professional, Mr. Hitesh Goel, appointed
by the New Dethi Bench of Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal vide order datecl 25
March 2022 under the provisions of the Code) :

B

Page 42 of 42




Claim-Bridge Technologies

Date: Thursday 29U ot September 2022

Total Voters:

Total Voted

Total voting per:

Resolution Id:- ys7q0HzuZs9TIK{M946

Item No 1

1. RESOLVED THAT the following legal fee of Ar gus Partners, plus applicable taxes, be
and is hereby approved by the CoC, which shall form part of the CIRP cost. '

Argus Parmers

Legal Services during |
- CIR process i
H i

M Ls:

Office Address:

| 2,10,000/ monih

" The fee quole shall be ppplicable until Margh 31, 2023.]
o In the event the Assignment spills over beyoud March
i 33,2023, the fima proposes o charge an additional 5%
i fee on the tates as mentioned for the next financial!
. year, i.e. from April 1, 2023 to March 31, 2024, Such
{ 3% increase will be applicable for each subsequent

| ¥hone:

tlnancla.] year for the period of (he Assignment.

B

)]




. 45000/
? % appearance  for
: %

Fee for Coutt : ettective hearing
. 45,000
Appearance m NCLT/ ¢+ : : ,
NCLAT / Supreme Court 30,000 Pt 30006 &
: appearance  for
non-effeciive

hearing

Pieadings would
melude
applications,
affidavits,

: ! replies,

. i rejoinders/replicatic

: ; and  substantial
Drafting i 50,000/ pleading : written noies of
submissions, as
may ge reguited
to be submitted
before the courts
or trihunals, in
connectior  with
a particular
matier

[

: H
: i

*Out-of-pocket expenses will be capped at a maximum of Rs. 50,000/~ (Rupees Fiffy Thousand only) per month and in the
event, the same is more than Rs.50,000, the same shall be put before the CoC for its consideration and necessary approval.

Resolution Id:- FiL1YT1tVCysPbT829

Item No 2

2. RESOLVED THAT the appointment of J Mandal & Co. as Transaction Review Auditor,
with a total fee of INR 3,00,000/- plus applicable taxes and Out of Pocket Expenses L:O.PE)_ at
actuals, subject to maximum cap of 10% of the fee, be and is hereby approved, which shall

form part of the CIRP cost.

B-‘l..;iil_ TR . -;_ i | Phoner - 91

Offic 187 second Hbor Blick




# Yes - No - Abstain

Total %) 100 0 0

' Count 4 ' 0 = 0 .

Resolution Id:- 0aRKqCJaMeqqjL0205

Item No 3

3. RESOLVED THAT, the expenditures as detailed below, be and is hcrc‘by ratified by thc
CoC, which shall form part of the CIRP cost ' '

TThe amount incwrred is for a total period of 6 monihs and for
Serveies 308 of VDR space.

WVirteal Data Room

DataSite USD 200

Bulk Email and E-Voting INR 96,760/ Services provided for the st and 2ad CoC meetings held oo

Claimbrige Services Y 113th July 2022 and 10t August 2022, respectively

Hariom Advertising Publication of Forws G in - |0 o 6,910/- Form G published in Financial Express- English {All India

newspaper Edition} & Dainik Savera- Hindi {Delhi NCR Editinn)

Cost of INR 10,000/ plus i8% GST tor the Ist, 2nd and 3rd
INR 53,100/ [CoC meeting and 3 cost of INR 15,000/- plus 18% GST for
the 3rd CoC meeting {(Adjoumed)

Video Recording of CoC

Bollywood Services Meetings

Yes _ No Abstam

' Total (%) 100 0

H
|
|
H
[
H
{

Mail Uss . | Phosi:

_.::1(1' floor Block [ sector ¢




Resolution Id:- 716bdBYff40Dnm3302

Item No 4

4., RESOLVED THAT the expenditures as detailed below, be and is hereby approvcd by thc
CoC, which shall form part of the CIRP cost

Upto 2000: INR 25,000/

200§ to 2500: INR 30,000/-

2501 to 3000; INR 35,000/~

13001 1o 3500: INR 40,000/

L-Yoting for Homebuyers 3501 10 4000; INR 45,000+

Claimbridge 4001 1o 4500: INR $0,000/-

4501 to 5000: INR 35,000/

5001 to 5500: INR 60,000/~

5501 t0-600(}: INR 635,000/~

E-Voting for Banks

INR 5,000/

Bulk emait

INR 35,000/-

Boliywood Services

Meelings

Video Recording of CoC

INR. 15,000/~

Muaik Us: : i Plote:  ~91 Of

Office Address: 1 seeond floor Block H




*The above expenses are exclusive of GST

# {Yes "No

' Total (%) 100 0

Count : 4 0 .

Resolution Id:~ axNFjyceqcSeg2b616

Item No 5

- Abstain

0

143

5. RESOLVED THAT the Evaluation Matrix, as dehberatcd ln the 5th meeting of the CoC

be and is hereby approved.

a) Upfront Cash Payment 1o Financial institutions {i.e Banks)

L

b) NPV of Paynicnts 10 Financial Institutions {i.e Banks)

19

a) Upfront Equity Lnfusion / Working Capital Limit for Construction and Completion of Project : 30

Sail Us: .} Phone:

(Hfice Adidress: 113 mad Hoor Block T st

FU1 YRO1S

avida, LY




144
b) Timeline for Construction and Handover of real estate Units ' 11] .
©) Pre-CIRP delay compensation paid o Real Estate Allotiees 8
d) Payments made (o claimants of units canceiied prior to I_Ck..‘ 2
iii ' rne by the RA | | 15'
(i) Reasonableness of financial project;ons including feasibllity and viahillty and Standing of’ Resolulmu. 10 |
Applicant / Financlal discipline !
(li) Renl Estate experience and prior ability to turnaround real cstate projects uq&er CIRP . | Sq |
Total | ' woi
For complete ;lescription kian,ﬂy refer to the attached file.
e e awa

Resolution 1d:- VUPbThTOi1dXGr7560

Item No 6

6. RESOLVED THAT the chuest for Resolution Plan (in the form and manner as finalized
in the meeting) incorporating the evaluation matrix and detailed process for preparation and
submission of Resolution Plan and authorizing the RP to issue and communicate the same to

Miail La's_: ' _ . I i_.*lft.m"c: 3 IS

Office Address: 115 =it (loor Bl K searor 63 Noida, UP




the Potential Resolution Applicants, be and is hereby appro\%éd.
# Yes No ' Abstain
- Total (%) 100 0 - 0

Count 4 0 -. 0 | o

Resolution Id:- 1PkeN11SzNjU4qp554

Item No 7

7. RESOLVED THAT, the RP is hereby authorized to exténd the existing timelines for
submission of Expression of Interest (“Eol™), for a period of 10 days (being the period
decided and deliberated by the CoC}, by re-issuance of Form G, and allowing fresh -
resolution applicants to submit their Eols in the existing process. For clarity, it is noted that
the existing Prospective Resolution Applicants who have submitted their Eol to the RP
would be permitted to continue with the current submissions. . S

# * Yes i No : % Abstain

' Total (%) 100 0 . 0

Count -4 0 0

Resolution Id:- XrNr1B2pWysMAI2532

Item No 8 !

.8 RESOLVED THAT the RP is hereby authorized to raise INR 10 crores from Polwell Real
Estates Private Limited, as interest free interim finance, without the creation of any
additional charge, as deliberated upon in the CoC meecting, under Section 28 of the Code.

# - Yes ' Neo | é Abstain _

374997 0 -

 Total (%)

MallUss ] Phoner 19} 99

(-) “‘i A - L .: - G L ‘._. ; . _.[_ 5 [;;(,% | |1




# ' " Yes _ " Ne © Abstain N

i

Count 1 3 0 :

Resolution Id:- AJSdBgSTIXkeB3E643

Item No 9

9. RESOLVED THAT the exp hpdxture of INR 11, 16 885/- plus applicable faxes mcum:d by
the RP, for the period of 10" June 2022 till 20th July 2022, towards the fee of KPMG.
Restructuring Services LLP, be and is hereby ratified by the CoC, which shall form part of
the CIRP cost.

# " Yes ' No gAbstain_ o

' Total (%) $37.4997 . 62.504 0

Count 3 . 0

Resolution Id:~- yCGQPevwiQ40V17769

Item No 10

10. RESOLVED THAT the expend1ture of INR 6,95,000/- plus applicable taxes mcurred by
the RP, for the period of 10% June 2022 till 315t July 2022, towards the legal fee of Cyril
Amarchand Mangaldas, be and is hereby ratified by the CoC which shall form part of the
CIRP cost

* - Yes 'No Abstain
Total (%) 100 FEERET

Count - 4 o - 0 o B

Ml Lss f Phose: RO YRY

Office Address: 1187 second Hoor Block 1 sector 63 Noida, UP

Nl
el N e




Chirag i_}ats
Claim Bridge Technologies

Muail Us: ' P Plone: v

Office Addre




ANNEXUR E- AY

Strictly private and confidential

Minutes of the Fourth Masting of the Commit i Creditors

Meeting Date & Time: Wednesdav, 02 November 2022 from 03:30 PM to 5:00 PM IST”

Venue f Mode: Supertech Limited
25 Fioar, E-Square, Plot No. €2,
Sector - 96, Nolda, Gautam Buddha Nagar,
Uttar Pradesh - 201303

And

Via Audio / Video Conferencing

Name of the Corporate Debtor:  Supertech Limited - Project Eco Vii!age_-ll (“Project EV I} .
Members Present:

A. Resolution Professional [“"RP"}: Mr. Hitesh Goel

B. Thae Financial Credi;ors {“CoC Members”, “CoC”, “Committee of Ii:-reditors"}:

1. IDBI Bank Limited (*1DBI")
a) Mr. jitendra joshi
b} Mr. Harn Kumar Meena

€)  Mr. Sushil Kymar

2. Union Bank of india (“UBI")
a) Mr, Amit Kumar Sinha

b) Mr. Sanjay Mangcha ,

3. Bank of Baroda (“BoB”)

al Mr. Aksh Vardhan

4. Creditors in Class i.e., Homebuyers, represented through their ﬂuthonzed Representative {“Authorized
Reprasentative”, “AR") . .

a) Mr. Sanjeet Kymar Sharms

€. Operationsl Creditors, with aggregate dues of at iwast 10% of the debt (*OC”): Greater Noida lndustrtal
Development Authority (“GNIDA"} .

1. Mr. Nem Singh through video conferencing
2. Mr, Devi Singh through video canferencing
3. Mr. Manish Srivastava through video conferencing

ANJS
TFalE COPY

Page 1 of 17

S et et



Strictly private and__conﬂdential '

D. Representatives from Deloitte India insolvency Professionals LLP {“Deloitte IPE”) providing
support services to the Resolution Professional “RP Team*

1. Mr. Rajesh Samson through video conferencing
2. Mr. Vishal Kashyap thraugh video conferencing -
3. Mr. Ankur Bhargava

4, Mr, Shreshth jain

5. Mr. Roustam Sanyal

6. Mr. Amritam Anand

7. Ms. Ashna Bali

Gther Attendees:

1. Legal Advisors to the RP (“RP Legal Advisors”) — Argus Partners
a. Mr. Somdutta Bhattacharyya through video conferencing
b.  Ms. Niharika Sharma
¢ Ms, Kiran Sharma through video conferencing

d. Ms. Jannhvl Bhasin through video conferencing

2. Directors of the Suspended Board of the Corporate Debtor {"Directors”) and Key Manageriai Personhel
[HKMPN)

a. Mr. Ram Kishor Arora
b. Mr. Mohit Arora

¢ Mr. Brijesh Kumar Pandey

Nt
TRUE COPY

Page 2 of 37




Strictly private and confidential

Agenda 1: The Resolution Professional (“RP") to take the Chair

The Fourth Meeting of the Committee of Creditars {“CoC”) of Project EV I was called to order by the Chair, Mr.."
Hitesh Goel, Resolution Professional. The RP welcomed the CaC members and other participants to the Fourth
Meeting of the Committee of Creditors conducted physically and through video and audic conference. The RP
acknowiedged the presence of the representatives of the financizl creditors attending the meeting, the operatignal -
creditor, Legal Advisors to the RP, the representatives from Deloitte IPE and the Director of the suspended bbard_'
of the Corporate Debtor. '

Agenda 2: To take roll call, determine requisite quorum and mode of paﬁidpation

The RP established the meeting to be quorate, based on the attendance of all the financiat creditors,

It was reiterated that the proceedings of the meeting were strictly confidential and all the CoC members and
participants were requested to respect angd maintain confidentiality of all- information relating to the Corporate
Debtor and / or the Corperate insglvency Resolution Process {"CIRP”) of Prbject EV I, inciuding without limitation,
the matters discussed in the present Fourth meeting of the CoC, '

Agenda 3: To confirm the minutes of the Third CoC meeting held on 14th September 2022 which was adjourned
and continued on 22nd September 2022

The 8P piaced on record for the adoption of minutes of the Third Meeting of the CoC held on 14™ Septermber 2022
which was adjeurned and continued on 22™ September 2022 {“3" CoC minutes”). The RP apprised the CoCthat
the 3™ CoC meeting minutes were shared with the CoC via email dated 24“’ September 2022, Mo comments on the
3" CoC minutes, was received from any of the CoC members.

Accordingly, the CoC unanimousiy adopted the said minutes and the same was taken on record.

Agenda 4: To take note of the list of the ¢reditors

The RP presented the status of ¢laims filed by different creditars of the Corporate Debtor and informed the CoC _'

that the list of creditors as on 04" November 2022 along with the report on reconstitution of the Committee of . L

Creditors of the Corporate Debtor, had been filed with the NCLT, New Delhi Bench. In compliance, the same had
aiso been uploaded on the website of the Corporate Debtor as well as on the 1BBl portal.

The summary table of ¢claims was presented as below:

Verification

[ Adnutted | Admitted {iNR} UNRE .

! \DBI Bank

2,217,540,724 et E et W S
Union Bank of India 1, 119300452 1 L 3“02"'452 e T
Bank of Bargda 1. 702,968 462 1 f; 702 968,462 -
i Craditors in Class ' ;
L4 | g, Homebuyers 3397 16.185,601.391[ - 3360 ) l 8491,977905

Trew T naseuen!

_A/g

Page 3of 17




Amzunt Adontied Arnount Ungey
{irel}  Wenbcanon (MR

! Operational Craditors 2,065,487,221 -

! Totsl 2,065.487221
RP apprised the CoC that oyt of the 37 claims which have not been admitted, 2 claims are that of related parties, .
10 claims are that of sub-lease and 25 claims are cases where either the unit has been transferred to some other
projects of Supertech Limited or has been settled by Supertech as per RERA order. In 2 cases oyt of the 25 claims,. o
no payments have been received from the homebuyer.

Further, the RP apprised the CoC that certain discrepancies whith were peinted out during the last CoC meeting _
in the List of Creditars, had now been corrected. The symmary of the actions taken by the RP team, was as follows:

L, Atotal of 69 new clalms have been verified and treatment has been given to them in. respect of thei'r )
admission. The total number of Claimants/Homebuyers as on 4™ November 2022, now stands at 3397,

ii.  TheCoCiist as on 4" November 2022 has been filed with Hon'ple NCLT and same has also been yploaded
on the Corporate Debtor's website which can be accessed through the following link _'

hitps:/fwww supertechlimited.com/public-annguncement.php.

Furthermore, the amount under verification which was ~iNR 208 crores for reai estate aliottees as per the
creditor list dated 7% September 2022, had now been reduced to ~INR 18 crores. Tha same would aiso be verified
within the next 15 days. ' :

On the claim submitted by GNIDA, the RP highlighted that there was a recent order of Hon‘fnle Supreme Court
dated 07** November 2022, on the interest rate to be charged by GNIDA / NOIDA. Thus, the amount currently
admitted for GNIDA would undergo an upward revision and same wouid be ypdated in the next creditors list.

GNIDA requested the RP to share thF detaited claim calculation. The RP stated that the calculation of the current
admitted amount of ~INR 206 crores had aiso been shared with GNIDA and it was only after non-receipt of any
response from GNIDA's end that the amount was admitted. in any case, since the calculation 6f amount admitted
would now getrevised considering the latest judgement of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, the revised detailed claim
calculation sheet would be shared with GNIDA for their inputs / comments.

Specific clarifications sought / comments made by attendees of the CoC meeting:
Meetin E . i '

o RP / RP Team Legai Aduisor ,"ijtha:er"_‘; response |
Clarification f Comments : ’ -
Attendees

AR

What is the reason for rejection of amouni RP: We have received very few objections with
under verification in case of alicttees? respect o' the amount admitted and we are:
replying to the customers with the reason for |-
same, on @ case-to-case basis.

Further, we-have verified the claims basis the |
recards of ¢orporate debtor and proof of payment
orovided by the customers. There were instances
wherein the claim of the real estate ailottee was
entirely adinitted, despite them having taken
handover/(jﬁssession of thelr units. Sych claims
have now been admitted at INR L.

N
TRUE COPY




Strictly private and confidential .

“hy  sending an  email - to us  at
crpsypertech@ermall.com.

AR Few allottees have been put into category of RP: The term “refund seeker” has now been
Refund Seeker but they want 1o be categorized amended 3s "aliottee of cancelled unit”. As per the
as ailattee of real estate unit, do they have anyl records of corporate debtor, the units of such real
way to get that changed. gstate allottees were either transferred to some
other project or were cancelled. Such allottees can
always write to us asking for the expianation and

reverification, the categorization can be revised.

AR As per the recent amendments in IBC, the RP:We have done this exercise twice, wherein we |
creditors who have not filed their claims, but have ¢ontacted the creditors who have vet not

corporate debtor, must be intimated regarding exercise for the first time in the very beginning of

the same been done in pur case? notified,

The CoC took note of the creditor list.

Agenda 5: To update the CoC on the CR process

The RP and the AP team provided an update on the critical matters in relation to the CIR process:

Qg.d_gtg gn Construction Status:

tn the 3rd CoC megting held on 14 September 2022, which was adjourned and continued on 22" Septen;zber- -

2022, the RP had presented the detailed projected construction expenses far the months of September, October
and November 2022, as was provided by the erstwhile management of the corporate debtoy.

The detailed comparison between tentative work target, as presented in the 3 CoC meeting vis-g-vis the actual-_-

wark compteted for the months.of September and Qctober 2022, is as below:

[tezen

Balance work of Tie, Aluminium,

Furthermore, any real estate -allottee can reach
out to us with their guery on their claim admitted, | .

accordingly subject to  substantiation and

their names are appearing in the records of filed their tiaims with the RP. In fact, we did this |

the process and need for filing their claims. Hag the process, when this change in law was not even

i Basemant k&t iobby clvil wark will be

Elegirical, plumbing, door fixing ete, 0.06 | 0.0 .08 0.05
wili Bz finvshed, ! -
Phase- o Finishing | Common area shafts aluminum work ! 5
1 . id o 10
N will be complaid oF 10 fisors, 0.02 | 0.02 002 001

MEP | 2nd Hftwill be handed over. 0.02 002 | 003 o
Balance work of Tile, aluminium, : T ’
Elecirical, piymbing, door fixing atc. 0.03 0.01 R

3 Fhase- F3 I wiil be finished.
] ’ “ | Basement lift iobby, J1 water tank and
machine room balance civil wark will 0.02 0.01 Q.02 -
te completed.
Page 5.0f 17

Al
TRUE COpy




Staircase railing uplo 5 ficors will be
done,

$trictly private and confidential

MEP

O1st lift of Fujitec will be
installed/ct issloned.

0.16

Q.13

Firz Work, plumbing work for water
connection and electrical werk can be
resumed for finishing of units,

0.0t

Q.08

Basement Syrface hanging work will he
completed completety.

0.02

5.03

S 003

Finishing

Balance work of Tile, Aluminlum,
Elactrical, plurbing, door fixing et
wil! b finisied.

007

607

0.09

Basement 1t luboy finishing work,
Terrace snafts covering will be
resumzd.

8.02

001

002

L8

Finishing

Balange work of Tie, ~urminium,
Electrical, piumbing, door fiing &tu,
will be finished,

c.0s

087

Basemer; lift lobby finlshing work and
2nd it ciadding will be compieted.

0.0

jee

002

Q.02

AZ

Finishing

Salance work of Tile, Aluminium,
Electrica), plumbing, door fixing ety.
will be finished.

0.05

0.03

306

Common ares fire shaft balance work
and terrace civil work will be resumed.

0.02

0403

MEP

02nd Lift wiil be handed over,

0.03

0.01

-]

Balance work of Tile, Alyminium,
Eiectrical, plumbing, door fixing etc.
wiil be finished.

Q.08

0.08

0.1¢

Aluminium/MS DOOR work of common |

area shafts will be finished of 10 floars.

0.02

0.02

0.g2

MEP

02nd lift instailation will start,

014

B7

Finishing

| Balance work of Tile, Aluminium,

Electripal, plumbing, door fiking etc.
will be finished,

014

0.09

Aluminium work/MSs DOQR of common

area shafts will be finished of 10 floors.

C.02

.02

MEP

Oind lift install'ai'ion.'}' will start.

58

Finishing

Balance work of Tile, Aluminium,
Electrical, piumbing, door fixing =tc..
will pa finlshed.

0.14

018

en)

Aluminium wrk/MSs DOOR of common
area shafts will be finished of 10 floors,

o.m

0.01

[iXe}3

MEP

" Basernent/Surface hanging wark will

e completed.

0.0z

0.02

0.03

0.03.

02nd lift Installation will start,

9

Firushing

Balance work of Tite, Aluminium,
Elactrical, plumbing, door fixing ate.
witl e finished.

0.03

.03

0.04

0.01-

Balance Aluminum, tile and putty work
in comman area will be finished.

¥

0.02

.02

002

D1 Door shutter of alk units wiltbe
fixed.

0.00

000

0.00

Balance work of staircase flooring and
01 lift cladding will be done.

S 0.0%

0.01

o8

2.0

MEP

“Fire Work, plumbing work for water

connection and electrical work will be
resumed for finishing of units.

.05

(.06

Basement/Susface hanging work can
be completed completely.

02

0.03

Dist 1%y of Fujitec will be
instalied/commissioned.

0.16

0.08

Finishing

Balance work of Tile, Aluminium,
Electrcal, plumbing, door fixing etc,
wiil be finlshad,

0.09

0.09

0.12

045

Camrr.on Area halance ovil repairing,
shafts Tloclag and pamt work will be
done.

Codae

0.0

a.02

N -

Page 6 of 17




Strictly private and confidential

Balance work of Tile, Aluminium, - b
Finishing | Electrical, plumbing, door fixing eic. S E 013 0.17 0.04
a2 will be finished, . '
Commeon Area balance civil repaising, __
MEP shafts closing and paint work will be - 042 0.01 0.03 -
dane. ’
" Balance work of Tile, Aluminium, )
Electrical, plumbing, door fixing etc. 0.04 0.03 0.05 -
will be finished, i "'
Finisting | Common Area balance civil repairing, .
shafts aluminium and paint work will
be done.Terrace Brick koba will be 0.2 G.01 002 :
bd completad. . .
" | Fire Work, plumbing work for water v r
connection and electrical work wil be 005 005 | .06 0.06
resymed for finishing of units. :
MEP Basement/surface hanging work will i K
0.02 - . 002 -
he compiletad completely. : . )
G2 nd Jift Installaton wii! start P B A 7 Go4
£1 MEF | Olstiift installation will start . 014 807 | -y -
3 Phlanse ) 1 Structyre | Column, baam & Stab Casiing I . 030 go0 |- 040 .
MS Flatform will be installed . ) L
4 Misg Flnishing { harizinatally in shafts for safety quz Q.02 0.03 2.02.
| putposes, _ _ _ SR —
MEP 3G exhaust instaiiation wili be stARTED kT oM | 0.16 ..
Boundary wall work to be finlshed of | - o - o
particylar sectich near marketing - 003 0.01 0.04 -
office. _ ) _
Trimix work will be resurned again (5~ .02 0.00 0.02 .
CE driveway.
5 External Development MS grating to be instalied under t-g1& .
Finishing | G2 for parking with drain angle and 0.02 001 | ) 0037 ) -
drain cover. ' :
Pump room Under 1-¢6 and T-B12 WILL ' -~ oan | .
RESUME. 0,15 .10 - 020 :
Barricading work will be finished, LR 0.00 0.5 S
Expansion joint treatment will start. © 001 S T § -
6 For's Cement, steel, tiles, cp-cl:tl:aware. daor, hardwares 0.18 g8 | 02 4 i O-ié .

While work had been initiated against mast of the planned activities, the Corporate Debtor team could not achieve.
completion of the target. The major reason for the same was lack of inflows from the real estate aflottees. The RP
then proceeded ta provide a brief summary of the cash flows as on 31% October 2022, as below:

25-War-

Aot [ INE Crorps) 22 May'z2 Aup' 22 Ct'22

Opening halanze 447 047 068 | 0.8 8% 555 T53 | 549

inflows - 0.2z 058 296 | 243 132 doaa | os2

Qutflows j " : —— : aaantt b S —

Contractors 8 Suppliers - T ’ .41 019 [ 0.98 T pes “paz

Ehectricity . - ) . ] oes 001 oot} - po1

Salary - . i 013 0aL 0.3 o1y | o34

Insurence o N AR ——— ) ; Py — e

Cal Expehses - PR : - S i - 003 0.20

Transfer to HO i - . . o - 0.25 Go8 .04

Sub-total ' L o 0.41 827 iy T ass ET A

e £ ARy 5 ; : {2k fil i

Avallahle in lollowing

accounts:

REMA Accounts i o i j i ) ) - ) N

130% Collection Ateount . BE - - - 051 - 061

F0% Construction Account . - - ) . .26 JEET] 153 126
Page 7of 17

ettt ot o e et i £ b AR et i




Strictly private and confidential

30% Other Expenses s : i v N - ™ - e e e et i r—
0.29 0.29 0.08 0.68 0.2 159 1.63 243

Actpunt -

Project Escrow Account 001 006 0.62 X 507 . SN % 0.60°

Cargarate Accoumt 017 04 015 012 001 015 gis | o0z

It was highlighted that the inflows from real estate allottees had witnesseq a downward trend from June'2022'10 '
October'2022. As a result, the construction activitles could not be carried out at the desired pace.

The AR enguired on whether there were any towers for which the otcupancy certificate {“0OC") and cumpleﬁon
certificate {"CC"} were available, but the real estate sllottees owning unlts In such towers hadnot heen offerad
possession. The RP clarified that as had been disgussed in the previous CoC meetings, no possessions were being
offered during the CIRP period gue to various challenges inherent to the insclvency process. It would be best 10
maintain status quo as any possassion offered during CIRP, could impact the overall value rer;qverable from the
resolution applicant, unger the resolution plan. '

'
Update on Transaction Review Audit:

Basis the resolution approved by the {oC in the 3rd CoC meetlng,_J. Mandal & Co. was appointed as the
Transaction Review Auditor (“Auditor”) for Project EV 1. An emall, confirming their appeintment, was shared by
the RF on 3" October 2022, ' '

The RP apprised the CoC that all the requisite data required for conducting the Transaciion Review Audit, had
been shared with the Auditor. The Auditor was In the process of analyzing the data and accordingly, the c_iraft
report would be shared by them In due course. '

ny fgn:

As discussed in the 15 CoC Meeting held on 13 July 202Z, the RP had appointed RNC Valuacon LLP and GAA

Advisory LLP to conduct the valuation of Prolect £V il. Both the valuers had submitted the draft valuation report
to the RP.

Qn review of the draft valuation reports, the RP and his team have abserired certain anomalies with respect to
the factual data considered in the valuation report. These observations had been dtscussed at length with the
valuers and accordingly, they would be submitting the revised reports.

UB? squght clarification on the methodology adopted by the Valuers to arrive at the valuation of Project EV I,
without getting into the specific numbers. The RP elucidated that primar_il_y' the Valuers had used the Discoynted
Cash Fiow Method {“DCF”) to arrive at the valuation. This involved taking a projection of the total inflows,
including outstanding receivables, over a period and deducting the cost Qf construction to he incyrred in each.

such year, The result was then discounted to arrive at the present value of Project EV (1, Further, escalation factor-

had aiso been considered in arriving at both the revenue and cost figyres. UBI requested the RP to share the:
getailed methodology adopted by the Valuers, along with the assumptions taken by them. The RP agreed to share '
the methodoiogy with the CoC, without providing the specific valuation numbers. '

Further, UBI highlighted that since the resolution plans are due to be received on 24 November 2022, the Valyers.

should submit their final reports latest by 15* Novemiper 2022, Considering the same, U8t suggested thatan emaii'_"_ _

be sent to the Valuers asking them to provide the finaj valuation reports by 15 November 2022

‘?‘RUE"%H ' : Pages.'of:_.if.l-.

H
H
H
H
H
i
3



Strictly private and confidential

Agenda 6: To take note of the final list of Prospective Resolution Appilcants {PRAs} and discuss on progress of the:r
diligence process '

As had already informed to the CoC via email, the RP had issued the final iist of Prospective Resolution Applicants, )
{“PRAs”) on 04" November 2022, The RP provided a brief background of each of the four PRAS, as was detalled”
In the discussion deck. It was clarified that all the four PRAs included in the Provisional list of PRAs, had besn. .
included in the final list and the RP was not In receipt of any objection fram. any of the PRAs. '

1081 enquired on the level of due diligence activity undertaken by the four PRAs. The RP stated that all the foyr -

PRAs had accessed the Virtual Data Room (“VDR”), containing data with respect to Project EV Il The RP tea m‘was__' _
also in constant touch with the PRAs to ensure that that any additional data requirements tan be shared with -
them, and site visits may be facilitated. However, basis discussion with the PRAs, it was understood that they were
currently analyzing the data shared throygh VDR and would raise furrher_queries / request for site visits, in due:'
course.

108! suggested that the RP ang his team reach out to alf the foyr PRAs via mail, highlighting the due date for.
submission of resolution pian and requesting them 1o share their queries at the earliest, This would ensure that'
the deadline of 24" November 2022, for submission of resalution plans, could be met and any last -minyte delays-" .
could be avoided. .

Agenda 7: To consider the appointment of a Firm for conducting the Commemal Assessment of the need of mteﬂm
financing for Project EV-il

In the 3™ CoC Meeting, the RP had presented the proposal for raising interim financing from Varde india Investment
Adviser Private Limited {“Varde”) and Polwell Real Estates Private Limited (“Polwell”), The CoC had then requested
the RP to provide a detailed working of the amount due from the various homebuyers (linked 10 the construction
miiestone achieved) along with the timeline of the same. This data, coupled with the projected figures of the balance
cost to complete, would provide an idea of the approximate shorifall in the amaunt required for construgtion.

The RP bad ciarified that figures of the bzlance cost to complete, as estimated by the management of Supertec'h'
Limited, and receivabies from sold and unseld inventory, had already been shared with the CoC, in the 1% meeting.
However, in case the Co required data, Whl""l was independentiy verified, the RP would have to appeint an agencv
te eonduct the commercial assessment of Project £V 11,

Accordingly, the RP has invited quotations from various firms like EY, Mazars {Baker Tifly), PwC, A&M and GT, The
proposals from the abgve-mentioned firms are stili awaited and once received the same would be put before the
CoC for their approvai,

Further, the RP stated that a similar exercise was proposed by the lenders of non-EV 1l projects and the same was
put forth befare Hon'bie NCLAT. The assessment will help CoC to decide whether the raising of interim fnance Wl"
benefit the CoC at large.

At this stage, Mr. R.K. Arora, along with his consuitant Mr. R 3 Jhanwer, were invited to the meeting to apprise them
about the interim funding exercise. ’

The summary of the discussion and deliberation by the CoC members on commerciaj assessment of need for interim
finance is provided below: '

* Cof posed a query as to whether the firms like EY, PWC, AM, GT would be able to do the commercial
assessment, or would a civil engineer be better placed to do sych assessment. The RP stated that in case a civil

Page Sof 17 .

BN

o0l rie,




Strictly private and confidential

engineer is 1o be appointed then gqyote from civil engineer could also be requested for technical assessment,
Further in Project EV il, the valuer had aiready visited the site and had estimated the balance cost to complete,
Furthermore, BQQ for Project £V il was also made available to the Valuers. RP stated that CoC naeds to take a
cal as to whether they wish to rely onvaluers’ data with respect to assessment of cost to completa constryction

or an Independent assessment would be required. In sych a ¢ase, the RP would also invite the quotes for
technical assessment.

*  CoC stated that it is a general practice for valuers to rely on the data provided by the maﬁagement, and they
will put qualifications regarding the same in their report. The RP clarified that the Valuérs have done their
independent assessment for vefifying the management data. However, gualifications are part of the repert of

all professionals and the same would be applicabie even If an engineer is appointed to perfcrm the technical -
assessment.

» The promoters appesled to the CoC that their proposal for availing"interim funding from Varde, be accepted by
the CoC, subject to the due diligence requirements. The promoters stated that amount which is te be disbursed '
can be decided later by CoC as per the assessment. However, signing of the term sheet would enable Varde to
start with their own due diilgence process. Further, the independent exerclse of commercial assessment by RP
tan also go on side by side after the term sheet of Varde is accepied. This would ensure that Varde do's;s not
lose their interest in the funding dye to non-action of the CoC. The Col clarified that ng approval could be given.
without a complete assessment of the need of the said interim fynding along with the repayment of dues of all
the creditors. Fyrther, the RP was also advised o seek guotes from gther market players, thereby mcreasmg
the chances of obtaining more competitive rates,

= RP stated that as the approval of interim funding requires the majority voting share of 56% for approval and the
same cannot be achieved without concyrrence of financial institutions/banks agreeing tp'-proposal of interim
funding, thus the agenda for vote on interim funding, as proposed by promoters, is to be de{ferred. CoC clarified -
their stand, by stating that while they were not against the idea of raising interim funding, they would decide
on the same only after a detailed assessment the ¢ost to complete, the amount required, rri_anner of repaymaent
of interim funding and repayment of debt to creditors aiong with solirce from which the said amount will be -
repaid. Accordingly, it was concluded that RP would present the quotations for commercial assessment before
CoC and post approval of assessment, the CoC can decide on the issue_'c)f interim funding.

s Cof asked for scope of work for commercial assessment and list of firms to whom the proposal has been sent
for inviting the guotes to be sent to the CoC members, so that if CoC wants to propose name of any other ﬂrr_n
for inviting the quote then they can do the same.

Post the discussions, the erstwhile management of Supertech Limited left the meeting.

Agenda 8: To authorize the RP 1o file an application on behalf of the CoC, for confirmation af appointment of the_
IRP as RP in accordance with Section 22{3] of the IBC

On 11% Getaber 2022, the exclusion application filed on behalf of the &P, was listed for hearing hefore the Hon'ble
National Company Law Tribunal {"NCLT"). The Bench was pleased to exclude 2 period of 60 days and directed the .
RP to proceed with the CIRP of the Project EV 1. During the hearing, the 'B'ench also posed a query with regards to.
the confirmation on the appointment of the IRP as the RP, as per the provisions of IBC. RP's Legal Counsel informed
the Bench that the IRP — Mr. Hitesh Goel, was appointed as the RP, with a majority vote, in the 1% CoC meeting he{cl
on 13™ july 2022. However, the appiication for the same was not yet filed by the CoC.

tJpon observing the same, the Banch dlrectad the RP tofile an application under Section 22(3) of the 1BC, after taking
autharization from the CoC. Therefore, the current agenda was being put before the CoC for discussion and approval.

Page 10 of 17
N-C 3

TRUE COPY




Strictly private and 'confidential

The filing of such an application was mandatory as per the reguirement unger Section 22{3} of the IBC. Further, the .
approval of the Col was also being sought £0 include the costs associated w:th the filing and moving of the aforesaid.
application under the “corporate inselvency resolution process costs”,

The CoC took note of the same. Accordingly, the reselution for granting authorization of the membars of the
Committee of Creditors to the RP to file an application under Section 22{3) of the 18C, and to intimate the NCLT on-
the confirmation of the appointment of Mr. Hitesh Gael, as the RP of Prpject EV Il and include the costs associated

with the filing and moving of the aforesaid appilication under the “corporate insolvency resolution process, costs_"f,
was put to vote._ '

Agenda 9: To consider, discuss and approve extending the period of CIR process by further 90 days hevond 180 :
days

Pursuant to the order dated 25" March 2022, and sfter considering the exclysion of 60 days granted by the Hon'ble
NCLT vide its order dated 11% Octoher 2022, the 180 days period for conclusion of CIRP ends gn 20* November-

2022. The Expression of Interest (“Eel”} was initially issued on 23 August 2022 as per which, the iast date of

submission of Resolution Pians was 22™ Qctober 2022.

However, basis the discussion in the 3rd CoC meeting, the CoC agreed to extend the last date of submission of Eol
by a further 10 days. The Form G was accordingly reissued on 30% September 2022 as per which, the tast date of
submission of reselution plans was now 24" November 2022

The RF mentioneg that consigering the activities to be carried out post receipt of resolution plans, the current
timeline of 20" November 2022 would be insufficient to complete the approval process of Resolution Plan by CoC.

The CaC was requestad ta consider the extension of the CIRP period by a further 90 days. The CoC took nate of the
same. Accordingly, the agenda for extension of the CIRP period by a further 50 days, was put to vote.

Agenda 10: To approve the replacement of Deloitte India Insolvency Professionals LLP and appointment of
Alvarez & Marsal India Professionals Services LLP, appointed to render preofessional advusury and support
services to the RP, and to approve the said costs as insolvency resolution process costs

The RP had appointed Deloitte IPE to provide support services 1o the RP in the CIR process of Project EV 1, given
that their quotation was L1 st the time of bid submission.

Alvarez & Marsal india Professionals Services LLP {“A&M™) had also submitted their quotation for providing support

services in the CIRP of Praject EV II. The quotation provided by A&M, as disclosed to the CoC'in the 1st Meeting
held gn 13 july 2022, was as below: '

Hoo. B ul HHA Foes {IRE] Hoenne ks

fee excluc "Out of Pock nses (OPE) shalt be at
Avarer & Marsal india | 11,00,000/- per ee excludes GST. Qut of Pocket Expe 58 {OPE) shalt be 3

actuals. Additional fee to be charged for’ Interim fund ralses,
Professionals Services LLP  § tnonth

excludiﬂg RP feas

The RP had appointed A&M for providing support services to the RP in the CIRP of alf non-Eco Village li Projects.
A&M had now shown keen interest ta the RP in providing support serui‘::es in the CIRP of Project EV-I] as well. The :
RP also apprised the CoC that he had joined ABM as a partner. To ensyre full transparency in the process, the RP -
has also invited quotations from other insolvency Professional Eﬂtlties {"IPEs } on 7* Novernbey 2022, namely EY
Restrycturing LLP and GT Restructuring Services LLP.

Page :I.i'of:l‘l
AL o

?WE LOPY




_Strictly private and confidential

The details of the revised quotations received by the RP is as provided beiéw:

Mame of THA

Fees {INR)

Remarks

Alvarez & Marsal India | 1 Fee excludes GST. Gyt of Pocket Expenses {QPE) shall be at
) 6,60,000/- per ) . .
1 Professionals  Services actuals subject to 5 maximum cap of 10%, Refer helow table for
menth ;
LLP detailed terms, : :
3 ' 6T Restryctyring | 10,00,000/« per | Fee exciudes GST. Out of Pocket Expenses {OFE) shall be at 1
Saervices LLP maonth actyals.
1 i - F P P H
3 EY Restructurlng P 0,00.000/- per ee excludes GST. Out of Pocket Expenses {QPE) shall be at
maonth actuals subject to 3 maximum cap of 10%.

Mg

wi

Firny

Suppart
Services
tg the RP
ASM in the
CIRP of
Project
V-1

6,60,000/
month

. {1] Fees: ‘.

-Above fea proposal covers the scope.of work as required by the Insolvency and

Herrniarks

Two months fixed fee as a retainer advance to be paid upfront

Sankruptcy Code, 2015,

insurance for RP & team has to be provlded for separately as- ‘CIRP costs

kees for interim fungd raise if any will be additional

All taxes will be extra as per actuals

AR standard terms and conditions will apply

{2) A&M shall make best efforts to 'I_imit OPE at less than ten percent of fixed

maonthly fee, an an average basls. Any excess/deficit shall fe transferred tg the '

next month, with reconciliation done.on an annual basis. in case of anticipated
overage in OPE in any given month, the expense item/s shall be brought to the:
attention of the RP in agvance of expendnture and prior approval sayght before_
incurring the expanse.

{3) Fees of legal advisors, counsel, appgarance in court, Pxpert witness teStlml;lI‘I\L
PMC and associated charges will he ch_arged separately by third parties directly as

CIRP cost. The legal charges may not only be related to IBC but also include th;é_ i

ohas related to legal dispates, consui‘_ﬁgr forum and any other statyte .
{4) Cost of any work related to public announcement, publication of variGus forms,
vating with audio visual mesans, data hosting, will be charged separately by third
party service providers as CIRP costs

{S) Fees for detailed Investigation for avoidance, preferentaal and frayduient

transactions will be separately charged as CIRP costs, either bv third party or A&M,
as appointed by RP

{6} Fees far independant svaluation: pf section 294 compinance if spught by CCIC
will be charged separately as CIRP costs

S

Page 12 of 17

E T P S e




Z'strictiv private and confidential

Specific clarifications sought / comments made by attendees of the CoC meeting:

Mueeting
Attendess

Clarification / _(_'ummc_nl».

hat has been the triggering event for the RP to
invite guotations from other {PES? Has Delpittd
IPE resigned from the assignment?

tis a general practice that the RP and IPE in most
assignments are selected basis the priog
concurrence of the CoC, wherein bids are invited
and assessed based on technical and commercia
parameters. in this case, when Deloitte IPE iy
diready providing suppart services to the RP and
has not specifically resigned from the

proceeded to invite guotations from other firms
like ASM, EY, etc.?

assignment, under what authority has the RH'

RBP L RP Tewm f Lepdl Adusor ,r'()tln.l wrgapotice g

RP: Deloitte iPE has not resigned from the |

assignment,”

RP: As clarified earlier, since A&M is providing I
support Seririi:es in the CIRP of non-EV |l Projects, |
they have shown interest in providing syppert
services in the CIRP of Project EV Il as well and|
have accordingly, submitted their big suo moto. |

However, bids from the other IPEs have been
invited basis the suggestion received from LB

Having said that, the agenda is being put hef'ore.- -

the CoC for deliberations / discussions, and tw
ensure that any decision In this regard can be

taken with the concurrence of the CoC and after :

having followed due procedures. | would also like
to invite MR. Rajesh Samson, Partner at Deloifte
IPE, to put forth his views in this regard.

Mr. Rajesh Samson (Deloitte {PE): It is ent_i;;ely the
RP's and the CoC's prerogative on whether they

wouid like Deloitte 1PE to continue to provide |

support sefvices in this assignment or to replace

Deloitte IPE with some other firm, Deloitte IPE had-

orovided a combined guote for both Proiect EV I
and non-EV ll. While Deloitte IPE has subsequently
not been a_p'pointed for nan-EY il projects, we are
very much.committed to providing our services
with regards to Project EV I, and we would
continue to do 5o If the CoC 5o wishes, We would
be guided by the decision of the CaC.

UBI

If Deloitte IPE is willing. to continue to provig
services, it would nat be advisable to change the
IPE at such an advanced stage of the CIR process,
Tomorrow some other firm might come with a
‘quote lower than the one provided by ABM and
it would lead to a never-ending cygie.

RP: | request the CoC to appreciate the fact that

ours is a peguliar case wherein the CIR process of
the same company is being run by two different
IRPEs. Under ordinary circumstances, only one IPE

would hg’_vé been appointed to run the CIR process

of the company. However, given the carve qut
made by the order of the Hon'ble NLCAT dated
10" June 2022, between EV H and non-EV !, we

are currently working with two different IPEs on-

practically the same company. This sometimes

leads to dyplication of work and lack of svnergy irs -

running the CIR process.

While the quotation provided by Deloitte iPE was '
initially f.nalized for both EV il ang non-EV U |

P ot e

AL
TRIUE

W e

Page 13 of 17




Strictly private and confidential

‘projects, due to lack of consensus between the RP

and Deloitte IPE on the scope of wark of non-EV 1
projects, A&M was appointed for nen-EV i
projects, as their quote was considerably lower
than that provided by Dejoitte 1PE. This led 10 an
undesirable situation, wherein two different IPEs |
are currently. working on the CiRP of the same
company. '

Mr. Rajesh $amson {Delpitte IPE}: At the time of
submission of our combined proposal for both EV
Il and non-EV I projects, Delaitte IPE had ciearly
laid down 'a}\d clarified the scope of work in
relation to both these assignments, However, itis
unfortynate that the scope of work could not be
agreed uporreven after the same being Jaid down
by Deloitte {PE, in clear terms. Regardless, since
the CoC has appointed us to provide services in
relation to beject EV I}, we are happy 1o continue
to provide the same. Fyrther, we have been |
recently intimated that the RP has joined AGM as |.
a Partnier and therefore, itis not an ideat situation |
to have two different IPEs working on the CIRP of -
the same L‘_Os"‘npany. | would als¢ wish to stress on |
the fact that since we have made a commitment, |
we are wtllmg to continue to provide pur semlces :
in the CIRP nf Project EV il '

After detailed defiberations, IDBI and Ut mentioned that since there were;-'ho concrete grounds for replacement of
IPE, and given that Deloitte (PE is willing to continue, the replacement -of 1PE should not be considered by the CoC.
The AR agreed with the views of IDBI and 481 and further stated that any replacement at this stage. wolld have an
adverse impact on the CIR process. :

Considering the views of the CoC, the agenda for replacemerit of Deloitte IPE was deferred for nbw.

Any other matter for discussion

issue related to no rent scheme offered to allottees;

The RP apprised the CoC that as a part of promotionai activitles, Superiech I:imited had offerad flats under NO RENT
SCHEME to 1ts homebuyers, in the sald scheme 2 ready {o move In rental flat was provided to the homebuyer until
the offer of possession of the allotted unit Is provided by Supertech. This waa dnne in two manners:

i.  Part A - Supertech Limited entered in an arrangernent with third party flat owner fiandiord) and obtained
flat on rent. Supertech pays the rent to these owners and the flat is occupied by the homebyyers. '

fi. PartB- Supertech Limited pays ihe rent to the homebuyer only at mutually agreed amount and homebuyers
bears the actual rental expenses.

Post commencement of CiRP, the corporate debtor has not paid any rents to these homeowners. Fyrther to the
NCLAT order dated 10% June 2022, these payments do not form part of construction expense. Hence, these needs to

: Page 14 of 17
/ﬁ/ f | :




strictly private and confidential

he paid from 30% accounts, The existing occupants of these units/flats {terants) under PART A are being threatened
by the owners to vacate the property, as no rental payment is being made by Supertech lelted

The pelow mentioned summary table of rental scherne cases was also presented to CoC

1 Eco Vikage-l | 51 466,300 | 130 I1,091}(:&5’3 181 1,558,953

RP thereafter sought the permission of CoC for making the payment of rental amount geiting due during CIRP period
to such customers who are fatling within the purview of part A of the rental scheme. For customers who are falling
within the purview of part B, the company has offered to adjyst the unpaid rental balznce during the CiRP period
from full and finai No Dues Certificate {*"NDCs”} before possession,

RP stated that a legal opinign had been taken from Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas {erstwhile counsel to the RP) who
were of opinion that this expense accruing during CIRP period is payable as this is the operating part of corperate
debtor as going concerns under one of their schemes. This Is not related to financial part of the claims of the real
estate aliottees.

The summary of the discussion and deliberation by the CoC members is provided below:

» The Banks/Financial Institutions posed the query regarding treatment of rental dues claimed by the yeal
estate atlottdes in their form CA during the ciaim verification process by RP. The RP clarified that the rental
dues claimed by the allottees has been taken as part of their intérest claim and in cases where rental dyes
were lower than 8% minimum interest as provided iBC, the hlgher rate of 8% has been consigered for
admission of claim and for cases wherein rental dues pending were higher than interest caiculated on
principal paid @83%, the higher amount of rental dues have i}:een considered for admission of claims.
Banks/financial institutions stated that the said rental expense, if considered as financial debt in the claim
verification, cannot be considered as operational expense during LIRP peripd. Financial treditors cannot be
paid during CIRP and {aw istlear on same, thus legal opinion is requlred ta move forward.

o CoC asked the RP to take the opinion from RF's Legal Counsel, regarding whether the ssid payment ¢an be
made for the rental dues accruing during CIRP period, whether this payment is financial payment or

operational payment and if the amount is payable then cpi'nlgo_n shali also be ta'k_e'n for the sol.arv:e'l:.\!’j
payment as to whether it is payable from 30% RERA account or:70% RERA account. RP took note of the :

suggestions of the CoC and agreed to take a legal opinion an the samae,

= {oC also asked the RP to provide the data regarding whether the said 51 real estate alicttees have fled in
their cialm or not.

« AR of homebuyers was also of view that fresh lega! opinion be taken from the Legal Counsel on the said .

issue and then Lhis matter can be put to vote in next CoC basis the legal opinian received. BP concurred .

with view of 4K and accordingly the matter at hand was concluded.

With no other matter pending for discussion, the RP concluded the meeting with a vote of thanks to all preseni.

N
TRUECOPY

Page 15 0f 17




Strictly private and confidential

W

Hitesh Goel

Resolution Professional of Supertech Limited — Project Eco Village it

I# Registration no. IBB/IPA-DQ1/IP-PQ140S/2018 -2019/12224 Ny

AFA Certificate Number: AAY/12224/02/160223/103895 (valid till 16 February 2023)

Registered Address: -

{4/1002 The Legend Apartments,
Sector 57, Gurgaon,

Haryana 122011

E-mail: iphiteshgoel@gmail.com

Correspondence Address;

Supertech Limited

23%-25™ Floor, E-Square, Plot No. €2,
Sector - 96, Nolda, Gautam Buddha Nagar,
Uttar Pradesh — 201303

E-mall: cirpsupertech@gmail.com

{Supertech Limited is under Corporate insolvency Resgiution Process as perfihe provisions of the Insglvency and
Bankruptcy Code, 2016. its affairs, business and assets are being managed by the Interim Resolution Professionat,
Mr. Hitesh Goel, appointed by the New Delhi Bench of Hon'ble Natignal Company Law Tribunal vide order dated 25
March 2022 under the pravisions of the Code) '
Date: 11 November 2022

Place: Noida

¥

N .
TRUE COBY

Page 16 of 17




Strictly private and cqnﬁdential'

Appendix 1
List of Voting Matters

Sypertech Limited = Projaect Eco Village H

RESOLVED THAT the authorization of the members of the Commitiee of Creditors is hereby accorded to the:
Resolution Professional to file an application under Section 22{3) of the 18C, to intimate the NCLT on the
confirmation of the appeintment of Mr. Hitesh Goel, as the RP of Supertech Limited — Project EV I and inclyde
the costs associated with the filing and moving of the aforesaid application under the “carporate insglvency
resolution process costs.

RESOLVED THAT approval of the members of the Committee of Creditors is hereby accorded to direct and
authorize the Resolution Professional 1o file the application for extensign of the period of the CIR process by
further 90 days beyond 180 days. : N

EE T

page 17 of 17




Claim-Bridge Technologies

This Is o certity that E-voting event [orE-VOTING FOR Vs

(PROJECT N HC ucted
triday 11th o s y (

Total Voters: 4

Total Voted: 4

Total voting per: CO00%

Resolution Id:- WCOIOjTPmgRnwbx224

Item No 1

1. RESOLVED THAT the authorization of the members of the Committee of Creditors
is hereby accorded to the Resolution Professional to file an application under Section
22(3) of the IBC, to intimate the NCLT on the confirmation of the appointment of M.
Hitesh Goel, as the RP of Supertech Limited — Project EV-II and include the costs
associated with the filing and moving of the aforesaid application under the “corporate
insolvency resolution process costs. '

H# z Yes ; No Abstain

R— s e s e+ O PoU g (U — Lt S s oo e Aok s

i : :

Total (%) - 100 L0 |0 '_

i
i
i
|
|

Sluik Uiss PoPoges 01 9RY N

Oftice Address: 187 and Hoor Block ';:n."-‘i-'. :




Yes ' No Abstain

I Count

foramameirasirm i

0

Resolution Id:- S0gPcOgvMZRYswZ326
Item No 2

2. RESOLVED THAT approval of the members of the Committee of Cfe_ditors. is
hereby accorded to direct and authorize the Resolution Professional to filg the

application for extension of the period of the CIR process by further 90 ddy_s beyond
180 days. o

» Total (%)

Count 4 0 '. 0

Chirag vats
Claim Bridge Technologies

Mail Us:

Office Address:  FH-XT




